TUKWILA POOL METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT

Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners

President of the Board: Jeri Frangello-Anderson

Board Members: Ellen Gengler, Vanessa Zaputil, Diane Myers

Recording Secretary: Richard J. Rabe

Date and Time: Monday, October 9, 2017, 6:00 PM

Clerk of the Board: Christine Neuffer

Resolution Number:

Location: Valley View Sewer District Conference Room at 3460 S 148 St. Tukwila, WA 98168

1. CALL TO ORDER/MISSION & VISION/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/ROLL CALL Page 2
2. APPROVE AGENDA
3. CITIZEN COMMENTS (Limited to 4 minutes)
4. CONSENT AGENDA a) Approve Minutes of Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park |[Pages 3-9
District (TPMPD) Board of Commissioners (BoC)
Regular Meeting, September 11, 2017.
b) Approve Vouchers Page 10-17
5. REPORTS a) Commissioners
b) Director of Aquatics Operations Pages 18-23
c) District Administrator Pages 24-31
d) Finance Pages 32-57
e) Tukwila Pool Advisory Committee (TPAC) Page 58

6. BUSINESS ITEMS

a) TPMPD Employee Handbook

b) Holiday Hours, Michelle Simpson

c) Preliminary 2018 Budget (plus attached 8 pages)
d) Potential Rate Increases for 2018

e) Review of Gender-Specific Programming

f) TPAC Application of Ivan Cockrum

Pages 59-138
Page 139
Pages 140-148
Pages 149-152
Pages 153-154
Pages 155-156

7. MISCELLANEOUS

8. EXECUTIVE SESSION The TPMPD Board of Commissioners may recess into Executive Session per RCW 42.30.110.

9. ADJOURNMENT
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TUKWILA POOL METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT

Mission, Vision & Values

TPMPD Mission Statement:

To provide a welcoming public aquatics facility managed in a fiscally-responsible manner with
a focus on safety. We carry out this mission with a Board and staff who are compassionate,
inclusive and responsive to the needs of our diverse community, working to foster positive and
life-long experiences with aquatic environments.

TPMPD Vision Statement:
Contributing to the quality of life for our community, and for future generations, through
welcoming, fun, safe and positive aquatic experiences at the Tukwila Pool.

TPMPD Core Values:
We Value...

...a safe, inclusive, caring public resource that is integrated into the fabric of our
community

...educating all ages of our community in the lifelong skills of swimming and water safety

...integrity and maintaining the highest ethical standards by communicating honestly and
transparently

...treating everyone with respect and embracing diverse opinions

...conducting our business and maintaining our facility in a fiscally-responsible manner
that ensures the community can depend on aquatics as an available resource for
generations to come

...creative, affordable and fun programming that is responsive to the community’s needs
and contributes to the overall health and wellness of the community

...a spirit of collaboration and innovation when working with others to enhance services
available for our community members

...our amazing volunteers!

...Citizens of Tukwila whose support allows every resident and staff member to feel a
sense of ownership of the pool
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TUKWILA POOL METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT

September 11, 2017
6:00 p.m.
Valley View Sewer District Conference Room
3460 S. 148" Street, Tukwila, WA 98168

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
1. CALL TO ORDER
President of the Board: President Frangello-Anderson called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

TPMPD VISION AND MISSION STATEMENT was read by President Frangello-
Anderson.

THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE was recited by the attendees.

ROLL CALL

TUKWILA POOL METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT COMMISSIONERS

Present were: Commissioner Ellen Gengler, Commissioner Christine Neuffer, Commissioner
Vanessa Zaputil, Commissioner Diane Myers, and President Jeri Frangello-Anderson.
TUKWILA POOL METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVES

Present were: Michelle Simpson, Director of Aquatics Operations; Richard Rabe, District
Administrator

MEMBERS OF THE TUKWILA COMMUNITY

Present were: Aaron Shipman, TPAC Chair; David Puki; Gene Achziger

2. AGENDA

MOVED BY COMMISSIONER GENGLER TO APPROVE THE AGENDA AS
PRESENTED, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MYERS. Without discussion, the
MOTION CARRIED (5-0).

3. CITIZEN COMMENTS

Dave Puki spoke about two topics. The first concerns operational issues with pool over-
chlorination, needed lighting repairs, and a pool water-temperature drop that happened on
September 4, 2017. Michelle Simpson answered his questions about these concerns and
explained why and how they happened, and how they are being remedied.

Mr. Puki’s second issue was his suggestion to obtain a scoreboard for competitive events, then
answered questions about associated scoreboard costs, ownership, usage and benefits.

Ms. Simpson mentioned the need for repair to the water slide, lighting repairs or replacements,
and the possibility of obtaining an “old fashioned thermometer” to track the pool’s water
temperature. Commissioner Zaputil asked about the comparative cost and energy savings that
would result from a possible conversion to LED lighting. Mr. Puki said the energy saved would
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be approximately 75 percent, but said LEDs don’t last as long in a humid environment.
Commissioner Neuffer asked if the slide should be closed. Ms. Simpson answered, “no, not at
this time,” and added that it would cost roughly $2,000 to pay for a certified inspection of it.

4. CONSENT AGENDA

a.) Approval of Minutes of the Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District (TPMPD) Board of
Commissioners (BoC) Special Meeting August 7, 2017 and Regular Meeting August 14,
2017. President Frangello-Anderson invited discussion. No further discussion took place.

COMMISSIONER ZAPUTIL MOVED TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF AUGUST
7, 2017. COMMISSIONER NEUFFER SECONDED THE MOTION. MOTION
CARRIED (5-0).

COMMISSIONER GENGLER MOVED TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF AUGUST
14, 2017. COMMISSIONER MYERS SECONDED THE MOTION. MOTION
CARRIED (5-0).

b.) Approval of Vouchers
President Frangello-Anderson invited discussion, to which there was none.

COMMISSIONER NEUFFER MOVED TO APPROVE THE VOUCHERS.
COMMISSIONER ZAPUTIL SECONDED THE MOTION. MOTION CARRIED (5-0).

5. REPORTS
a.) Commissioners Reports

Commissioner Neuffer reported that she attended the “Evening in the Park” event in July,
where she handed out many copies of the Pool’s program schedule, while answering questions
for the other people in attendance. She said one such attendee suggested the TPMPD acquire
and install a swimsuit dryer in the facility.

Commissioner Gengler reported that she met with Richard Rabe and Kristine Selleck about
how to do updates to the TPMPD website and that she plans to schedule a future meeting with
Mr. Rabe and Kim McCoy about computer system issues. She reported that the website is
currently up-to-date.

She said she attended the programmed event in August, remarking that it went very well.

She said she recently received information about a “pool club” that formed in Milwaukee,
Wisconsin.

She said she attended the Marketing Committee meeting and Finance Committee meeting, both
of which were very productive.

Commissioner Myers had no report. She asked Commissioner Neuffer how well the “Evening

in the Park” event succeeded without tables. Commissioner Neuffer replied, “Even better,
because people had to walk around, mingle and meet other people.”
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Commissioner Zaputil had no report.
President Frangello-Anderson had no report.
b.) Operations Report

Director of Aquatics Operations Michelle Simpson reported about staffing updates, saying
Assistant Manager Jessica Stiles is overseeing the swim lessons program and is a very kind
and observant lifeguard.

Simpson reported that Assistant Manager Kim McCoy will be helping with the website, and
he is involved with reviewing several training manuals pertinent to his position.

Simpson reported that Head Lifeguard Samantha LaCoste has been put in charge of cleaning
supplies and preparation of a cleaning schedule, and received guidance on keeping staff
cleaning during their “down time.”

Simpson said she is working on a new Employee Orientation document for lifeguards, and is
making sure every new employee “shadows” a more experienced employee as a way to mentor
new lifeguards.

Simpson said LaCoste will be helping with events.

There will be a new requirement for the lifeguards to watch Red Cross lifeguard videos for
refresher and checklist purposes.

Simpson reported in detail about the “In-Service” cleaning day on September 1%,

Simpson reported that the revenue received in September is something she is very proud of,
with fully attended swim classes, necessitating turning some people away due to lack of open
spaces.

Commissioner Gengler asked about the Miscellaneous Revenue line-item on page 22 of the
budget, and concluded that bookkeeper Kristine Selleck should be asked for further
explanation about this for clarification.

Simpson remarked that she would like to see Rec 1 improved (“fixed”) as a software platform
because patrons are reporting their frustration with their classes being filled up with new
people. “Rec 1 knows I’m not happy with how Scholarships are handled. There’s got to be a
better system,” she said.

Commissioner Zaputil asked about swim class attendance, to which Ms. Simpson said online
registration is going well, but there are some instances where some online registrants get stuck,
but then later they fix their problem. Simpson said she wants Rec 1 to fix this problem so it
doesn’t happen anymore.

Commissioner Zaputil said she noticed that Pass sales are down, but General Admission is way
up, asking why this is happening — perhaps people moving away, combined with new people
showing up, etc. Commissioner Zaputil asked whether the Des Moines pool is impacting our
attendance. Ms. Simpson replied in the affirmative.

Ms. Simpson concluded her report with information about financial payments owed to the pool
by Alaska Airlines, Kennedy Catholic High School, Foster High School, the Central Area
Aquatics Team (CAAT), and the overdue $8,000 owed by the Whitewater Orcas group,
totaling slightly more than $32,000. Ms. Simpson said that from now on the TPMPD will
require payment from groups at the time they make reservations for the pool, except the Camp
Tukwilly group, because they have consistently paid on time.
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c.) District Administrator Report

District Administrator Richard Rabe reported that he met with Brandon Adams of Cascade
Computer Maintenance, who suggested replacing the Broadview T1 connection with a WiFi
hotspot to save money.

Rabe reported meeting with Pat Lipscomb, a service technician sent by Ricoh at Michelle
Simpson’s request, who offered to reprogram the copier’s scan-to folders and suggested setting
up secure printer functionality by creating user passwords and accounts to prevent
unauthorized usage of the printer/copier. Commissioner Gengler said, “we should be able to
pull up a report of what was printed,” and that initiating secure passwords is a good idea. Mr.
Puki asked whether employees now have unique passwords, to which Mr. Rabe answered, “not
yet.” Ms. Simpson said Ricoh promised to send a copy of our contract with the technician, but
Lipscomb said he did not have a copy because he is “only a repair, cleaning, and routine
maintenance” kind of guy, who has nothing to do with programming or the business aspects
of Ricoh’s machines.

Mr. Rabe concluded his report by reminding the Board that he is scheduled to attend Public
Record Act and Records Retention training at the Lakewood City Hall on September 14, 2017.

d.) Financial Report

President Frangello-Anderson asked about the negative-value line item on page 27 of the
budget, to which Commissioner Gengler explained that those items only appear as negative
values temporarily because they reside in a “sweep account” that is used for funds transfers.
President Frangello-Anderson also asked about the carry-over transfer activity on page 36, to
which Commissioner Zaputil explained that this is because the large transfers of the funds from
King County comes in April and October, so in other months it will appear as a negative
number.

President Frangello-Anderson suggested that perhaps it would be beneficial to ask Kristine
Selleck to attend Board of Commissioners regular meetings so she can answer bookkeeping
questions. President Zaputil responded that that the Finance Committee must report back with
answers.

President Frangello-Anderson asked about the $1,100 credit card charge from the renewal for
Rackspace and OfficeCloud, and whether this is an annual amount we are being charged.
Commissioner Gengler said yes.

Mr. Puki asked whether the negative $30,000 amount on page 42 is due to the difference
between net revenue and tax receipts being used to fill that gap? Commissioner Zaputil said,
“Yes, although that’s just [what occurred] in July.”

e.) Tukwila Pool Advisory Committee (TPAC) Report
Commissioner Gengler reported that she was able to attend the last TPAC meeting, and said
she is concerned about the possibly perceived or expectation of formality by prospective TPAC

members, and that this may act as a barrier to people who would like to attend or join TPAC,
due to the burden of the application process.
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Aaron Shipman said the meeting was not an official meeting due to the absence of a quorum.
President Frangello-Anderson said she will not be able to attend on September 16, 2017, and
Commissioner Myers said she would be happy to fill-in for President Frangello-Anderson by
attending on that date.

6. BUSINESS ITEMS
Presentation by Gene Achziger concerning a grant of funding from Kaiser Permanente

Mr. Achziger reported that $20,000.00 will be granted to the Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park
District by the Kaiser Permanente (KP) healthcare and health insurance company to create a
program of free or reduced cost swim lessons and lifeguard instruction and certification for
district patrons. Mr. Achziger gave detailed accounts of the history of his efforts in writing the
grant application, KP’s goals for the funds, how the original grant was to be used by the Mount
Rainier Pool (MRP) in Des Moines, WA, and that the original amount of $25,000.00 was
reduced after $5,000.00 was already used by MRP previously. Achziger said the TPMPD is
free to utilize the funds at its own discretion with certain stipulations put on the allocation by
KP and that the funds transfer must be handled by a “pass-through” process, using a non-profit,
501(c)(3) organization as an intermediary transaction facilitator, which he identified as
Stillwater. Achziger credited Cheryl Ross of Pacific Middle School for her efforts in bringing
the grant to fruition. Much discussion ensued concerned with administrative, marketing, and
overhead costs that will be realized as the fund in used, and Commissioner Zaputil asked
whether there might remain room for future discussion about reallocating the funds to better
align with the TPMPD’s Vision and Mission directives vis-a-vis the 40%/40%/20% split of
funds between swim lessons, lifeguard training and administrative and marketing costs. Ms.
Simpson said that present staffing levels are likely insufficient to cover the additional activity,
and that the cost of hiring staff must be considered when calculating the budget for
administering the KP grant program. Mr. Achziger answered many questions about the intent
of KP in giving the grant, the length of the program, the intended targeted population groups,
the goals he wants to see adopted for the program, and various details about the logistics and
scheduling for implementing a program with this funding. Mr. Puki asked how the program
would affect Tukwila taxpayers and Tukwila Pool patrons in view of the regional aspect of
drawing participation from other nearby areas like Kent, Renton, Des Moines, South Seattle
and Burien. Mr. Achziger responded by saying he foresees a potential for future donations or
funding grants being solicited and received to keep the swim lessons and lifeguard training
program ongoing, and assuring that Tukwila taxpayers will not be negatively impacted at all
because the funding is entirely separate from tax monies already received that are devoted to
serving the residents of Tukwila. Commissioner Gengler commented that, “We’re all on the
same page here. We all want to see more kids learning how to swim, and we have to be careful
about how we pay for this, because we don’t want to over-promise and then come up short.”
Mr. Achziger concluded his presentation by encouraging the TPMPD Board to expedite the
facilitation of the program and future meetings between Ms. Simpson, Mr. Achziger, Victoria
Garcia of Kaiser Permenente, and between Ms. Simpson, Mr. Rabe and Mr. Achziger was
agreed upon, where they will solidify the details of the scholarship program, as well as the
marketing and administrative activities that will need to begin soon. Commissioner Zapultil
suggested the determination of eligibility be set according to patrons’ zip code, and she
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emphasized that the program must be administered fairly, communicated clearly, and with
equal treatment for all applicants. Commissioner Neuffer suggested the Aqua Guard program
for lifeguard training be open to applicants on a regional basis due to the difficulty in recruiting
and hiring new lifeguards.

Old Business

President Frangello-Anderson introduced a red-text draft and a red-line version of the Tukwila
Pool Employee Handbook were presented to the Board of Commissioners. The Commissioners
agreed to review the suggested changes in preparation for full discussion at the October Board
of Commissioners Regular Meeting.

COMMISSIONER GENGLER MOVED TO APPROVE RESOLUTION 2017-03, TO
ADOPT A REVISED SET OF AUDITING OFFICERS, TO INCLUDE RICHARD J.
RABE AS DISTRICT ADMINISTRATOR, ALAN DANCE AS THE CPA FOR THE
TPMPD, AND ALL FIVE TPMPD COMMISSIONERS AS AUTHORIZED SIGNERS
FOR VOUCHER APPROVALS. AN ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AUTHORIZED
SIGNATURE FORM, AS AMENDED, MUST BE MAILED TO THE KING COUNTY
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE OFFICE, 401 5™ AVENUE, ROOM 323, SEATTLE,
WASHINGTON, 98104, UPON COMPLETION OF SIGNATURES ADOPTION THE
MOTION WAS SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER ZAPUTIL AND CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY (5-0).

New Business

President Frangello-Anderson introduced a proposal to hold a Commissioners Retreat,
scheduled for September 30, 2017, from 10:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. at the Valley View Branch of
the King County Library System, 17850 Military Road, Seatac, WA 98188. The Board
unanimously agreed to this date and committed to attending. No official action can be taken
during the retreat, and the goal is to discuss the roles and responsibilities of the Board of
Commissioners members going into the new year 2018.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

Commissioner Zaputil requested Board approval for a one-time spending authorization to
cover the costs of sending some Commissioners and staff, four total, to attend the “Financial
Essentials Workshop” training session sponsored by Municipal Research and Service Center
(MRSC), conducted at the DuPont City Hall Council Chambers, DuPont, Washington, 1700
Civic Drive, Dupont, Washington 98327, on Wednesday, November 1, 2017. She said the
registration will be $95 per person. Covered topics will include help with Annual Budget
Drafting, Annual Reporting, How to Assess and Improve Upon Internal Controls, Accounting
Reporting and Accounting Compliance Issues, which are all key requirements of the Open
Public Meetings Act (OPMA).
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COMMISSIONER GENGLER MOVED TO APPROVE AN EXPENDITURE FOR
ATTENDANCE AT THE MRSC FINANCIAL ESSENTIALS WORKSHOP ON
NOVEMBER 1, 2017. SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER NEUFFER. MOTION
CARRIED (5-0).

Commissioner Neuffer recommended obtaining a timer for Board Meetings to control time
usage. Commissioner Gengler said she already has one that can be used and offered to bring
it. President Frangello-Anderson said Commissioner Neuffer’s research resulted in finding a
timer with remote capability that costs $75. Commissioner Neuffer said we should get one
capable of being set for increments other than five minutes.

Commissioner Gengler thanked to President Frangello-Anderson for obtaining pumpkins for
the upcoming “Pumpkin Plunge” event to be held in October, and for her “awesome leadership
at the Marketing Committee.”
8. EXECUTIVE SESSION

None

9. ADJOURNMENT

MOVED COMMISSIONER MYERS TO ADJOUN, SECONDED BY
COMMISSIONER ZAPUTIL. MOTION CARRIED (5-0).

The meeting concluded at 9:10 p.m.

Christine Neuffer, Clerk of the Board of Commissioners Date:
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m Special District Voucher Approval Document S
King County

Scheduled Payment Date: 09/11/2017

District Name: Tukwila Pool Metrapolitan Park District
Total Amount: $694.93

File Name: AP_TUKPLMPD_APSUPINV_20170907101116.csv

Control Total: 5 Fund #: 175910010
Payment Method: WARRANT

CONTACT INFORMATION

Preparer's Name: Kristine Selleck Email Address:  accounting@tukwilapool.org

PAYMENT CERTIFICATION RCW (42.24.080)
I, the undersigned, do hereby certify under penalty of perjury, that the materials have been furnished, the services re
pursuant to a contract or is available as an option for full or partial fuffi
that 1 am autherized to authenticate and certify to said ciaim(s).

ndered, the iabor performed as described, or that any advance payment is due and payable
liment of a contractual obligation, and that the claim(s) is(are) just, due and unpaid obligation against the above-named governmental unit,

Authorized District Signature(s) for Payment of Claims (Auditing Officer(s) or Board Member{s}) :

P | i s s AAT
A7l i J 2 {20 173
Authorized District Signature ' Date Authorized District Signature Date
Authorized District Signature Date Authorized District Signature Date
Authorized District Signature Date Authorized District Signature Date
SUBMIT SIGNED DOCUMENT TO: KING COUNTY FINANCE USE ONLY:
King County Email: SpecialDisL AP@kingcounty.gov
Accounts Fax: (206) 263-3767 Batch Processed By: i il
Payable
Attn: Special Date Processed; s e
Districts
401 5th

Printed On Thursday, September 7, 2017 at 10:12-31 AM Page 10f 2
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King County

Special District Voucher Approval Document R

District Name: Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District

File Name: AP_TUKPLMPD_APSUPINV_20170907101116 csv

Payee (Vendor Name) Vendor No. Vendor Site Invoice No. Invoice Date inv. Amount Description

AQUATIC SPECIALTY 13784 08/10/2017 $165.00{SERVICE DATE: 08/08/2017 MONTHLY SERVICE

SERVICES, INC. AGREEMENT AT PWR

CASCADE COMPUTER 1072955 08/28/2017 $286.47|SERVICE DATE: 08/23/2017 DISTRICT ADMIN

MAINTENANCE, INC. MEETING FOR SECURITY SETTINGS/FUNCTIONALITY
QF NETWORK, MALWARE SCANS ON MACHINES

COMCAST BUSINESS 20170828 08/28/2017 $164.88|SERVICE DATES: 08/08/2017 - 10/07/2017 BUSINESS
CABLE AND INTERNET

GDM PRIVATE 57222 07/31/2017 $75.00|CPA SERVICES: 07/25/2017 TRANSFER FUNDS

FINANCIAL

SOLUTIONS

RICHARD RABE 20170830 08/30/2017 $3.58|PURCHASE DATE: 08/28/2017 RED PENS (10),

HIGHLIGHTERS (5), NOTEBOQKS (3)

Printed On Thursday, September 7,2017 at 10:12:31 AM

Page 2of 2
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m Special District Voucher Approval Document G
King County

Scheduled Payment Date: 09/18/2017 District Name: Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District
Total Amount: $16,760.88 File Name: AP_TUKPLMPD_APSUPINY 20170911100040.csv
Control Total: 7 Fund #: 175910010
Payment Method: WARRANT
CONTACT INFORMATION
Preparer's Name: Kristine Selleck Email Address: accounting@tukwilapool.org
PAYMENT CERTIFICATION

RCW (42.24.080)
|, the undersigned, do hereby certify under penalty of perjury, that the materiais have been furnished, the services rendered, the labor performed as described, or that any advance payment is due and payable

pursuant to a contract or is available as an option for full or partial fulfillment of a contractual obligation, and that the claim(s] is{are)} just, due and unpaid obligation against the above-named governmental unit,
that | am authorized to authenticate and certify to said claim(s).

Authdrized Disiric Signature{s) for Paymert cf Claims {Auditing Officer(s) or Board Member(s}) :

LN M/L,f-— 04 [ )20 //Zﬂ“ %MW &7 /12 /;1017

Authorized District Signature Date Aulhﬁed District Signature Date

Authorized District Signature Date Authorized District Signature Date
Authorized District Signature Date Authorized District Signature Date
SUBMIT SIGNED DOCUMENT TO: KING COUNTY FINANCE USE ONLY:

King County Email: SpecialDist. AP@kingcounty.gov

Accounts Fax: (206) 263-3767 Batch Processed By:

Payable

Attn: Special Date Processed:

Districts

401 5th

Printed On Monday, September 11, 2017 at 10:01:54 AM Page 1of2
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King County

Special District Voucher Approval Document

District Name: Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District

KCv2.0

File Name: AP_TUKPLMPD_APSUPINV_20170911100040.csv

|Payee (Vendor Name) Vendeor No. Vendor Site |invoice No. Invoice Date Inv. Amount | Description

ALL PURPOSE DOOR 23902 09/05/2017 §3,275.11{SERVICE DATE: 09/01/2017 REMAINING BALANCE

REPAIR, INC. FROM 06/30/2017 BID - DOOR ALARM AND DEVICE
REPAIRS

CITY OF TUKWILA MB-02649 08/29/2017 $10,121.48|BILLING DATE: SEPTEMBER/2017 CITY BRIDGE LOAN
PAYMENT

MCKINSTRY CO LLC 1655117 08/22/2017 53892 40|SERVICE DATE: 08/14/2017 BOILER REPAIR

MCKINSTRY CO LLC 1715217 08/30/2017 $1,345.85|BILLING PERIOD: JULY PREVENTITIVE MAINTENANCE
SERVICE BILLING PER CONTRACT - HVAC

REC-1 REC1-011774 09/01/2017 $210.04|SERVICE DATES: 08/01/2017 - 08/31/2017 REVENUE
PROCESSING SOFTWARE

SNURE LAW OFFICE, 20170901 09/01/2017 $1,219.00|SERVICE DATE{S): 08/10/2017 RE: SINGLE GENDER

PSC SWIM ISSUES, 08/18/2017 RE: MILITARY LEAVE
OBLIGATION, 08/22/2017 RE: MiLITARY LEAVE

| FOLLOW UP
WASHINGTON STATE 118001533 0‘:766/2017 $200.00({SERVICE DATES: AUGUST 2017 BACKGROUND
PATROL CHECKS SUBMITTED 8Y TPMPD

Printed On Monday, September 11, 2017 at 10:01:54 AM

Page 2012
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Special Distri

Scheduled Payment Date: 09/22/2017
Total Amount: $8,462.87
Control Total: 12
Payment Method: WARRANT

KCv2.0

ct Voucher Approval Document

District Name: Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District
File Name: AP»TUKPLMPD__APSUP!NV"_20170918113457.CSV
Fund #: 175910010

CONTACT INFORMATION

LPreparer's Name: Kristine Selleck

Email Address: accounting@tukwilapool.org

PAYMENT CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, do hereoy certify under penaity of perjury,
pursuant 1o a contract or is available as an option for full ar partial fulfillment of a contrac
that | am authorized to authenticate and certify ta said claim(s).

that the materials have been furnished, the services rendered, the labor performed as described

Authorized Listrict Slgnaturefs} for Payment of Ciaims {Auditing Offic=:{c) or Bsard Member(s)} :

RCW (42.24.080)

. or that any advance payment is due and payable
tual obligation, and that the claim(s) is{are} just, due and unpaid obligation against the above-named governmental unit,

ot MY — 05),4)251) =7
Authoriz‘d District Signature Date Date
Authorized District Signature Date Authorized District Signature Date
Authorized District Signature Date Authorized District Signature Date

SUBMIT SIGNED DOCUMENT TO:
King County Email: SpecialDist. AP@kingcounty.gov
Accounts Fax: (208) 263-3767
Payable
Atin: Special
Districts
401 5th

Printed On Monday, September 18, 2017 at 11:35:40 AM

KING COUNTY FINANCE USE ONLY:
Bateh Processed By:

Date Processed:

Page 1 of 2
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Special District Voucher Approval Document Ko

King County
District Name: Tukwila Pool Metrepolitan Park District File Name: AP_TUKPLMPD_APSUPINV_20170918113457 csv

Payee (Vendor Name) Vendor Na. Vendor Site Invoice No. invoice Date Inv. Amount |Description

AIRGAS NATIONAL 34075647 08/31/2017 $91.80|RENTAL PERIOD: 08/01/2017 - 08/31/2017 CARBON
CARBONATION DIOXIDE CYLINDER RENTAL

AIRGAS NATIONAL 34084637 08/01/2017 $227.74|DELIVERY DATE: 09/01/2017 CARBON DIOXIDE
CARBONATION LIQUID BULK

AQUATIC SPECIALTY 13844 08/18/2017 $1,424.15|SERVICE DATE: 08/18/2017 EQUIPMENT SERVICE:
SERVICES, INC. INSTALLATION OF HAND RAIL WEDGES AND PLATES
AQUATIC SPECIALTY 13781 08/10/2017 $1,060.95{SERVICE DATE: 08/08/2017 EQUIPMENT SERVICE
SERVICES, INC. CHLORINE FEEDER AND POOL CHEMICALS
AQUATIC SPECIALTY 14G00 09/13/2017 $3,026.11[SERVICE DATE: 09/01/2017 EQUIPMENT SERVICE: DE
SERVICES, INC. GRIDS CHANGE QUT FOR POOL

AQUATIC SPECIALTY 14014 N 32/157z01 $165.00|SERVICE DATE: 09/12/2017 MONTHLY SERVICE
SEARVICES, INC. g K s ! AGREEMENT AT PR

AQUATIC SPECIALTY 14015 08/15/2017 $770.00|DELIVERY DATE: 09/12/2017 POOL CHEMICALS
SERVICES, INC.

BROADVIEW 17373607 08/09/2017 $466,59|SERVICE DATES: 08/09/2017 - 09/08/2017 LINE
NETWORKS CHARGES, FEATURES & FEES USAGE, TAXES AND

SURCHARGES
RICHARD RABE 20170908 09/08/2017 $8.25|PURCHASE DATE: 09/05/2017 OFFICE SUPPLIES
BILLING PERIOD: 08/30/2017 - 08/29/2017

RICOH USA, INC. 99358251 09/05/2017 $324.53|EQUIPMENT RENTAL, ADDITIONAL IMAGES, TAXES
VALLEY VIEW SEWER SERVICE DATES: 08/01/2017 - 08/31/2017 UTILITIES
DISTRICT 20070901 09/01/2017 $57.00|SEWER

WALTER E NELSON

CO. 615731 09/08/2017 $840.75|SHIP DATE: 08/07/2017 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
Printed Gn Monday, September 18, 2017 at 11:35:40 AM Page 20f 2
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Special District Voucher Approval Document !
King County
Scheduled Payment Date: 10/02/2017 District Name: Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District
Total Amount: 511,858.83 File Name: AP_TUKPLMPD_APSUPINV_2017092610072S.csv
Control Total: 5 Fund #: 175910010
Payment Method: WARRANT

CONTACT INFORMATION
Preparer's Name: Kristine Selleck Email Address:  accounting@tukwilapool.org
PAYMENT CERTIFICATION RCW (42.24.080)

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify under penalty of perjury, that the materials have been furnished, the services rendered, the labor performed as described, or that any advance payment is due and payable
pursuant to a contract or is available as an option for full or partial fulfillment of 2 contractual obligation, and that the claim{s) is(are) just, due and unpaid obligation against the above-named governmental unit,

that | am authorized to authenticate and certify to said claim(s).
[4 b /

Luthdiizad District Signature(s) for Payment of Claims JAuditing Officer(s) or Beard fdember(s)) .

{rk) — 14 )2y

Author{z-e—d District Signature Date District Signature Date
Authorized District Signature Date Authorized District Signature Date
Authorized District Signature Date Authorized District Signature Date
SUBMIT SIGNED DOCUMENT TO: KING COUNTY FINANCE USE ONLY:
King County Email: SpecialDist. AP@kingcounty.gov
Accounts Fax: (206) 263-3767 Batch Processed By:
Payable
Attn: Special Date Processed. e
Districts
401 5th
Printed On Tuesday, September 26, 2017 at 10:08:21 AM Page Lof 2
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King County

Special District Voucher Approval Document

District Name: Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District

KCv2.0

File Name: AP_TUKPLMPD_APSUPINV_20170926100729.csv

QFFICE

Payea (Vendor Name) Vendor No. Vendor Site Invoice No, |Invoice Dats Inv. Amount Description

AIRGAS NATIONAL 34091451 09/08/2017 $70.90(DELIVERY DATE: 09/08/2017 CARBON DIOXIDE

CARBONATION LIQUID BULK

CITY OF TUKWILA MB-02664 09/14/2017 $10,121.48BILLING DATE: OCTOBER/2017 CITY BRIDGE LOAN
PAYMENT

GDM PRIVATE 57438 08/31/2017 $300.00|{CPA SERVICES: AUGUST 2017 - CONSULTING

FINANCIAL SERVICES

SOLUTIONS

SEATTLE CITY LIGHT 201709158 09/19/2017 $1,359.90{SERVICE DATES: 08/16/2017 - 09/18/2017 UTILITIES
ELECTRIC

STATE AUDITOR'S 1121833 09/13/2017 $46.55|SERVICE DATE(S): MARCH 2017 CITIZEN'S REFERRALS

Printed On Tuesday, September 26, 2017 at 10:08:21 AM

Page 20f 2
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INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM
Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District

TO: Tukwila Pool MPD Board of Commissioners
FROM: Michelle Simpson, Director

DATE: October 9, 2017

SUBJECT: September Pool Operations Report

STAFF UPDATES: My staff are amazing right now and really do a great job! | am short staffed
which is causing me to guard about 20 hours a week right now to stay afloat. Jessica taught a
Lifeguarding class this month but those in it do not live close enough to work here. | am still
advertising on Indeed and have gotten people interested but they aren’t certified and couldn’t
make this last LG class. We are offering another class in November and info is on our website
and on facebook. | have contacted Kent Meridian pool and they too are hurting for guards and
don’t have any to share with me. | already share 2 so | am thankful for those 2! We had
Septembers lifeguard inservice on September 29%. We practiced CPR, water rescues and
trained staff about front desk and rec one, including swim lesson registration. Lifeguards work
the front desk until 3pm, then front desk staff come in.

PROGRAM REPORT

Swim Lessons-Please note that revenue in September of 2016 can’t be compared to revenue in 2017
because last year they took registration for October sessions at the end of Sept. We started registration
for October lessons this year on October 2™. | ran the numbers and we had 141 participants this
September and last September they had 112. So our numbers are higher! That is around 5 full classes
more than last year. | am proud to say that about 75% of our classes fill up the first day of registration
each month.

Rentals- | have gotten payments this week and now White Water’s account has been closed out! CAAT
paid off their account totaling $6,467.19 (white water did make a payment in September of $1,000 on
their own behalf). In addition, CAAT paid their balance for September of $2,803 and Kennedy paid
$12,472.50 for the girls swim team and boys’ water polo team. These totals will be in October’s report, |
just wanted you to be aware that we took in a good bit of money this week from rentals.

Facility Update

-We had an unplanned power outage on September 25" when a transformer blew down the
street. This power outage caused our Variable Flow controller to go out. We will need to get it
replaced and | am waiting on a quote from Aquatic Specialties.

-Last week of September we had 3 days of kids throwing up in the pool during lessons time. We
had to give credits to a bunch of accounts that week, including rentals. Most of those credits
will affect Octobers income. (power outage caused a bunch of credits as well)

-The CO2 tank we lease from Airgas blew blew a fuse and was not operational for a few weeks.
Airgas sent loaner tanks out, and mailed me a fuse that | replaced. We relied on the muriatic
acid to keep our PH under control in the meantime.
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-The handicapped shower on the women’s side has caused a plumber to come out numerous
times on their dime (same issue we had them repair earlier this summer). | am hopeful that this
last time was a charm...fingers crossed.

Future important dates:

Sunday, October 15% scheduled power outage from Seattle city lights- pool closed

Saturday October 215 Pumpkin Plunge Volunteers needed!!!

Tuesday October 31%t Halloween night front desk will pass out candy and free swim passes to
any trick or treaters!

ATTACHMENTS
1. Operational Comparison Report
2. Rec 1 Revenue report
3. Rec 1 Membership Check-In report
4. Rec 1 Point of Sale report
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. Revenue Report for October 2017 TPMPD Board Meeting

August & September Monthly Comparison

Category August 2016 | August 2017 | September 2016 | September 2017
Merchandise Sales (Taxable) $ 48187 | $ 403.07 | $ 175.02 | $ 212.91
Merchandise Sales (Non-Taxable) | $ 217.75| § 524.07 | $ 121.00 [ $ 257.25
Pass Sales $ 1,876.67 | $ 1,459.08 | $ 2687.93 | $ 1,957.36
Lifeguard Classes $ - $ - $ - $ 350.00
Other Fees (Red Cross Pass Thru) | $ - 3 - $ - $ -
Facility Rental (short-term) $ 99.55| $§ 1,215.00 | $ 321.28 | $ 939.10
Equipment (Locker) Rental $ - 3 - 3 - $ -
Facility Rental (long-term) $ 9,688.00 | $ 277.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ 5,547.31
Cash Donations $ - $ - $ - $ -
Other Misc. Revenue $ (20.00)| $ 143.01 | $ (7.50)| $ 24.50
General Admission $ 444994 | $ 473421 $ 1,839.07 | $ 2,446.84
Special Events $ 120.56 | $ 99.09 | $ 10412 $ 149.97
Swim Classes/Instruction $ 568550 $ 10,983.75| $ 6,323.00 | $ 3,966.10
Exercise Classes $ 106.00 | $ - $ 81.89| $ 21.00
Sales of Capital Assets $ - $ - $ - $ -
Scholarship Usage $ 249150 | $ 264.00 [ $ 1,654.00 | $ 572.02
Free Pass Usage $ - $ - $ - $ -
Gift Certificate Usage $ - $ - $ - $ -
Tax $ 681.16 | $ 790.74 | $ 509.58 | $ 553.57

Total:| $ 25,878.50 | $ 20,893.02 | $ 23,809.39 | $ 16,997.93




General Ledger Summary

1.

10.
11.
12.
13.

GL Type

Revenue

. Revenue

Revenue
Revenue

Revenue

. Revenue

Revenue
Revenue

Revenue

Revenue
Liability
Liability

Asset

GL Code

341.70.10: Sale of Merchandise
(Taxed)

341.70.20: Sale of Merchandise
(Untaxed)

347.30.10: Pass Sales
347.60.30: Lifeguard Classes

362.40.10: Facility Rentals-Short
Term

362.40.30: Facility Rentals
(Long-Term/Contracted) Non-
Taxable

374.30.20: General Admission
374.30.20: Special Events

374.60.10: Swim Classes and
Instruction

374.60.20: Exercise Classes
369.00.10: Account Credit
386.11.00: Tax

111.10: Deposit Account

Totals for General Ledger Summary

Cash
$146.55

$200.75

$268.19
$0.00
$463.64

$176.00

$1788.63
$109.07
$137.50

$15.00
$0.00
$277.17
$0.00

Payment Types

Check Credit/Debit

$0.00

$0.00

$87.27
$175.00
$0.00

$1525.31

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$8.73
$0.00

$3,582.50 $1,796.31

$66.36

$56.50

$1601.90
$175.00
$475.46

$3846.00

$658.21
$40.90
$3828.60

$6.00
$0.00
$267.67
$0.00

Run On 10/01/2017 02:26 PM

Run By TPMPD Bookkeeper
From 09/01/2017 12:00 AM

To 09/30/2017 11:59 PM

GL Debit
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$3.64
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$47.50
$0.36
$16,405.41

GL Credit
$212.91

$257.25

$1,975.99
$350.00
$939.10

$5,548.31

$2,450.48
$149.97
$3,992.10

$21.00
$0.00
$555.80
$4.00

$11,022.60 $16,456.91 $16,456.91

Cash, Check, Credit/Debit

GL Net
($212.91)

($257.25)

($1,975.99)
($350.00)
($939.10)

($5,548.31)

($2,446.84)
($149.97)
($3,992.10)

($21.00)
$47.50
($555.44)
$16,401.41
$0.00

$3,582.50 $1,796.31 $11,022.60 $16,456.91 $16,456.91 $0.00



Check-In Summary by Membership

—_

©C 0 % N o kL DN

Membership Name

1 Month Memberships 1 Month Adult

1 Month Memberships 1 Month Youth/Veteran/Senior

10 Visit Memberships 10x Adult

10 Visit Memberships 10x Youth/Veteran/Senior
10 Visit Memberships Adult Non-Resident

10 Visit Memberships Adult Resident

3 Month Memberships 3 Month Adult

3 Month Memberships 3 Month Youth/Vet/Senior
Annual Memberships 1 Year Adult

Annual Memberships 1 Year Youth/Vet/Senior

. Annual Memberships Employee Family Pass

Annual Memberships Youth/Senior Non-Resident

. Annual Memberships Youth/Senior Resident
. Exercise Pass 10 Visit 10x Exercise Adult
. Exercise Pass 10 Visit 10x Exercise Veteran/Senior

. Legacy Memberships Punch Passes

Totals for Check-In Summary by Membership

Run On 10/01/2017 02:28 PM
Run By TPMPD Bookkeeper
From 09/01/2017 12:00 AM
To 09/30/2017 11:59 PM

Total Check-Ins
39

76

79

129

18
77
40

181
14
11
16

695

695



POS Summary Report

Item Description

-
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POS Item:
POS ltem:
POS Item:
POS ltem:
POS Item:
POS Item:
POS Item:
POS Item:
POS ltem:
POS Item:
POS ltem:
POS Item:
POS Item:
POS Item:
POS Item:
POS Item:
POS Item:
POS ltem:
POS Item:
POS ltem:
: Senior (55+) NON-Resident
. POS Item:
. POS ltem:
POS Item:
POS ltem:
: Special Events NON-Resident
. POS ltem:
. POS ltem:
. POS ltem:
POS Item:

2017 Camp Swim Lessons

Adult (18-54) NON-Resident

Adult (18-54) Resident

Adult Exercise Class (18-54) NON-Resident
Corn Nuts

Corn Nuts - staff

Fruit Strip

Fruit Strip- Staff

Gatorade

Gatorade - staff

Late Night NON-Resident

Late Night Resident

LG Cert Pre-Test

Meat Stick

Meat Stick - staff

Neighborcare Health

NO SCHOOL COME TO THE POOL! School Holiday
Nuts

Nuts - staff

Private Swim Lessons - Non-Resident

Senior (55+) Resident
Senior Exercise (55+) NON-Resident
Senior Exercise (55+) Resident

Shower

Special Events Resident
Swim cap, silicone
Swim Goggles

Tiger Bar

: Tiger Bar - staff
. POS ltem:
POS Item:
POS ltem:
POS Item:
POS ltem:
POS Item:
. POS ltem:
POS Item:
. POS ltem:
. POS ltem:
. POS ltem:

Trail Mix

Trail Mix - staff
Veteran NON-Resident
Veteran Resident
Vitamin Water

Vitamin Water - staff
Water

Water - staff

Youth (3-17) NON-Resident
Youth (3-17) Resident
Youth Free Pass (3-17)

Totals for POS Summary Report

Run On

Run By

From

Quantity
1
85
141
1
32
3
15
8
19
29
7
30
1
21
23
4
39
35
27
2
90
120

114
205

1305

1305

To

10/01/2017 02:29 PM
TPMPD Bookkeeper
09/01/2017 12:00 AM
09/30/2017 11:59 PM

Total
$2,189.60
$309.16
$511.11
$6.00
$48.00
$2.25
$7.50
$2.00
$25.86
$19.76
$12.74
$54.57
$25.00
$31.50
$17.25
$7.28
$70.91
$26.25
$13.50
$70.00
$245.61
$327.39
$10.00
$5.00
$25.48
$60.00
$73.61
$54.54
$76.35
$26.00
$2.50
$7.50
$19.50
$8.19
$2.73
$25.48
$10.92
$32.00
$21.50
$310.85
$560.82
$0.00
$5,356.21

$5,356.21



TPMPD District Administrator’s Monthly Report to the BoC
October 9, 2017

Tech Issues:

Remote access for Commissioners, CCM = 3 hours set up cost @$86/hr., gotomypc.com = $20/mo.
Kim McCoy also said this is something he can accomplish.

Ricoh Contract - is in hand and being reviewed, as time allows. Kristine Selleck was having trouble
with photocopying the check from Kennedy Catholic High School, research is being conducted to
resolve this issue. As the Ricoh contract is scheduled to end in March 2018, a review and discussion
will need to be scheduled.

On October 3", Cascade Computer Maintenance fixed our server disconnection problem, re-labelled
the copy machine scan folders, and created scan-to-email folders for the Commissioners, staff and
crucial personnel.

Public Records:

Archival Work - Mike Saunders, WA Sec. of State, Archivist, Bellevue — call in, expecting return call. An
inspection and cursory review of the boxes and documents in the basement was begun. Review of
those documents by, and consultation with the Board of Commissioners is needed.

Intergovernmental Issues:

WCIA delegate form to be signed 10-9-2017 by President Jeri Frangello-Anderson and Richard J. Rabe.
Training Sessions:

Oct. 20 WCIA Full-Board meeting, Seatac, WA, I'm registered to attend (free), 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.

Nov. 1 MRSC Financial Workshop in Dupont is paid for four (Ellen, Vanessa, Michelle and Richard) to
attend 8:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Nov. 29 BARS training in Renton, registration for DoAO and DA (free) to attend, 1 to 4 p.m. Brittany
Wallace, Audit Intern, is the contact person in Olympia, (360) 725-5339. Status: Completed.

OPMA & OGTA webinars, will be done online as time allows.
Kaiser Permanente Grant:

Progress in 501(c)(3) transfer through Stillwater, $1,000 requested (half off). Michelle and | will begin
drafting the revisions to the scholarship application form as soon as details are agreed upon by the
BoC regarding costs being charged to patrons and what offers will be made to the public.

Finance Issues:

Bi-annual audit begins 10-10-2017, Ms. Brandi Breaux will arrive in the afternoon. The TPMPD CPA
Alan Dance was contacted, who will provide support as needed.
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Levy Estimate — A preliminary amount was received from King County Assessor’s office, updates
should commence when Helen Gantz adds me to her listserv roster. Status: Completed.

| called Vicky Brotherton for update about Authorized Signature form, when will it go into effect?
Voice mail message left. Status: Completed. Authorization is now in effect.

Our purchasing VISA card was received from U.S. Bank, registered over the phone, and is now
activated for immediate use.

If the Board is going to decide to end the Broadview contract services, a discussion of those issues will
need to be scheduled.

Policy Issues:

Drug Testing -- U.S. Healthworks’ Kelly Morris has responded. Many details to present to the Board. A
separate report will be made next week (or at the BoC meeting if the Commissioners so prefer). Her
estimate of $59 per test, for 5-drug testing, was given preliminarily. Morris said that any volume
discount is unlikely to be offered by them due to our small size. They offer 5-, 7- and 10-drug testing.
As their primary focus is in providing rehabilitation services for employees that were injured on-the-
job, Morris said there might be a rate-discount if we had a contract with USH for rehab services.

Paid Sick Leave -- Michelle and | are scheduled to continue work on the sick-leave policy draft
language on Oct. 19", after the State Regulators release their findings and recommendations on
October 17,

Service to the Board:
The 9-11-2017 meeting minutes are drafted and sent out for review by the BoC.

Andrew LaRue and Kathleen Onih of the Valley View Sewer District have confirmed that, “There is no
concern about the auto alarm set if TPMPD leaves before 11:00 p.m. The alarm will set at 11:00
p.m.”
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‘ LAW GROUP

Overview of New Washington Paid Sick Leave Statute

In November 2016, voters in Washington approved a new law requiring employers
to provide paid sick leave to employees beginning on January 1, 2018. While many
employers already provide more paid sick leave than what the new law will require, certain
elements of the law will likely require modifications to existing policies, labor contracts
and practices. It should be noted that the Department of Labor & Industries has
developed proposed regulations to implement this law, and held hearings in August 2017
around the state to accept comments on those draft regulations. It is therefore possible
that the final regulations may be changed before the implementation date. Below is a
summary of the major components of the new law and proposed regulations as currently
written, followed by some practical considerations for employers to consider as the
effective date approaches.

Primary Elements of the Paid Sick Leave Law

e Employer Coverage: The law applies to all employers, public and private,
regardless of size.

e Employee Coverage: The statute uses the same definition of “employee” as
the Minimum Wage Act. That means that part-time and temporary
employees will be entitled to paid sick leave, which may require modifications
to existing policies and contracts. Employees in positions that are exempt
from overtime requirements would be excluded from coverage under the paid
sick leave laws. Employers may certainly choose to provide the same sick
leave benefit to all employees regardless of exempt status, but only the non-
exempt employees will have a statutory right to paid sick leave.

e Accrual: Employees must accrue at least 1 hour of paid leave per 40 hours
worked. That translates to 52 hours (or 6.5 days) for an employee working
2080 hours per year. There is no cap on accrual, which means that
an employee working significant overtime hours will accrue additional
paid sick leave. An employer may “front load” the sick leave rather than
accruing based on hours worked as long as the practice meets or exceeds
the statute’s requirements.

o Effect of PTO Policies: Employers with PTO policies in lieu of paid sick and
vacation may satisfy the paid sick leave requirements via a PTO program,
provided that it complies in every way with the paid sick leave law.
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e Waiting Period: Employees are entitled to begin accruing paid sick leave
immediately upon hire, although employers can impose a waiting period of up
to 90 days before an employee can begin using any accrued sick leave.

e Carryover. Employees are entitled to carry over up to 40 hours to the
following year. “Year” can be a calendar year, fiscal year, benefit year or
other fixed 12-month period established by the employer. Under many
existing employer policies, there is simply a maximum accrual rather than an
annual carryover limit. It is likely that such practices will need to be modified
to allow employees to accrue paid sick leave beyond the maximum to comply
with the new law. For example, an employee who reached the maximum
accrual under the employer policy would be entitled to continue accruing 1
hour of leave per 40 hours worked in accordance with the statute.

e Use of Accrued Leave: Employees may use leave for the following reasons:

o Employee’s own iliness, injury or health condition; to accommodate the
need for medical diagnosis, care or treatment of a health condition; or
preventive medical care. It is not clear how the new law will impact
existing policies that limit an employee’s use of sick leave while the
employee is also receiving time loss payments through workers
compensation. The Department of Labor & Industries will likely need
to address this issue in a future guidance document.

o Employee’s care for a family member with illness, injury or health
condition; care for family member who needs medical diagnosis, care
or treatment; care for family member who needs preventive medical
care. Family members include an employee’s child (whether biological,
adoptive, foster, step-child, or child for whom employee stands in loco
parentis, is a legal guardian for, or is a de facto parent) and regardless
of age or dependency status; parent, whether biological, adoptive, de
facto, step-parent, legal guardian or person who stood in loco parentis
to employee when employee was a child; spouse or registered
domestic partner; grandparent; grandchild; or sibling. Note that the
family member's health condition need not be “serious” or an
emergency, as under the existing Family Care Act requirements.
Therefore, many employer policies will need to be modified to broaden
the ability to use paid sick leave to care for family members.
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o Employee’s place of business has been closed by order of public official
for any health-related reason, or where employee’s child’s school or
day care is closed for such a reason.

o0 Absences covered by the Domestic Violence/Sexual Assault/Stalking
leave statute.

e Usage Increments: Employers must allow employees to use accrued leave
in increments of no more than an hour, provided that if an employer’s payroll
system uses smaller timekeeping increments (such as 15 minutes),
employees must be permitted to use sick leave in those smaller increments.
The purpose of this rule is to prevent an employer from requiring an employee
to use more sick leave than he/she actually needs. An employer may seek a
variance from this particular requirement where it can demonstrate to the
Department of Labor & Industries that there is good cause to use longer
increments. For example, if the nature of the work requires an employer to
call in a substitute worker for a minimum amount of time, that may support a
request for a variance.

e Notice: An employer may require “reasonable notice” of an absence, as
long as notice does not interfere with use of leave. For foreseeable
absences, the employer can require an employee provide notice at least
10 days in advance, or as early as practicable. For unforeseeable
absences, the employer can require an employee to provide notice as soon
as possible before the scheduled start of the shift, unless it is not practicable
to do so.

e Documentation: An employer may only require documentation for absences
exceeding three days. Thus, there’s no ability to require a doctor’'s note
where the use of sick leave is suspicious. This is probably one of the most
troubling aspects of the new law, as it will make it very difficult to address sick
leave abuse and/or chronic attendance issues. In addition, even if verification
is required for absences of more than three days, the verification may not
result in an unreasonable burden or expense to an employee. Draft
regulations establish a process to address situations where an employee
asserts that a verification requirement would be an unreasonable burden or
expense.
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e Written Policy Requirements: Employers must have a written policy
explaining any requirements for the following: providing “reasonable notice”
of an absence; verification regarding an absence; a shared leave program;
and use of frontloaded sick leave. The draft regulations state that the
Department of Labor & Industries will develop sample policies that will be
available on its website.

e No Adverse Consequences: Employers cannot discriminate or retaliate
against employees for their use of paid sick leave. Employers may not have
a policy that counts the use of paid sick leave as an absence that may lead
to discipline. Thus, no-fault attendance policies must exclude absences
covered by paid sick leave. The draft regulations prohibit employers from
taking “adverse action” against employees who use paid sick leave, and
note that adverse action includes disciplining or discharging an employee,
denying the use of sick leave, reducing work hours or pay, and the like.
Since the statute and proposed regulations appear to focus on adverse
actions that are punitive, it may be permissible for employers to maintain or
adopt policies that reward good attendance (e.g., offering an attendance
bonus), even if an employee becomes ineligible for a reward due to use of
paid sick leave. This is another area whether further guidance from the
Department would be helpful.

e Tracking: Employers are required to provide “regular notification” to
employees about the amount of paid sick leave available to them.

e Treatment Upon Separation: An employer is not obligated to cash out
unused accrued leave upon separation. However, if an employee is rehired
within 12 months, any leave balance that was not cashed out at 100% of its
value should be reinstated; as a result, cashouts at less than 100% of value
may be less attractive than allowing a cashout of fewer hours at
100%. Additionally, upon rehire, the prior employment should be counted to
determine eligibility to use (e.g., the employee should not be subject to a
new 90-day waiting period).
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Practical Tips

There are various approaches employers may take to comply with the new
law. The most common is likely to be a modification of an existing sick leave policy to
conform to the new statutory requirements. For many employers, this will likely involve,
at a minimum, expanding eligibility for paid sick leave to all employees (including part-
time and temporary employees), expanding the reasons for which sick leave can be
used and changing verification requirements to ensure that employees are not required
to provide any documentation unless they have been absent more than three days. As
noted, one of the biggest challenges created by the new paid sick leave law will be
managing the attendance of employees who have chronic attendance problems, since
an employer will have no ability to question suspicious pattern or other absences unless
and until the employee is out for more than three days. Managing these attendance
issues might not be too frustrating if the leave entitlement were limited to 6.5 days per
year, as required by the statute. But many employers offer substantially more paid sick
leave than the statute requires. If an employer relies on its existing sick leave program
to comply with the statute, all of the statutory requirements — including the inability to
request a doctor’s note for absences of less than three days — will apply to this larger
entitlement of paid leave. This is the primary drawback of modifying a current,
generous sick leave policy to comply with the statute.

Another approach some employers are considering is to create separate banks of
sick leave: one to comply with the new law and a second under the employer's own
policy. The objective would be to limit the more onerous elements of the statute to the
statutory leave bank, while the employer could establish its own requirements for the
secondary sick leave bank. It is not yet clear how Labor & Industries would view such an
arrangement, and there is a risk that the Department would assert that the statutory
requirements apply to all paid sick leave offered by an employer, even leave in excess of
what the law requires. This is another issue that will likely be addressed in future
guidance from the Department.

Other strategies include either converting to a PTO policy or adopting a paid sick
leave policy with the fairly limited accruals required by the statute, while increasing
vacation accruals. The rationale for these approaches is that employees may be less
likely to abuse sick leave if it reduces their bank of paid time available for vacation or
other personal needs. These approaches are the most attractive for employers
concerned about managing employee attendance, but may involve a greater undertaking
than simply tweaking a sick leave policy.

Unfortunately, there is no one-size-fits-all recommendation for compliance with the
new law. An employer will need to consider its existing approach to sick leave, its
priorities

10/09/2017 30



‘ LAW GROUP

in managing attendance and, for some, what it would be able to negotiate with unions. If
they have not done so already, employers should begin evaluating how their current
policies and labor agreements must be modified to ensure compliance by the January 1,
2018 effective date — with the caveat that it may be prudent to wait until regulations are
finalized. Final regulations on the central elements of the new law should be issued by
Labor & Industries by October 2017. The Department is also expected to issue a sample
policy and other guidance, although the timing of these resources is
unknown. Additionally, the Department is working on regulations regarding

its enforcement procedures (e.g., how employees can pursue alleged violations, how the
Department will investigate complaints), but those regulations are not likely to be finalized
until December. The Department has established a website that provides information
about the new law, including status updates regarding the proposed regulations
(https://Ini.us.engagementhg.com/).

Disclaimer: This bulletin does not provide legal advice and does not create an attorney-
client relationship. If you need legal advice, please contact an attorney directly.
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. Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District
BALANCE SHEET

=
@‘@ As of August 31, 2017

TOTAL
ASSETS
Current Assets
Bank Accounts
111.10 US Bank Checking Acct - 5669 34,156.99
111.10 US Bank Deposit Acct - 8744 73.635.32
111.21 Capital Improvement Project (CIP) Fund 257,203.56
115.21 US Bank (King County) - #2969 194.039.38
US Bank Zero Balance Acct - 7414 -327.21
Total Bank Accounts $558,708.04
Other Current Assets
Change Fund 150.00
City of Tukwila Receivable 0.00
Credit Card Clearing 0.00
IRS Tax Refund Receivable 0.00
Prepaid Expenses 0.00
Undeposited Funds 2,140.00
Total Other Current Assets $2,290.00
Total Current Assets $560,998.04
Fixed Assets
172.00 Tukwila Pool - Building 2,032,757.62
181.00 Tukwila Pool - Non Building 30,264.37
Tukwila City Pool Accumulated Depreciation 0.00
Total Fixed Assets $2,063,021.99
Other Assets $0.00
TOTAL ASSETS $2,624,020.03
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Credit Cards
Tukwila Pool MPD (Reconcile) - 2794 1,121.83
Total Credit Cards $1,121.83
Other Current Liabilities
231.00 Payroll Liabilities 0.00
231.70 Employee Withholdings
231.71 Federal Tax 0.00
231.72 L&l 0.00
231.72.1 L&l Payable 4,953.77
Total 231.72 L&l 4,953.77
Total 231.70 Employee Withholdings 4,953.77
Total 231.00 Payroll Liabilities 4,953.77

Cash Basis Tuesday, September 26, 2017 11:41 AM GMT-7
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TOTAL

231.30 Uncashed Payroll Checks 0.00
Deferred Revenue 0.00
Unearned Revenue 0.00
Total Other Current Liabilities $4,953.77
Total Current Liabilities $6,075.60
Long-Term Liabilities
217.10 Bond Payable 562,103.92
227.00 Bridge Loan Payable 859,217.96
Total Long-Term Liabilities $1,221,321.88
Total Liabilities $1,227,397.48
Equity
King Gounty Fund Opening Balance 8,742.92
Net Book Value of Asset Transfer -36,978.01
Opening Balance Equity 390,389.27
Retained Earnings 868,811.72
Net Income 165,656.65
Total Equity $1,396,622.55
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $2,624,020.03
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. Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District
BUDGET VS. ACTUALS: 2017 BUDGET - FY17 P&L

s
@‘@ January - August, 2017

TOTAL
ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET 9% OF BUDGET
INCOME
311.10.00 Real and Personal Property Tax 483,194.69 467,277.00 15,917.69 103.41 %
313.11.00 Sales Tax Collected 5.310.94 3,637.00 1,673.94 146.03 %
341.70.00 Sales of Merchandise
341.70.10 Taxable Merchandise 1,971.92 2,000.00 -28.08 98.60 %
341.70.20 Untaxable Merchandise 2,134.01 1,400.00 734.01 152.43 %
Total 341.70.00 Sales of Merchandise 4,105.93 3,400.00 705.93 120.76 %
347.00.00 Cultural and Recreation
347.30.10 Activity Fees - General Passes 13,387.60 15,000.00 -1,612.40 89.25 %
(Taxable)
347.30.20 Activity Fees - General 27.775.71 20,700.00 7,075.71 134.18 %
Admissions (Taxable)
347.30.30 Activity Fees - Special Events 1,475.74 975.00 500.74 151.36 %
(Taxable)
347.60.10 Program Fees - Swim 50.,264.07 63,000.00 -12,735.93 79.78 %
Classes/Instruction (Non-taxable)
347.60.20 Program Fees - Exercise 254.00 540.00 -286.00 47.04 %
Classes (Non-Taxable)
347.60.30 Program Fees - Lifeguard 505.00 800.00 -295.00 63.13 %
Classes (Non-Taxable)
347.90.00 Other Fees - pass through to 105.00 250.00 -145.00 42.00 %
Red Cross
Total 347.00.00 Cultural and Recreation 93,767.12 101,265.00 -7,497.88 92.60 %
361.10.00 Interest and Other Earnings 3,255.55 1,660.00 1,595.55 196.12 %
362.00.00 Rents, Leases and Concessions
362.40.10 Rentals - One-time, private 5311.60 2,000.00 3,311.60 265.58 %
events (Taxable)
362.40.20 Equipment and Locker Rentals - 775.51 800.00 -24.49 96.94 %
Taxable
362.40.30 Rentals - Multiple dates, 56,464.35 33,200.00 23,264.35 170.07 %
contracted (Non-Taxable)
Total 362.00.00 Rents, Leases and 62,551.46 36,000.00 26,551.46 173.75 %
Concessions
367.10.00 Contributions from Private
Sources
367.10.10 Cash Donations 451.00 0.00 451.00
Total 367.10.00 Contributions from Private 451.00 0.00 451.00
Sources
369.00.00 Miscellaneous Income
369.91.00 Other Miscellaneous Income -362.43 -362.43
369.91.10 Scholarship Funds Applied 4,176.12 7.778.00 -3,601.88 53.69 %
369.91.20 Adult Free Passes Applied 40.00 -40.00

10/09/2017 43
Cash Basis 17



TOTAL

Cash Basis

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET
369.91.30 Youth Free Passes Applied 9.00 220.00 -211.00 4.09 %
369.91.40 Discounts Applied -44.00 -44.00
369.91.50 Gift Certificates 322.00 322.00
369.91.80 Deposit Over/Short 9.09 9.09
Total 369.00.00 Miscellaneous Income 4,109.78 8,038.00 -3,928.22 51.13 %
369.00.10 Unapplied Cash Payment 64.27 64.27
Income
395.10.00 Sale of Capitol Assets 272.73 272.73
Total Income $657,083.47 $621,277.00 $35,806.47 105.76 %
GROSS PROFIT $657,083.47 $621,277.00 $35,806.47 105.76 %
EXPENSES
576.20.100.00.00 Board of Commissioners
Expenditures
576.20.100.10.00 BOC Stipend 3,078.00 3,420.00 -342.00 90.00 %
576.20.100.30.10 BOC Supplies - Office 60.00 -60.00
Supplies
576.20.100.30.20 BOC Supplies - 18.68 60.00 -41.32 31.13%
Equipment
576.20.100.30.30 BOC Supplies - Meeting 102.07 250.00 -147.93 40.83 %
Food
576.20.100.40.10 BOC Services - 500.00 -500.00
Consultant Fees
576.20.100.40.20 BOC Services - 3,238.00 3,600.00 -362.00 89.94 %
Transcription
576.20.100.40.30 BOC Services - Meeting 400.00 -400.00
Site Rental
576.20.100.40.40 BOC Services - Public 320.00 -320.00
Records Requests
576.20.100.40.50 BOC Services - Travel 128.00 -128.00
(Mileage, Ferries, Parking, Gas, etc.)
576.20.100.40.61 BOC Services - 128.00 -128.00
Development, Travel/Transportation
576.20.100.40.62 BOC Services - 432.00 -432.00
Development, Tuition/Registration Fees
576.20.100.40.70 BOC Services - Notices 135.00 128.00 7.00 105.47 %
& Ads
Total 576.20.100.00.00 Board of 6,571.75 9,426.00 -2,854.25 69.72 %
Commissioners Expenditures
576.20.200.00.00 Executive Expenditures
576.20.200.10.10 Executive Salary & 25,589.94 30,970.64 -5,380.70 82.63 %
Wages
576.20.200.10.20 Executive Salary & 3,607.31 4,645.36 -1,038.05 77.65 %
Wages - Other Taxable Compensation
(Benefits stipend)
576.20.200.20.11 Executive Personnel 2,722.00 -2,722.00
Benefits - Non-Taxable, FICA
576.20.200.20.12 Executive Personnel 1,613.00 -1,613.00
Benefits - Non-Taxable, Unemployment
576.20.200.20.13 Executive Personnel 82.00 -82.00
Benefits - Non-Taxable, L & |
576.20.200.40.11 Executive Services - 46.00 -46.00

10/09/2017 44

207



TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET
Development, Travel/Transportation
576.20.200.40.12 Executive Services - 328.00 -328.00
Development, Tuition/Registration Fees
576.20.200.40.20 Executive Services - 128.00 -128.00
Travel (Mileage, Ferries, Parking, Gas,
etc.)
Total 576.20.200.00.00 Executive 29,197.25 40,535.00 -11,337.75 72.03 %
Expenditures
576.20.300.00.00 Shared Expenditures
576.20.300.10.00 Shared Salary & Wages
576.20.300.10.10 Bookkeeper Wages 7,125.45 5,000.00 2,125.45 142.51 %
Total 576.20.300.10.00 Shared Salary & 7,125.45 5,000.00 2,125.45 142.51 %
Wages
576.20.300.20.00 Shared Personnel
Benefits
576.20.300.20.11 FICA 383.00 -383.00
576.20.300.20.12 Unemployment 300.00 -300.00
576.20.300.20.13 L &I 48.00 -48.00
Total 576.20.300.20.00 Shared Personnel 731.00 -731.00
Benefits
576.20.300.30.00 Shared Supplies
576.20.300.30.00 Office/Computer
Supplies & Equipment
576.20.300.30.11 Office Supplies 924.05 664.00 260.05 139.16 %
(Consumables)
576.20.300.30.12 Printing & Copying 236.99 500.00 -263.01 47.40 %
Supplies (Consumables)
Total 576.20.300.30.00 Office/Computer 1,161.04 1,164.00 -2.96 99.75 %
Supplies & Equipment
576.20.300.30.13 Office Equipment (Non- 275.59 664.00 -388.41 41.50 %
Consumable)
576.20.300.30.14 Computer Equipment 306.59 664.00 -357.41 46.17 %
(Non-Consumable, Replacement)
Total 576.20.300.30.00 Shared Supplies 1,743.22 2,492.00 -748.78 69.95 %
576.20.300.40.00 Shared Services
576.20.300.40.10 IT/Computer Service 1,366.25 800.00 566.25 170.78 %
576.20.300.40.20 Legal Services 4,601.00 6.666.00 -2,065.00 69.02 %
576.20.300.40.30 Communications
576.20.300.40.32 Postage 49.00 200.00 -151.00 24.50 %
576.20.300.40.33 Website & Email 1,157.00 866.00 291.00 133.60 %
Hosting
576.20.300.40.34 Internet/VolP Phones 5,207.85 5,166.00 41.85 100.81 %
576.20.300.40.35 Software Programs 580.61 1,000.00 -419.39 58.06 %
(non-financial)
576.20.300.40.36 Advertising/Posting 329.00 200.00 129.00 164.50 %
Fees
576.20.300.40.37 Printing & Copying 3,715.25 3,134.00 581.25 118.55 %
Services
Total 576.20.300.40.30 Communications 11,038.71 10,566.00 472.71 104.47 %
576.20.300.40.40 Bank Charges 318.40 1,534.00 -1,215.60 20.76 %

Cash Basis
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TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET
576.20.300.40.50 Payroll Service 3.818.23 3.600.00 218.23 106.06 %
576.20.300.40.60 Membership Dues 755.00 500.00 255.00 151.00 %
576.20.300.40.70 Miscellaneous Shared 325.00 -325.00
Services
576.20.300.40.80 Risk Management
Services

576.20.300.40.81 Security & Fire Alarms 1,546.10 2.800.00 -1,253.90 55.22 %
576.20.300.40.82 Pest Control 496.89 466.00 30.89 106.63 %
576.20.300.40.83 Insurance 13,170.00 12,612.00 558.00 104.42 %
576.20.300.40.84 Fingerprinting Services 170.00 528.00 -358.00 32.20 %
& Supplies/Background Checks
Total 576.20.300.40.80 Risk Management 15,382.99 16,406.00 -1,023.01 93.76 %
Services
576.20.300.40.90 Financial Services
576.20.300.40.92 CPA 4,887.50 6.664.00 -1,776.50 73.34 %
576.20.300.40.93 Financial Software 75.00 0.00 75.00
Programs
Total 576.20.300.40.90 Financial Services 4,962.50 6,664.00 -1,701.50 74.47 %
Total 576.20.300.40.00 Shared Services 42,243.08 47,061.00 -4,817.92 89.76 %
576.20.300.50.00 Shared
Intergovernmental Services
576.20.300.50.10 External Taxes and 600.00 -600.00
Operating Assessments
576.20.300.50.40 Annual Permits 593.00 600.00 -7.00 98.83 %
576.20.300.50.60 State Audit 0.00 0.00
Total 576.20.300.50.00 Shared 593.00 1,200.00 -607.00 49.42 %
Intergovernmental Services
Total 576.20.300.00.00 Shared 51,704.75 56,484.00 -4,779.25 91.54 %
Expenditures
576.20.400.00.00 Pool Expenditures
576.20.400.10.00 Pool Salaries & Wages
576.20.400.10.10 Pool S&W - Lifeguards 70,735.09 72,000.00 -1,264.91 98.24 %
576.20.400.10.20 Pool S&W - Instructors 29,626.87 37.400.00 -7,773.13 79.22 %
576.20.400.10.40 Pool S&W - Aquatics 26,044.84 36,667.00 -10,622.16 71.03 %
Manager
576.20.400.10.50 Pool S&W - Assistant 52,236.16 50,000.00 2,236.16 104.47 %
Aquatics Managers
576.20.400.10.60 Pool S&W - Front Desk 23,518.14 30,400.00 -6,881.86 77.36 %
576.20.400.10.70 Pool S&W - Overtime 9.353.84 9,353.84
576.20.400.10.80 Pool S&W - Other 11,534.52 13,003.00 -1,468.48 88.71 %
Taxable Compensation (Benefits Stipend)
Total 576.20.400.10.00 Pool Salaries & 223,049.46 239,470.00 -16,420.54 93.14 %
Wages
576.20.400.20.00 Pool Personnel Benefits
576.20.400.20.11 Pool Benefits - FICA 20,077.50 17.416.00 2,661.50 115.28 %
576.20.400.20.12 Pool Benefits - WA 8.587.00 12,120.00 -3,533.00 70.85 %
Unemployment
576.20.400.20.13 Pool Benefits - L & | 6.778.94 6.332.00 446.94 107.06 %
Total 576.20.400.20.00 Pool Personnel 35,443.44 35,868.00 -424.56 98.82 %

Benefits

Cash Basis
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TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET
576.20.400.30.00 Pool Supplies
576.20.400.30.10 Pool Supplies - Program
Supplies and Equipment
576.20.400.30.11 Pool Supplies - 139.80 128.00 11.80 109.22 %
Program, Exercise Classes
576.20.400.30.12 Pool Supplies - 412.20 800.00 -387.80 51.53 %
Program, Swim Classes/Instruction
576.20.400.30.13 Pool Supplies - 1,756.47 928.00 828.47 189.27 %
Program, Special Events
576.20.400.30.14 Pool Supplies - 1,223.37 1,200.00 23.37 101.95 %
Program, Staff Uniforms
576.20.400.30.15 Pool Supplies - 2,659.85 1,100.00 1,559.85 241.80 %
Program, Safety Equipment
576.20.400.30.16 Pool Supplies - 156.44 156.44
Program, Lifeguard Class
576.20.400.30.17 Pool Supplies - 182.35 182.35
Program, Drop In/Open Swim
Total 576.20.400.30.10 Pool Supplies - 6,530.48 4,156.00 2,374.48 157.13 %
Program Supplies and Equipment
576.20.400.30.20 Pool Supplies -
Maintenance and Repairs Supplies
576.20.400.30.21 Pool Supplies - Maint., 7,313.01 7,334.00 -20.99 99.71 %
Pool Chemicals
576.20.400.30.22 Pool Supplies - Maint., 474912 4,000.00 749.12 118.73 %
Janitorial
576.20.400.30.23 Pool Supplies - Maint., 866.72 1,000.00 -133.28 86.67 %
Tools and Equipment
576.20.400.30.24 Pool Supplies - Maint., 693.35 500.00 193.35 138.67 %
Groundskeeping/Landscaping
Total 576.20.400.30.20 Pool Supplies - 13,622.20 12,834.00 788.20 106.14 %
Maintenance and Repairs Supplies
576.20.400.30.30 Pool Supplies - Resale 2,438.99 1,736.00 702.99 140.49 %
Inventory
576.20.400.30.40 Pool Supplies - 283.85 128.00 155.85 221.76 %
Miscellaneous
Total 576.20.400.30.00 Pool Supplies 22,875.52 18,854.00 4,021.52 121.33 %
576.20.400.40.00 Pool Services
576.20.400.40.10 Pool Svcs. - Transaction 4,850.07 4,340.00 510.07 111.75 %
Services/Merchant Fees
576.20.400.40.20 Pool Svcs. - Translation 500.00 -500.00
Services
576.20.400.40.30 Pool Svcs. - Advertising
& Promotion
576.20.400.40.31 Pool Svcs. - Graphic 780.00 1,333.00 -553.00 58.51 %
Design (A&P, Material Development)
576.20.400.40.32 Pool Svcs. - A&P, 2,379.33 2,664.00 -284.67 89.31 %
Printing & Copying
576.20.400.40.33 Pool Svcs. - 225.00 536.00 -311.00 41.98 %
Ads/Postings
576.20.400.40.34 Promotional Giveaways 26.03 500.00 -473.97 5.21 %
576.20.400.40.35 Outreach Marketing 600.00 2,400.00 -1,800.00 25.00 %
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TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

Services
Total 576.20.400.40.30 Pool Svcs. - 4,010.36 7,433.00 -3,422.64 53.95 %
Advertising & Promotion

576.20.400.40.40 Pool Svcs. - Staff

Development

576.20.400.40.42 Pool Svcs. - Staff Dev., 1,184.08 2,900.00 -1,715.92 40.83 %
Tuition/Registration Fees
Total 576.20.400.40.40 Pool Svcs. - Staff 1,184.08 2,900.00 -1,715.92 40.83 %
Development

576.20.400.40.50 Pool Svcs. - Rentals

and Leases

576.20.400.40.51 Pool Svcs. - Rentals & 300.00 -300.00

Leases, Equipment

576.20.400.40.52 Pool Svcs. - Rentals & 0.00 0.00

Leases, Facility Ground Lease
Total 576.20.400.40.50 Pool Svcs. - 300.00 -300.00

Rentals and Leases

576.20.400.40.60 Pool Svcs. - Utilities

576.20.400.40.61 Pool Svcs. - Utilities, 10,932.14 10,664.00 268.14 102.51 %
Electrical

576.20.400.40.62 Pool Svcs. - Utilities, 35,894.09 32,200.00 3,694.09 111.47 %
Gas

576.20.400.40.63 Pool Svcs. - Utilities, 3,660.33 3,700.00 -39.67 98.93 %
Water

576.20.400.40.64 Pool Svcs. - Utilities, 958.46 2,800.00 -1,841.54 34.23 %
Sewer

576.20.400.40.65 Pool Svcs. - Utilities, 664.00 -664.00

Garbage Collection
Total 576.20.400.40.60 Pool Svcs. - 51,445.02 50,028.00 1,417.02 102.83 %
Utilities

576.20.400.40.70 Pool Svcs. - Repairs

and Maintenance Services

576.20.400.40.72 Pool Svcs. - Repairs & 27,505.01 13,328.00 14,177.01 206.37 %
Maint., Facility

576.20.400.40.73 Pool Sves. - Repairs & 4,917.09 2,664.00 2,253.09 184.58 %
Maint., Equipment
Total 576.20.400.40.70 Pool Svcs. - 32,422.10 15,992.00 16,430.10 202.74 %
Repairs and Maintenance Services
576.20.400.40.80 Pool Svcs. - Travel 21.04 128.00 -106.96 16.44 %
(Mileage, Ferries, Parking, Gas, etc.)
576.20.400.40.90 Pool Svcs. -

Miscellaneous Services

576.20.400.40.91 Pool Sves. - Misc., 4,176.12 7,778.00 -3,601.88 53.69 %
Scholarship Fund

576.20.400.40.92 Pool Svcs. - Misc., Red 280.00 520.00 -240.00 53.85 %
Cross (pass through)

576.20.400.40.94 Pool Svcs. - Misc., 300.00 -300.00

Other Service

576.20.400.40.95 Adult Free Passes 40.00 -40.00
576.20.400.40.96 Youth Free Passes 9.00 200.00 -191.00 4.50 %
576.20.400.40.98 Gift Certificates 322.00 322.00
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TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET
Total 576.20.400.40.90 Pool Svcs. - 4,787.12 8,838.00 -4,050.88 54.17 %
Miscellaneous Services
Total 576.20.400.40.00 Pool Services 98,719.79 90,459.00 8,260.79 109.13 %
Total 576.20.400.00.00 Pool Expenditures 380,088.21 384,651.00 -4,562.79 98.81 %
586.00.300.00.00 Sales Tax Paid 5,686.51 3,637.00 2,049.51 156.35 %
591.76.300.70.00 Debt Service Principle
591.76.300.70.10 City Bridge Loan 71,629.16 71,884.00 -254.84 99.65 %
Principal
591.76.300.70.20 Loans and Bonds 47,872.83 48,214.00 -341.17 99.29 %
Principal
Total 591.76.300.70.00 Debt Service 119,501.99 120,098.00 -596.01 99.50 %
Principle
592.76.300.80.00 Debt Service Interest
592.76.300.80.10 City Bridge Loan Interest 9,342.68 9,088.00 254.68 102.80 %
592.76.300.80.20 Loans and Bonds 8,692.17 8,351.00 34117 104.09 %
Interest
Total 592.76.300.80.00 Debt Service 18,034.85 17,439.00 595.85 103.42 %
Interest
595.76.300.00.00 Park Facility
Improvements & New Construction (CIP)
595.76.300.40.00 CIP Services 15,000.00 -15,000.00
Total 595.76.300.00.00 Park Fagility 15,000.00 -15,000.00
Improvements & New Construction (CIP)
597.00.300.00.00 Transfers Out
597.00.300.00.10 Capital Improvement 35,105.00 5,000.00 30,105.00 702.10 %
Fund
Total 597.00.300.00.00 Transfers Qut 35,105.00 5,000.00 30,105.00 702.10 %
Unapplied Cash Bill Payment Expense 0.00 0.00
Total Expenses $645,890.31 $652,270.00 $-6,379.69 99.02 %
NET OPERATING INCOME $11,193.16 $-30,993.00 $42,186.16 -36.12 %
OTHER EXPENSES
Ask My Accountant 143.50 143.50
Transfer Activity
CIP Transfers -35,105.00 -35,105.00
City Bridge Loan Principle -71,629.16 -71,629.16
Loans and Bonds Principle -47.872.83 -47.872.83
Total Transfer Activity -154,606.99 -154,606.99
Total Other Expenses $-154,463.49 $0.00 $ -154,463.49 0.00%
NET OTHER INCOME $154,463.49 $0.00 $154,463.49 0.00%
NET INCOME $165,656.65 $-30,993.00 $196,649.65 -534.50 %
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Department of

Revenue (

Washington State

State of Washington
Department of Revenue
PO Box 47464

Olympia, WA 98504-7464

August 2017
Combined Excise Tax Return

603-151-833

TUKWILA POOL METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT

State Business and Occupation Section

Taxes
Line Code  Tax Classification Gross Amount Total Deductions Taxable Amount Rate
0004 Service and Other Activities; Gambling Contests of Chance (less than $50,000 a year) 12,191.83 12,191.83 0.00  0.0150
0002 Retailing 7,910.45 7,910.45 0.00  0.00471
20,102.28 20,102.28 0.00
Deductions
Deduction Code Tax Classification Deduction Name
000499 Service and Other Activities; Gambling Contests of Chance (less than $50,000 a year) Other
000299 Retailing Other
Ex ions for Other Ded
Deduction Code Explanation
000499 499 Tax Exempt Non Enterprise Swimming Pool Lessons and Activities(WAC 45820189)
000299 299 Tax Exempt Non Enterprise Activities and Sales (WAC 45820189)
State Sales and Use Section
Taxes
Line Code Tax Classification Gross Amount Total Deductions Taxable Amount Rate
0001 Retail Sales 7,910.45 0.00 7,910.45 0.0650
7,910.45 0.00 7,910.45
Local Sales Section
Line Code Location Code Location Name Taxable Amount Rate
0045 1729 TUKWILA 7.910.45 0.0350
7,910.45
Summary Section
Amount
State Business and Occupation Tax Total 0.00
State Sales and Use Tax Total 514.18
Local and Regional Tax Total 276.87
Lodging Tax Total 0.00
Public Utilities Tax Total 0.00
E911 Tax Total 0.00
Other Tax Total 0.00
SubTotal 791.05
Less Total Credits 0.00
Total 791.05
Amount Paid 791.05
Balance 0.00

Additional Information

Confirmation Number 21490229

Date and Time Submitted 9/12/2017 10:54:13 AM
Payment Type E-Check

Total Amount Paid 791.05

Date To Transfer Payment  9/13/2017

Person Authorizing Payment Alan Dance

Date Printed

Tax Registration Number
Person Completing Return
Phone Number

E-Mail Address

This is a copy for your records.
Please DO NOT MAIL a copy to the Department of Revenue.

9/12/2017

603-151-833

Kristine Selleck
(206)267-2350
accounting@tukwilapool.org
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Tax Due
0.00
0.00

0.00

Amount
12,191.83
7,910.45

20,102.28

Tax Due
514.18

514.18

Tax Due
276.87

276.87



. Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District
PROFIT AND LOSS

7
%"e August 2017

TOTAL
AUG 2017 JAN - AUG, 2017 (YTD)
INCOME
311.10.00 Real and Personal Property Tax 1,770.49 483,194.69
313.11.00 Sales Tax Collected 790.74 5.310.94
341.70.00 Sales of Merchandise
341.70.10 Taxable Merchandise 403.07 1,971.92
341.70.20 Untaxable Merchandise 524.07 2,134.01
Total 341.70.00 Sales of Merchandise 927.14 4,105.93
347.00.00 Cultural and Recreation
347.30.10 Activity Fees - General Passes (Taxable) 1.459.08 13,387.60
347.30.20 Activity Fees - General Admissions (Taxable) 4,734.21 27.775.71
347.30.30 Activity Fees - Special Events (Taxable) 99.09 1,475.74
347.60.10 Program Fees - Swim Classes/Instruction (Non- 10,983.75 50,264.07
taxable)
347.60.20 Program Fees - Exercise Classes (Non-Taxable) 254.00
347.60.30 Program Fees - Lifeguard Classes (Non-Taxable) 505.00
347.90.00 Other Fees - pass through to Red Cross 105.00
Total 347.00.00 Cultural and Recreation 17,276.13 93,767.12
361.10.00 Interest and Other Earnings 516.50 3,255.55
362.00.00 Rents, Leases and Concessions
362.40.10 Rentals - One-time, private events (Taxable) 1,215.00 5,311.60
362.40.20 Equipment and Locker Rentals - Taxable 775.51
362.40.30 Rentals - Multiple dates, contracted (Non-Taxable) 277.00 56,464.35
Total 362.00.00 Rents, Leases and Concessions 1,492.00 62,551.46
367.10.00 Contributions from Private Sources
367.10.10 Cash Donations 451.00
Total 367.10.00 Contributions from Private Sources 451.00
369.00.00 Miscellaneous Income
369.91.00 Other Miscellaneous Income 133.92 -362.43
369.91.10 Scholarship Funds Applied 264.00 4.176.12
369.91.30 Youth Free Passes Applied 9.00
369.91.40 Discounts Applied -44.00
369.91.50 Gift Certificates 322.00
369.91.90 Deposit Over/Short 9.09 9.09
Total 369.00.00 Miscellaneous Income 407.01 4,109.78
369.00.10 Unapplied Cash Payment Income 64.27
395.10.00 Sale of Capitol Assets 272.73
Total Income $23,180.01 $657,083.47
GROSS PROFIT $23,180.01 $657,083.47
EXPENSES

576.20.100.00.00 Board of Commissioners Expenditures
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TOTAL

AUG 2017 JAN - AUG, 2017 (YTD)
576.20.100.10.00 BOC Stipend 228.00 3.078.00
576.20.100.30.20 BOC Supplies - Equipment 18.68
576.20.100.30.30 BOC Supplies - Meeting Food 102.07
576.20.100.40.20 BOC Services - Transcription 762.00 3.238.00
576.20.100.40.70 BOC Services - Notices & Ads 135.00
Total 576.20.100.00.00 Board of Commissioners Expenditures 990.00 6,571.75
576.20.200.00.00 Executive Expenditures
576.20.200.10.10 Executive Salary & Wages 1,548.75 25,589.94
576.20.200.10.20 Executive Salary & Wages - Other Taxable 232.31 3,607.31
Compensation (Benefits stipend)
Total 576.20.200.00.00 Executive Expenditures 1,781.06 29,197.25
576.20.300.00.00 Shared Expenditures
576.20.300.10.00 Shared Salary & Wages
576.20.300.10.10 Bookkeeper Wages 882.75 7,125.45
Total 576.20.300.10.00 Shared Salary & Wages 882.75 7,125.45
576.20.300.30.00 Shared Supplies
576.20.300.30.00 Office/Computer Supplies & Equipment
576.20.300.30.11 Office Supplies (Consumables) 129.79 924.05
576.20.300.30.12 Printing & Copying Supplies (Consumables) 105.58 236.99
Total 576.20.300.30.00 Office/Computer Supplies & Equipment 235.37 1,161.04
576.20.300.30.13 Office Equipment (Non-Consumable) 275.59
576.20.300.30.14 Computer Equipment (Non-Consumable, 306.59
Replacement)
Total 576.20.300.30.00 Shared Supplies 235.37 1,743.22
576.20.300.40.00 Shared Services
576.20.300.40.10 IT/Computer Service 1,366.25
576.20.300.40.20 Legal Services 92.00 4,601.00
576.20.300.40.30 Communications
576.20.300.40.32 Postage 49.00
576.20.300.40.33 Website & Email Hosting 1,157.00
576.20.300.40.34 Internet/VolP Phones 796.17 5,207.85
576.20.300.40.35 Software Programs (non-financial) 16.49 580.61
576.20.300.40.36 Advertising/Posting Fees 329.00
576.20.300.40.37 Printing & Copying Services 343.24 3.715.25
Total 576.20.300.40.30 Communications 1,155.90 11,038.71
576.20.300.40.40 Bank Charges 33.56 318.40
576.20.300.40.50 Payroll Service 287.88 3,818.23
576.20.300.40.60 Membership Dues 755.00
576.20.300.40.80 Risk Management Services
576.20.300.40.81 Security & Fire Alarms 154.00 1,546.10
576.20.300.40.82 Pest Control 165.87 496.89
576.20.300.40.83 Insurance 13,170.00
576.20.300.40.84 Fingerprinting Services & 20.00 170.00
Supplies/Background Checks
Total 576.20.300.40.80 Risk Management Services 339.87 15,382.99
576.20.300.40.90 Financial Services
576.20.300.40.92 CPA 4,887.50
576.20.300.40.93 Financial Software Programs 75.00
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TOTAL

AUG 2017 JAN - AUG, 2017 (YTD)
Total 576.20.300.40.90 Financial Services 4,962.50
Total 576.20.300.40.00 Shared Services 1,909.21 42,243.08
576.20.300.50.00 Shared Intergovernmental Services
576.20.300.50.40 Annual Permits 593.00
Total 576.20.300.50.00 Shared Intergovernmental Services 593.00
Total 576.20.300.00.00 Shared Expenditures 3,027.33 51,704.75
576.20.400.00.00 Pool Expenditures
576.20.400.10.00 Pool Salaries & Wages
576.20.400.10.10 Pool S&W - Lifeguards 11,195.53 70,735.09
576.20.400.10.20 Pool S&W - Instructors 5.345.40 29,626.87
576.20.400.10.40 Pool S&W - Aquatics Manager 7.499.96 26,044.84
576.20.400.10.50 Pool S&W - Assistant Aquatics Managers 5,440.47 52,236.16
576.20.400.10.60 Pool S&W - Front Desk 3.569.97 23,518.14
576.20.400.10.70 Pool S&W - Overtime 573.45 9.353.84
576.20.400.10.80 Pool S&W - Other Taxable Compensation 1,491.18 11,534.52
(Benefits Stipend)
Total 576.20.400.10.00 Pool Salaries & Wages 35,115.96 223,049.46
576.20.400.20.00 Pool Personnel Benefits
576.20.400.20.11 Pool Benefits - FICA 2.907.59 20,077.50
576.20.400.20.12 Pool Benefits - WA Unemployment 1,228.64 8,587.00
576.20.400.20.13 Pool Benefits - L & | 1,071.44 6.778.94
Total 576.20.400.20.00 Pool Personnel Benefits 5,207.67 35,443.44
576.20.400.30.00 Pool Supplies
576.20.400.30.10 Pool Supplies - Program Supplies and
Equipment
576.20.400.30.11 Pool Supplies - Program, Exercise Classes 139.80
576.20.400.30.12 Pool Supplies - Program, Swim 412.20
Classes/Instruction
576.20.400.30.13 Pool Supplies - Program, Special Events 183.92 1,756.47
576.20.400.30.14 Pool Supplies - Program, Staff Uniforms 1,223.37
576.20.400.30.15 Pool Supplies - Program, Safety Equipment 2,659.85
576.20.400.30.16 Pool Supplies - Program, Lifeguard Class 156.44
576.20.400.30.17 Pool Supplies - Program, Drop In/Open 18.10 182.35
Swim
Total 576.20.400.30.10 Pool Supplies - Program Supplies and 202.02 6,530.48
Equipment
576.20.400.30.20 Pool Supplies - Maintenance and Repairs
Supplies
576.20.400.30.21 Pool Supplies - Maint., Pool Chemicals 312.02 7.313.01
576.20.400.30.22 Pool Supplies - Maint., Janitorial 1,140.34 4,749.12
576.20.400.30.23 Pool Supplies - Maint., Tools and Equipment 866.72
576.20.400.30.24 Pool Supplies - Maint., 48.64 693.35
Groundskeeping/Landscaping
Total 576.20.400.30.20 Pool Supplies - Maintenance and 1,501.00 13,622.20
Repairs Supplies
576.20.400.30.30 Pool Supplies - Resale Inventory 426.69 2,438.99
576.20.400.30.40 Pool Supplies - Miscellaneous 283.85
Total 576.20.400.30.00 Pool Supplies 2,129.71 22,875.52
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TOTAL

AUG 2017 JAN - AUG, 2017 (YTD)
576.20.400.40.00 Pool Services
576.20.400.40.10 Pool Svcs. - Transaction Services/Merchant 720.39 4,850.07
Fees
576.20.400.40.30 Pool Sves. - Advertising & Promotion
576.20.400.40.31 Pool Svcs. - Graphic Design (A&P, Material 420.00 780.00
Development)
576.20.400.40.32 Pool Svcs. - A&P, Printing & Copying 1,167.68 2.379.33
576.20.400.40.33 Pool Svcs. - Ads/Postings 225.00
576.20.400.40.34 Promotional Giveaways 26.03
576.20.400.40.35 Outreach Marketing Services 600.00 600.00
Total 576.20.400.40.30 Pool Svcs. - Advertising & Promotion 2,187.68 4,010.36
576.20.400.40.40 Pool Svcs. - Staff Development
576.20.400.40.42 Pool Sves. - Staff Dev., Tuition/Registration 1,184.08
Fees
Total 576.20.400.40.40 Pool Svcs. - Staff Development 1,184.08
576.20.400.40.60 Pool Svcs. - Utilities
576.20.400.40.61 Pool Svcs. - Utilities, Electrical 1,314.15 10,932.14
576.20.400.40.62 Pool Svcs. - Utilities, Gas 2.737.56 35,894.09
576.20.400.40.63 Pool Svcs. - Utilities, Water 3,660.33
576.20.400.40.64 Pool Svcs. - Utilities, Sewer 57.00 958.46
Total 576.20.400.40.60 Pool Svcs. - Utilities 4,108.71 51,445.02
576.20.400.40.70 Pool Svcs. - Repairs and Maintenance
Services
576.20.400.40.72 Pool Svcs. - Repairs & Maint., Facility 926.25 27,505.01
576.20.400.40.73 Pool Sves. - Repairs & Maint., Equipment 697.40 4,917.09
Total 576.20.400.40.70 Pool Svcs. - Repairs and Maintenance 1,623.65 32,422.10
Services
576.20.400.40.80 Pool Sves. - Travel (Mileage, Ferries, 21.04
Parking, Gas, etc,)
576.20.400.40.90 Pool Sves. - Miscellaneous Services
576.20.400.40.91 Pool Svcs. - Misc., Scholarship Fund 264.00 4,176.12
576.20.400.40.92 Pool Sves. - Misc., Red Cross (pass through) 280.00
576.20.400.40.96 Youth Free Passes 9.00
576.20.400.40.98 Gift Certificates 322.00
Total 576.20.400.40.90 Pool Svcs. - Miscellaneous Services 264.00 4,787.12
Total 576.20.400.40.00 Pool Services 8,904.43 98,719.79
Total 576.20.400.00.00 Pool Expenditures 51,357.77 380,088.21
586.00.300.00.00 Sales Tax Paid 891.26 5,686.51
591.76.300.70.00 Debt Service Principle
591.76.300.70.10 City Bridge Loan Principal 9.007.80 71,629.16
591.76.300.70.20 Loans and Bonds Principal 47,872.83
Total 591.76.300.70.00 Debt Service Principle 9,007.80 119,501.99
592.76.300.80.00 Debt Service Interest
592.76.300.80.10 City Bridge Loan Interest 1,113.68 9,342.68
592.76.300.80.20 Loans and Bonds Interest 8.692.17
Total 592.76.300.80.00 Debt Service Interest 1,113.68 18,034.85
597.00.300.00.00 Transfers Out
597.00.300.00.10 Capital Improvement Fund 35,105.00
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TOTAL

AUG 2017 JAN - AUG, 2017 (YTD)
Total 597.00.300.00.00 Transfers Qut 35,105.00
Unapplied Cash Bill Payment Expense 0.00
Total Expenses $68,168.90 $645,890.31
NET OPERATING INCOME $ -44,988.89 $11,193.16
OTHER EXPENSES
Ask My Accountant 143.50
Transfer Activity
CIP Transfers -35,105.00
City Bridge Loan Principle -9.007.80 -71,629.16
Loans and Bonds Principle -47 B72.83
Total Transfer Activity -9,007.80 -154,606.99
Total Other Expenses $-9,007.80 $-154,463.49
NET OTHER INCOME $9,007.80 $154,463.49
NET INCOME $-35,981.09 $165,656.65
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Scholarship/Passes/Gift Certificates Funds Applied Month Summary

1.

Receipt #
6808790

6805348

6805327

. 6747739

6747712

6747657

6747625

Date
08/24/2017

08/23/2017

08/23/2017

08/17/2017

08/17/2017

08/17/2017

08/17/2017

Time

10:05
AM

04:34
PM

04:32
PM

10:01
AM

09:58
AM

09:54
AM

09:51
AM

Activity
Shark 1

Super
Strokes

Super
Strokes

Shark 1

Shark 1

Minnow
1

Minnow
1

Run On
Run By
From
To

Payment Types

09/01/2017 03:45 PM
TPMPD Bookkeeper
08/01/2017 12:00 AM
08/31/2017 11:59 PM

Scholarship, Adult Free Pass, Youth Free Pass, Gift Certificates

Res. Facility Scholarship Adult Free Pass Youth Free Pass Gift Certificates

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

$66.00

$22.00

$22.00

$33.00

$33.00

$55.00

$33.00

$264.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Totals for Scholarship/Passes/Gift Certificates Funds Applied Month Summary

$264.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Total
$66.00

$22.00

$22.00

$33.00

$33.00

$55.00

$33.00

$264.00

$264.00
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Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District

TRANSACTION DETAIL CREDIT CARD ACCOUNTS
August 2017

DATE NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Tukwila Pool MPD (Reconcile) - 2794
213.10 US Bank Michelle CC - 7436
08/06/2017 Adobe Monthly Subscription Acrobat Pro 16.49
08/15/2017 Cash & Carry Resale Inventory: Cornnuts, Jalapeno Sticks, Sabritas Nuts 73.93
08/15/2017 Crexendo, Inc Pressure Washer Part: Turbo Nozzle & 18" wand 46.51
(StoresOnlinePro.com)
08/15/2017 Amazon.com Sticky Notes, Envelopes, file folders, scotch tape ($76.02) 165.28
Janitorial Supplies ($23.27)
Resale Inventory: Tiger Bars ($65.99)
08/15/2017 Costco Wholesale 3rd Saturday Event Date: 08/19/2017 (Circus) Cups, Kettlecorn ($35.91) 86.47
Janitorial Supplies: detergent, scrubbers, dish liquid ($37.37)
Resale Inventory: Bottled Water ($13.19)
08/15/2017 Swim Qutlet Resale Inventory: 30 Goggles 133.65
08/15/2017 Amazon.com Resale Inventory: Tiger Bars 51.98
08/18/2017 Costco Wholesale 3rd Saturday Event Date: 08/19/2017 (Circus) Cake, Fruit, plates 65.70
08/19/2017 Target Hangers for Life Jackets ($18.10) 23.58
3rd Saturday Event Date: 08/19/2017 (Circus) Balloons ($5.48)
08/22/2017 City of Tukwila - Police Service Date: 08/22/2017 Fingerprints - Residential (Molla, Bruk Samson) 5.00
Department
08/23/2017 Office Depot 2 Cases of Paper, Letter size 105.58
08/24/2017 Oriental Trading 3rd Saturday Event Date: 09/19/2017 (Safari) Napkins, plates, cups, tablecloth, stampers, 76.83
masks
08/26/2017 Target Hook, Ring Binder, Planner, Desk Calendar 34.99
08/28/2017 Costco Wholesale Resale Inventory: Vitamin Water, Water, Gatorade 87.95
08/29/2017 Walmart Pens, Sharpies, Planner ($18.78) 54.90
Flag ($36.12)
08/30/2017 Amazon.com 2 42 Watt Triple-Tube light bulbs for flagpole 12.52
08/31/2017 Home Depot Janitorial Supplies 96.96
Total for 213.10 US Bank Michelle CC - 7436 $1,138.32
Total for Tukwila Pool MPD (Reconcile) - 2794 $1,138.32
576.20.300.00.00 Shared Expenditures $256.86
576.20.400.00.00 Pool Expenditures $881.46
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Re: Budget Questions

From: Sharon Shipman

Sent: Sun, Oct 1, 2017 at 4:40 pm

To: egengler@tukwilapool.org

Cc: Aaron!, Ivan Cockrum, Jacque Carrol, Michelle Simpson

Yes, will do.

1. We wanted to look at the travel budoet on line #199. We were curious as to why there was such 2 large cushion?

2. Marketing & Qutreach Services, Possibly reducing budoet since nothing was spent during 2017.

3. Promotional Giveaways line # 179, We needed clarification on what this was.

4, Debt service principle lines 213-215. There was a question that the numbers are going up and someone thought they should be going down.
5. TPAC wanted know if a training waage is implemented in the employee handbook, would that needed to be added to the budget?

TPAC members, if I've missed anything, can you please add?

on Sat,] Sep 30, 2017 at 8:38 PM egengler@tukwilapool.org <egengler@tukwilapool.org> wrote:
Hi Sharon,
Did TPAC have questions regarding the budget?

If so, would it be possible for you to forward when you get a chance?

=

Thanks.
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INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM
TUKWILA POOL METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT

TO: TPMPD Board
FROM: Richard J. Rabe, District Administrator
DATE: October 9, 2017

SUBJECT: Employee Handbook, Review

OVERVIEW: Attached please find the most recent draft of the 2018 TPMPD Proposed
Employee Handbook. A copy of this Handbook was provided at the September 11, 2017
Board of Commissioners regular meeting. The changes in this version of the Employee
Handbook were drafted by Michelle Simpson, Director of Aquatics Operations, and
Richard J. Rabe, District Administrator, with suggestions and input from several TPMPD
Commissioners.

ACTION: This is being brought to the Board for discussion and revision. The District
Administrator will edit the Employee Handbook in respect to this discussion as well as
other feedback. The Director of Aquatics Operations and District Administrator intend to
bring a final version of the Employee Handbook to the Commissioners at the November
meeting. The TPMPD Board must approve a final version of the Employee Handbook to
mark its adoption, and to begin implementation of its terms and provisions.
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Dear New Staff Member;

Welcome to the Tukwila Pool! As a new employee, it is important for you to know what is expected
of you. This handbook contains a large amount of information that we hope will help you be an
excellent addition to our team.

Kids have been going to pools for generations and looking up to the Lifeguards and swim
instructors and saying “Maybe someday | could do that!” We are proud to know that working at a
pool is something that many young people aspire to.

We hired you because we believe that you will appreciate and enjoy working at the Tukwila Pool
and you’ll make sure our community members enjoy coming to the pool too.

To do that, every Tukwila Pool employee needs to keep two things in mind above everything else.
They are:

Stay Safe & Have Fun!!!!

| hope that your time with the Tukwila Pool is a great experience for you. Thank you for sharing
your talents and joy with us!

Warmly,

=
i
e o
L/ﬂﬂf >
H .
AN

Michelle Simpson
Executive DirectorDirector of Aquatics Operations
Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District
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O0—General Information
1.

1.1. _-Introduction

1.1.1.

1.1.2.

The Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District (hereinafter “TPMPD” or “the District”) exists under
laws of the State of Washington governing Metropolitan Park Districts (RCW 35.61) for the sole
purpose of operating the Tukwila Pool on behalf of the residents and taxpayers of Tukwila.

The District is governed by an elected Board of Commissioners_(hereinafter “The Board”) who

are accountable to the residents and taxpayers of Tukwila. The Board is responsible for
adopting strategic plans and policies to support those plans and guide the current and future
operations of the District and the Tukwila Pool. The Board’s policy-making activities include the
adoption of goals & objectives, operational policies and long-term plans. They also make
decisions about which programs and services will be provided, adopt the annual budget and
approve capital improvements to the facility.

the entire-DistrictTukwila Pool, and-supervises the all- Tukwila Pool employees, volunteers, and
contractors in the performance of their duties, and is accountable to the TPMPD Board of
Commissioners. The District Administrator is responsible for ensuring that the TPMPD policies
are carried out, and is accountable to the TPMPD Board of Commissioners.

1.2.  History of the Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District

The Tukwila Pool facility located at 4414 S. 144" Street was built in 1973 as part of the King
County “Forward Thrust” project that placed community parks and pools all around the area.
The South Park Pool (as it was originally called) was owned by King County and built on
Tukwila School District property with the understanding that the pool would serve the youth of
Tukwila by providing an easily accessible resource.

In 2003, the City of Tukwila took ownership of the pool in exchange for the South Park Bridge
and an arrangement was made to continue leasing the land it sits on from the Tukwila School
District. Unfortunately, economic issues forced the City of Tukwila to consider closing the pool
just a few years later. In response, a group of citizens banded together to form “Save Tukwila
Pool” and they put a ballot measure before Tukwila voters in 2011 proposing the formation of a
new entity to own and operate the pool. Tukwila voters decided in favor of the measure and the
Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District was established in September of 2011.

The TPMPD is not a private or non-profit organization. It's what's known as a Special Purpose
District, which means it is a publicly-owned government entity funded by residents and
businesses within the district boundaries through property taxes. The voter-approved annual
tax (known as a levy) supporting the TPMPD is .15¢ for every $1000 of a property’'s value. For
example, the owners of a property in Tukwila valued at $100,000 would pay a tax of $15 per
year toward the TPMPD. Property owners who rent or lease spaces to others include property
taxes when calculating their costs, so every resident or business-operator in Tukwila, whether
they own or rent, is paying the levy to support the pool.

When the TPMPD was first formed, the original ballot measure established the Tukwila City

Council as the “ex officio” Board of Commissioners for the district. This meant they would
provide governance for the TPMPD as one of the many responsibilities of their official role as
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City Council members. In turn, the Board contracted with the City of Tukwila to completely
operate and manage the pool as well has provide administrative support. The Board also
appointed a citizen’s advisory group, called the Tukwila Pool Advisory Committee (TPAC) and
hired an Executive Director to carry out the work of the Board of Commissioners and manage
the District.

In mid-2014 the City of Tukwila announced their intention to withdraw from operational
management of the pool and the Board of Commissioners voted to self-operate instead of
hiring another contractor. In January 2015, the TPMPD took over direct management of the
Tukwila Pool for the first time. In preparation for this, the TPMPD hired its own staff to run the
pool and provide administrative support that had previously been contracted out to the City,
such as IT, human resources, records management, and financial operations.

In 2015, another ballot measure was put before the citizens of Tukwila asking if voters wanted
an elected Board of Commissioners instead of the "ex officio” Board made up of Tukwila City
Council members. Again, the voters supported the change and in December 2015 an
independently elected 5-member Board of Commissioners began governing the TPMPD.

The current Tukwila Pool facility is over 40 years old and the new Board of Commissioners
have prioritized the long-term financial health of the district to ensure that Tukwila residents will
have a pool for generations to come. Currently, about 80% of the Budget comes from the levy
and the other 20% will come from fees collected through swimming lessons, facility rentals and
other general uses. Publicly-funded pools need to do more now than ever to remain a valued
and vital resource in the eyes of the community. But because drowning is still the second-
leading cause of death for young people ages-1from one-year-old to -17-years-old in
Washington State, the-our need for a local, accessible, public pool will never end. is-constant:

1.3. Mission Statement, Vision Statement and Organizational Values

12.1.1.3.1. TPMPD Mission Statement:
To provide a welcoming public aquatics facility managed in a fiscally-responsible manner with a focus
on safety. We carry out this mission with a Board and staff who are compassionate, inclusive and
responsive to the needs of our diverse community, working to foster positive and life-long experiences
with aquatic environments.

1:2.2.1.3.2. TPMPD Vision Statement:

Contributing to the quality of life for our community, and for future generations, through welcoming, fun,
safe and positive aquatic experiences at the Tukwila Pool.

1.2.3.1.3.3. TPMPD Organizational Values:
We Value...
...a safe, inclusive, caring public resource that is integrated into the fabric of our community
...educating all ages of our community in the lifelong skills of swimming and water safety

...integrity and maintaining the highest ethical standards by communicating honestly and
transparently
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...treating everyone with respect and embracing diverse opinions

...conducting our business and maintaining our facility in a fiscally-responsible manner that
ensures the community can depend on aquatics as an available resource for generations to
come

...creative, affordable and fun programming that is responsive to the community's needs and
contributes to the overall health and wellness of the community

...a spirit of collaboration and innovation when working with others to enhance services
available for our community members
...our amazing volunteers!

...Citizens of Tukwila whose support allows every resident and staff member to feel a sense of
ownership of the pool

1.4. Purpose/Scope of Employee Handbook

1.4.1.

1.4.2.

1.4.3.

This Employee Handbook is a general informational guide to Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park
District’s current employment policies and practices. Any standard operating procedure needs to
be consistent with these policies and approved in advance by the Board of Commissioners._ e+
Exeeutive Birector—An electronic copy of this handbook is available on the TPMPD Policies page
of the website at www.tukwilapool.org.

The policies in this handbook are not intended to create promises or guarantees of employment or
specific treatment in specific instances on which employees may rely.

The provisions in thise handbook have been developed at the discretion of the Board of
Commissioners, and except for the policy of employment-at-will, may be amended or cancelled by
them at any time as is deemed necessary and appropriate, witheut-advance-neticeand shall
provide notice within 30 days to changes to this handbook. TPMPD also reserves the right to
deviate from these policies in individual situations, particularly in an emergency, in-erderto achieve
its primary mission.

These personnel practices and policies apply to all Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District employees.

1.4.3——These provisions replace all previous policies and may not be changed or added to without

the express approval of the Board of Commissioners.

1.5. At Will Employment

All employment with the Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District is voluntarily and at will. “At will”
means that employees are free to resign at any time, with or without cause. Likewise, “at will”
means that the District may demote or terminate employment, change job duties, or alter benefits
of any employee, with or without cause, and with erwitheut-neticeten days written notification for
changes to take effect. All employment with the TPMPD is at-will and therefore may be ended by
either party with or without warning at any time (except as noted in Section 3.5.2). The party
terminating the employment relationship will notify the other party immediately upon the termination

taking effect.
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1.6. Equal Employment Opportunity

| 1.7

Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District is an equal opportunity employer.

4.8.1.7.Non-Discrimination Policy

Every employee has the right to work in surroundings that are free from all forms of unlawful
discrimination. The District will not engage in or tolerate any discrimination prohibited by local,
state or federal law. Specifically, the TPMPD prohibits discrimination against an employee on the
basis of their sex/gender (including gender identity), race, color, religion/creed, national origin,
pregnancy, age, marital status, sexual orientation, physical or mental disability, military or Veterans
status, or any other status protected by federal, state, or local law.

1.8-1.1.7.1. Reporting Discrimination. Any alleged act or complaint of discriminatory treatment by any District

employee should be promptly reported to the Director of Aquatics Operations Exeeutive-Birector
(or to the Board of Commissioners if the Director of Aquatics Operations, Executive-Director-is the
alleged perpetrator of the discriminatory action) for appropriate investigation and action.

1.8.2.1.7.2. Reasonable Accommodations — Disabilities. The District recognizes that employees with physical

1.7.2.1.

or mental disabilities may need reasonable accommodations to enable them to perform their
essential job duties. Any employee who believes s/he needs reasonable accommodation should
notify the Director of Aquatics Operations Executive-Director-or designee.

Although the need for accommodations is determined on a case by case basis, generally the
District and the employee will engage in an interactive process with the employee and the
employee’s healthcare provider(s) to confirm the existence of the condition, its impact on the
employee’s ability to perform the essential functions of his/her position and possible reasonable
accommodations. The employee has an obligation to cooperate with the District in this process,
which may include authorizing the District to communicate with the employee’s healthcare
providers concerning the employee’s condition, its limitations and possible reasonable
accommodations.

1.8221.7.2.2.  Anyreasonable accommodations shall be approved by the Director of Aquatics

1.7.3.

1.7.3.1.

1.7.3.2.

OperationsExecutive-Director.

Reasonable Accommodations — Religion. The District respects the religious beliefs and practices
of all employees and will make, upon request, an accommodation for such observances when a
reasonable accommodation is available that does not create an undue hardship on the District's
business.

e -

Any employee who sincerely believes that his or her religious beliefs or practices conflict with his
or her duties, work schedule, or with the District’s policy or practice regarding dress and
appearance, or with other aspects of employment and who seeks a religious accommodation must
request accommodation from the Director of Aquatics OperationsExeeutive-Birector. The request
should explain the alleged religious conflict that exists and the employee’s suggested
accommodation.

The District will evaluate the request considering whether a work conflict exists, whether an
accommodation is available which is reasonable and which would not create an undue hardship on
the District’s business or for its other employees. Any reasonable accommodations shall be
approved by the Director of Aquatics OperationsExecutive-Birector.
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1.8-3:3—As a publicly-funded, government entity, the TPMPD may not make any accommodation that

would allow an employee to discriminate against anyone, or actively promote a particular belief
system to others (including, but not limited to, proselytizing and/or unsolicited distribution of
religious materials) while on duty or on the TPMPD premises.

1.7.3.3.
1.8. Safety

The District endeavors to use reasonable efforts to provide a safe working environment which
protects employees and the public from injury. Every employee is responsible for maintaining a safe
work environment and following the District's safety rules. Each employee is expected to promptly
report all unsafe or potentially hazardous conditions to his/her supervisor. The District will endeavor to
remedy problems as quickly as possible.

1.8.1. Employees should exercise caution in the performance of duties. Always observe the special safety
rules applicable in each work area and follow at all times general rules of safety.

1.8.2. Employees are expected to comply with the following specific safety rules, including but not limited to:

1.8.2.1. Report immediately any injury or accident, safety hazard, or property needing repair to the shift
supervisor.

1.8.2.2. Keep your individual work area clean and orderly at all times.

1.8.2.3. Do not smoke or permit others to smoke in or near the building.

1.8.2.4. Do not allow unauthorized people to have access to restricted areas.

1.8.2.5. Store all materials and equipment in their proper places and appropriately.

1.8.2.6. Conduct themselves in a professional manner at all times while on work premises.

1.8.2.7. Drive safety and courteously when operating a vehicle as part of work.

1827

J:.87’_L.&1.8..2..7..1.. If your job duties include lifting heavy objects, do so with the appropriate equipment and/or

1.8.3.

1.8.4.

1.8.5.

1.8.6.

assistance.

Accidents and Accident Reports - In case of an accident involving personal injury or property
damage, regardless of how serious, the employee must immediately notify their supervisor. As soon
as practical, but in no case later than twenty-four (24) hours following an injury or accident, or suspected
injury or accident, an employee must complete an accident form describing the circumstances
surrounding the incident.

Affected employees will complete an “Incident Report” form to report all work related injuries, illnesses,
or “near miss” events (which could have caused an injury or illness) — no matter how minor.

Supervisors who receive a report of an injury or “near miss” event are obligated to take steps toward
addressing the issue. Whenever possible, efforts should be made to eliminate the hazardous condition
either immediately or within a reasonable time frame. If the hazardous condition is inherent in the
nature of the work, the supervisor has an obligation to train all employees who come into contact with
the situation on proper safety practices and methods which could reasonably limit future injuries.

Employees should exercise all reasonable caution in the performance of duties, and shall follow and
adhere to published safety rules, regulations, and controls.
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1.91.9. Workplace Harassment

Harassment encompasses unwelcome conduct, whether verbal, physical, or visual, that is

based upon a person’s protected status, such as sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, color, race,
ancestry, religion, natural origin, age, disability, marital status, veteran or military status, citizenship
status, or other protected group status. The District will not tolerate harassing conduct that affects
tangible job benefits, that interferes unreasonably with an individual's work performance, or that creates
an intimidating, hostile, or offensive working environment. All employees must be sensitive to the
feelings of others and must try not to act in a way that might be considered harassment by someone
else.

A

112.1.1.9.1. Sexual or any other type of unlawful verbal, physical, visual harassment of co-workers, co-

1.9.2.
19.2.1.
1.9.2.2.

1.9.2.3.

employees and members of the public is absolutely forbidden. Employees are expected to not actin a
way that might be considered harassment by someone else.

Harassment can take many forms. Prohibited harassment includes, but is not limited to:
Verbal (e.g., racial, sexual or ethnic jokes, stereotypes and insults).

Physical (e.g., sexually suggestive or unwelcome touching or obscene gestures).
14222,

Visual (e.g., insulting cartoons, sexually suggestive or lewd pictures or photographs).
1.12.2.3.

1+422.4.1.9.2.4.  Sexual harassment can include non-verbal behavior such as suggestive looks or leering; and

1.9.3.
1.9.3.1.

1.9.3.2.

physical behavior such as pats or squeezes; repeatedly brushing against someone's body; obscene or
rude sexual comments, jokes or suggestions; slang, names, or labels such as "honey," "sweetie,"
"boy," or "girl" that others find offensive; talking about or calling attention to another employee's body
or sexual characteristics; displaying nude or sexual pictures, cartoons or calendars in or on District
property; continuing unwelcome behavior after a co-worker has objected to that behavior; or blaming
the victims of sexual harassment for causing the problem.

Conduct of this type is improper, and it may be illegal if:

Submission to this conduct is either an explicit or implicit term or condition of employment.
Submission to or rejection of the conduct is used as a basis for employment decisions affecting the
person involved.

Ao

1423.3.1.9.3.3. The conduct has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with an individual's work

1.9.4.

19.4.1.

1.94.2.

1.94.3.

performance or creating an intimidating, hostile or offensive work environment

All employees are responsible to ensure a workplace free from any type of harassment. If an employee
is aware of any instances of work place harassment or believes he/she is a victim of harassment, the
employee should:

Ask the offending employee to cease the conduct.

If an employee is uncomfortable confronting the harasser, or if the conduct does not stop, s/he should
report the alleged act immediately to any supervisor.

Alternatively, if a supervisor is engaging in such conduct the employee should immediately report the
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alleged harassment to the Director of Aquatics OperationsExeeutive-Director.-

112.4.4.1.9.4.4.  If the Director of Aquatics Operations or the District Administrator Exeecutive-Director-is
engaging in such conduct, the employee should immediately report the alleged harassment to the
Board President.

112.5.1.9.5. All complaints will be promptly and thoroughly investigated by the management or appropriate
body. Confidentiality will be maintained throughout the investigatory process to the extent practical and
consistent with the need to undertake a full investigation. Any employee who is found to have harassed
another employee will be subject to disciplinary action, up to and including termination. The affected
individuals will be informed of the outcome of the investigation.

112.6.1.9.6. No retaliation of any type will result from good faith reporting instances of harassment or
cooperating in an investigation. Please see Section 9 Whistleblower Policy for more information.

112.6—A supervisor’s failure to earry-out-theseresponsibilitiesensure these provisions are enacted may result
in disciplinary action up to and including termination_of that supervisor.
1.9.7.

4101.10. Workplace Violence
Workplace violence is any verbal or physical action that is communicated or perceived as a
likely threat, harassment, abuse, intimidation, or personal contact, that produces fear, causes
bodily harm, or damage to property. Even joking about violent acts is prohibited.

4106-21.10.1. The District does not tolerate threats or acts of violence towards District employees,
family, friends, co-workers, elected officials, members of the public or TPMPD property. All
threats or acts of violence are treated seriously and each will be dealt with promptly and
appropriately using administrative, managerial, legal and/or disciplinary actions to minimize risk to
employees and property.

4106.21.10.2. All employees are responsible for refraining from threatening or participating in violent
actions and for reporting to any supervisor ef (up to and including the Director of Aquatics
Operations Exeeutive-Birecter-or Board President) any threatening or dangerous situations that
occur within the work place or affect their work requirement. Employees who feel an immediate
threat and cannot reach a manager should call 911 and leave the area as soon as possible.

1.10.3.  Employees may not bring weapons of any type into the workplace.

1421.11. Organizational Ethics
The TPMPD is committed to conducting business with integrity and maintaining the highest ethical
standards. This requires all TPMPD officers, supervisors, employees and volunteers to be ethical in
their conduct, follow all laws and regulations and have the highest standards of personal integrity in
their decision-making, and at all times when representing or appearing to represent the TPMPD.

141.41.11.1. TPMPD officers, supervisors, volunteers and employees shall communicate honestly,
transparently and respectfully with individual patrons and the community at large.

31.21.11.2. As an organization, the District will comply with all applicable laws and regulations. We
expect all officers, supervisors and employees to conduct business in accordance with the letter,
spirit, and intent of all relevant laws and to not do anything or ask someone else to do anything that
is illegal, dishonest, or unethical.
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431.31.11.3. If someone asks you to take an action that seems illegal, dishonest or unethical in your
judgement, you are encouraged to ask for advice and consultation with any supervisor up to and
including the Director of Aquatics Operations Executive-Birector-before taking the suggested
action.

1.11.4. ltis the responsibility of every Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District employee to comply with our
policy of organizational ethics. Employees who ignore or do not comply with this standard of ethics
may be subject to disciplinary action, up to and including possible termination of employment.

1114

Customer Relations

1.3.1.12. Costosnornlotons
Good customer service translates into long-term stability for the organization. Every employee
represents the Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District to our patrons and the community. This not
only applies while on the Tukwila Pool premises but also while off the premises in uniform.
Community residents, patrons, and the public at large judge the entire District by how they are
treated by every employee of the Tukwila Pool and by the quality of our work. One of the highest
priorities at Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District is to help any patron or potential patron in every
way possible. Nothing is more important that being courteous, friendly, prompt, respectful, and
helpful to our customers and community. Any infraction of this policy and standard of customer
relations may result in disciplinary action up to and or including termination of employment.

Good customer service requires the following action on the part of the TPMPD staff:

1.12.1. Every contact with the public, (including by telephone and electronic communications) is
conducted with respect, care, patience and professionalism -- with no exceptions.

33— 1122. -

1+1.3.  Customer complaints are listened to respectfully and reasonable action is taken immediately to
remedy the situation while the customer is still present. If the customer must leave before the
complaint is remedied, the staff should try to collect the customer’s contact information.

11.4.1.12.3. If the cause of the complaint cannot be remedied immediately, the staff member receiving
the complaint must communicate the complaint to the management, and/or Director of Aquatics
Operations, Exeeutive-Birector-as quickly as possible, including the customer’s contact information.-

11.5:1.12.4. The manragement-Assistant Managers or Director of Aquatics Operations Exeeutive-
Director-must make every reasonable effort to address the complaint in a timely manner and
communicate the resolution to the customer.

1.12.5. If a customer becomes physically or verbally abusive or otherwise presents a danger to the
employee, other patrons or themselves, the staff member must still remain calm and respectful.
However, staff are not required to put themselves into dangerous situations and must request
assistance from management and/or the Tukwila Police Department as appropriate.

2. Employment Conditions

2212.1. Employment Status Definitions
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When employees are hired they will be informed of their employment status. All employees are defined
as At-Will, regardless of their employment status. The Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District uses the
following standard definitions for their employees:

@2.1.1 Regular Full-Time Employee - An employee who regularly works a minimum of 37.5 hours a week on
a continuing basis.

b)2.1.2 Regular Part-Time Employee - An employee who works fewer than 37.5 hours a week on a
continuing basis.

{€)2.1.3 Non-exempt Employee - An employee who is subject to the minimum wage, overtime, and timecard
provisions of the wage and hour laws. Such employees are eligible for overtime pay at the rate of
one and one-half times the regular rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 hours in the work-
week.

{6h2.1.4 Exempt Employee - An employee whose salary and duties meet the criteria for exclusion under the
applicable federal and state wage and hour laws, including but not limited to, directors and
administrative employees. An exempt employee is not eligible to receive overtime pay.

{e)2.1.5 Temporary/Seasonal Employee - An employee hired with the expectation that he or she is needed
for a limited period of time, generally not more than six (6) months. New hires are considered
temporary employees until the successful completion of their three-month probationary period and
conversion to regular employee status.

2.2.- Working Hours & Shift Assignments
The Tukwila Pool is open for business every day of the year except the fourth Thursday of
November (Thanksgiving Day) and December 25th. Different work schedules may be established
by Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District to meet job assignments and to provide necessary
services.

134 2.2.1. The Tukwila Pool's normal business hours are as posted at the facility and on
www.tukwilapool.org.

1.3.2.2.2.2. The district reserves the right to change the regular workweek, the normal business hours, or the
normal workday with prior notice to employees.

1.3.3.2.2.3. The Director of Aquatics Operations Aguaties-Manager-establishes the normal working hours and
schedule for all nonexempt and temporary/seasonal employees. Employees are expected to keep
the Director of Aquatics Operations informed of their availability and to show up on time and ready
to work for every scheduled shift.

1.3:4.2.2.4.1f an employee is not available to work an assigned shift, they are expected to find a qualified
substitute which must be approved by the Director of Aquatics OperationsAgquatics-Manager. If no
acceptable substitute is found and the leave is not otherwise protected (see Section 6 for leave
information), the employee must work the shift or risk disciplinary action up to and including
termination.

1.3.5:2.2.5. Assistant Management-rs staff-are expected to be on duty during the pool’s regular business
hours and should be scheduled to cover as many of those hours as possible. When a manager is
not available, the Director of Aquatics Operations Exeeutive-Director-may fulfill the role of manager-
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on-duty, or may temporarily delegate this responsibility to a qualified employee.

1.3.6:2.2.6. Employees who are not scheduled to work and have not been called into work by a supervisor are
not authorized to work. Employees are prohibited from clocking-in when they are not authorized to
work.

136—22.7. Employees are not permitted to volunteer their time, or work without-re compensation.—

2-32.3. Overtime
Non-exempt employees are entitled to additional compensation, either in cash or
compensatory time off, when they work over 40 hours per week.

2-3-12.3.1. All overtime must be authorized in advance by the Director of Aquatics Operations
Exeeutive Director-or designee, unless due to an emergency, in which case approval must
be obtained as soon as reasonably possible.

2-3-22.3.2. Overtime pay is calculated at one and one-half (1.5) times the regular rate of pay for all
hours actually worked over forty (40) hours in one week. Time that is paid, but not actually
worked, like sick leave, vacation or holidays, does not count as “hours worked” when
computing overtime. Nonexempt employees are prohibited from engaging in “off-the-clock”
work.

2-3-32.3.3. A nonexempt employee may request compensatory time off in lieu of overtime payment.
Compensatory time off must be requested by the employee and authorized by the Director
of Aquatics Operations,Exeeutive-Birector or designee. Compensatory time is accrued at
the rate of one and one-half (1.5) hours for each hour of overtime work. Compensatory time
must be used within thirty (30) days of the time it was earned and authorized. Any accrued
compensatory time not used within 30 days or prior to an employee’s termination from
service will be paid for on the next paycheck.

2-3-42.3.4. Exempt employees are expected to work whatever hours are necessary to complete their
work. They do not receive overtime or compensatory time.

2-3-4——For payroll and overtime computation purposes, the regular work week begins on Menday-Sunday

mornings at at-enre-minute-pastSunday-midnright{12:00:01 a.m.} and ends the following

Sundayaturday at 12:00:00 ap.m. (midnight).
2.3.5.

2-42.4. Schedules & Attendance
Punctual and consistent attendance is an essential function of every employee's job and a condition
of continued employment.

2-4-12.4.1. Employees are required, as a condition of employment, to work their scheduled shift and arrive
prepared and on time. Each employee is expected to be at their place of work during their scheduled
work days and at their scheduled hours of work. Employees may not alter their scheduled hours of
work or take “comp time” without prior manager approval unless due to an unforeseen emergency or
illness, in which case approval must be obtained as soon as reasonably possible.

2-4-22.4.2. While the TPMPD makes every reasonablean effort to maintain stability and consistency in
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scheduling, it is not possible for any staff member to have a set schedule. Therefore, employees are
responsible for checking the schedule regularly and knowing when they are scheduled to work. The
TPMPD provides a scheduling system that allows each employee to check their schedule online and
report their availability to work. Employees are asked to report their availability at least four three-
weeks in advance. Shifts are scheduled at least two weeks in advance based on that reported
availability. Employees will be notified personally if there is a need to change a scheduled work time
after the schedule has been posted. If an employee is unable to work a scheduled shift, they are
responsible for finding a suitable replacement that meets with supervisory approval. If an employee
reports that they are available and igets scheduled and then fails to appear for work due to a reason
other than protected leave, they may be subject to disciplinary action, up to and including termination.

2-4-32.4.3. Employees who are suddenly unable to work due to illness or injury or unable to report to work on
time must call the Tukwila Pool main number and notify the shift supervisor as soon as possible, but
no later than 30 minutes before the scheduled starting time. They must state the reason for being
late or being unable to report for work. If the absence or tardiness is due to an emergency that
makes them unable to call, the employee must have someone else call the Tukwila Pool phone line
within the same time period as applied to the employee.-

2-4-42.4.4. Recurring absenteeism or tardiness, including failure to comply with any feature of this policy may
result in disciplinary action up to and including termination of employment. If an employee fails to
report for work or call-in for three (3) days in a row (and is not on a pre-approved leave of absence),
the employee will be deemed to have abandoned his or her job and employment will terminate.
Unexcused excessive absenteeism may be grounds for disciplinary action, including possible
termination.—

2.4.3 Employees are expected to be at work even during inclement weather. Supervisors may allow
employees to be late or leave early during severe weather conditions. Hours not worked will not be
compensated (with exceptions for approved paid leave).

2-52.5. Emergency or Maintenance Closure
The Tukwila Pool will be open and in operation during established facility hours as posted on
www.tukwilapool.org. However, there may be times when the management finds it necessary to
close the facility due to an emergency or to perform necessary maintenance or repair work.—

2-5:12.5.1. Unless otherwise notified, scheduled employees are still expected to report to work in a timely
manner, even during an emergency closure. Should emergency conditions prevent employees from
reporting to work, it is the employee's responsibility to contact his/her supervisor to indicate
anticipated absence or late arrival to work and the reason for such absence or tardiness.

2-62.6. Breaks and Meal Periods
Employee are required to take breaks and meal periods in keeping with Washington State
Employment Standards:

2-6-12.6.1. Employees working at least 4 hours in a single workday are required to take one paid 10-minute
break no later than 3 hours into their shift.-

2-6-22.6.2. Employees working at least 8 hours in a single workday are permitted two paid 10-minute
breaks, the last break should be taken approximately 1 hour prior to the end of their shift.—
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2-6-32.6.3. Employees working in excess of five (5) hours in a single workday must take a meal break that
shall last no less than 30 minutes. If they are not available to work during that period, they must
clock out for the full 30 minutes. If they are available to return to duty (to answer a phone call or
address other immediate needs) then they may stay clocked in during the meal break. Meal
breaks must be taken no less than two hours and no more than five hours from the beginning of
the shift. Meal periods are scheduled in coordination with the shift supervisor and other staff on

duty.

2-6-42.6.4. Any employee who works more than ten (10) hours in a day is required to take a second thirty-
minute (30) unpaid meal period around the middle of the second five (5) hour period. If they are
not available to work during that period, they must clock out for the full 30 minutes. If they.
employee areis available to return to duty (to answer a phone call or address other immediate
needs) then he or shethey may stay clocked-in during the meal break.

2-6-52.6.5. To the extent practical, supervisors should schedule breaks or meal periods as near as possible
to the midpoint of the shift, as long as the rest period does not interfere with District business or
service to the public.

2.6.6. Employees are responsible for coordinating their breaks with the shift supervisor and the others
on duty. In keeping with state employment standards, employees are not permitted to skip breaks
and meal periods. If you have not received a meal or rest period as provided above, please
inform the shift supervisor immediately.

2.6.7 The TPMPD may require employees to stay on the work site during:

2.6.7.1 Paid rest breaks.

2.6.7.1.1 Any meal period whenever the TPMPD pays the employee during that meal period.

266 2.6.7.1.2 Any meal period without paying the employee if the employee is completely relieved from duty
for the entire meal period and will never be called back to work during the meal period.

2.6.7.1.3

THE TPMPD is not required to pay for meal periods if employees are free from any duties for their
entire meal period.

2.6.7.1.4 Employees must be paid during their meal period when:

2.6.7.1.4.1 required to remain on duty, and

2.6.7.1.4.2 required to be on-call at the designated worksite to be available to return to duty, even
if they are not in fact called back to duty, and

2.6.7.1.4.3 called back to duty during their meal period, even though they normally are not on call
during the meal period.

2.7.____-Call Back
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An employee may be called back into work after their shift has ended in emergencies or as needed by
the District to provide necessary services to the public.

2.7.1 A refusal to respond to a call back may be grounds for disciplinary action, including termination.
Employees called back to duty are paid their appropriate rate of pay for hours worked (and overtime
rate, if applicable.)

2.7.2 Non-exempt employees who leave work and are called back to work after completing their regular day's
shift are paid in most circumstances for a minimum of one (1) hour worked. Exempt employees are not
eligible for additional pay.

| 2.8, 28  Time Reporting
Maintaining accurate time records is essential in computing employee pay, ensuring compliance
with laws and regulations, and providing accurate cost information for the district. All non-exempt
employees are required by the Wage and Hours provision of the Fair Labor Standards Act (FSLA)
to keep an accurate record of their time worked.

1.5:1.2.8.1 Each employee is responsible for following the procedure for recording their time as required.

1.5.2.2.8.2 Employees working lifeguarding shifts or swim instructor shifts must use the appropriate code to
record each activity accurately. Purposefully recording activity inaccurately may be cause for
disciplinary action up to and including termination.

1.5.3.2.8.3 Supervisors are responsible for reviewing and approving the time records for accuracy.

1.5:4.2.8.4 Employees must enter their own time record and in doing so are testifying that the information is
accurate and truthful.

1.5.5.2.8.5 Making entries on behalf of another employee is not permitted. Any deliberate falsification of your
own or someone else’s time record is grounds for disciplinary action, including possible termination.

1.5.5—Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District’s official payroll records are kept by the Aquatics Manager.
2.8.6

1.6.2.9.References
Usually the District does not give references, other than to confirm the dates of employment, last
salary and eligibility for re-hire, without the employee's prior written consent and execution of an
appropriate release. Any requests for references should be referred to the Director of Aquatics
Operations, or the District Administrator.

Aguatics-Manager-or-the Executive Director—

1.4.2.10. Personal Information
Employees are to notify the Director of Aquatics Operations Aguatics-Managerin writing of any
personal changes, including but not limited to changes in name, address, telephone numbers,
email addresses, number of dependents, emergency contact, marital status or other personal
information so the district may keep personnel records up-to-date and so that the district can
communicate with employees as needed.

1.8.2.11. Employee Personnel Records——
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A personnel file for each employee is maintained by the District, and access is generally limited to
the employee, the Director of Aquatics Operations Aguatics-Managerand-the-Executive-Director
unless broader disclosure is required by law. Medical records, shall be maintained in a confidential
file which is separate from other personnel records. Usually, an employee's personnel file contains
the employee's name, title and/or position held, job description, department to which the employee is
assigned, salary, changes in employment status, training received, performance evaluations,
personnel actions affecting the employee, including discipline, and other pertinent information.

181.2.11.1. An employee may periodically review their personnel file. An employee may place

pertinent information in their personnel file with the approval of the Director of Aquatics
OperationsExeeutive-Birecter. An employee may also request removal of irrelevant or erroneous
information in their personnel file. If the management denies the employee's request to remove the
information, the employee may file a written rebuttal statement to be placed in their file.—

1.82.2.11.2. Confidential personnel records shall not be released to any unauthorized individual except

2.11.3.

with the written consent of the employee or in response to valid court orders, subpoenas or
governmental requests directing the provision of information from personnel records. Some
personnel records may also be subject to disclosure in response to a request under the Public
Disclosure Act.—

When a current employee needs the district to verify employment (such as for a loan approval), the
employee should advise the Manager(s), Director of Aquatics Operations,Executive-Director or
designee, of the need at the earliest opportunity so they can verify the authorization to release
employment information.
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3. Employment Practices
3-13.1. New Employee Orientation and Conditional Employment Period
All Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District staff will go through a new employee orientation process
and conditional employment period. Typically, this orientation includes information about the
District's organization and services, safety rules, operational and personnel policies, rules and
procedures, completion of payroll forms and introduction to other District personnel.—

3.1.1 All newly hired Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District staff are considered temporary employees
pending the successful completion of a three-month conditional employment period to ensure their
suitability to the position.—

3.1.1.1  During this time, the new employee will:

. 3.1.1.1.1 complete a background check if one has not already been completed, and
. 3.1.1.1.2 learn to perform the duties of the position to TPMPD standards, and
- 3.1.1.1.3 be evaluated for their potential to excel in the position.

3.1.2 Employees must successfully meet the standards of TPMPD employment to be converted to
regular employment status. The conditional employment period may be extended at the sole
discretion of the TPMPD.

2-0-2——Benefit-eligible employees may not use vacation leave or floating holidays during their conditional
employment period, however they may use sick leave. See Section 6 for the complete list of
benefit-eligible employees and detailed policies regarding leave.

3.23.2. Staff Supervision
Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District holds itself to a high standard of performance and therefore
makes every effort to provide high quality support and supervision to its employees. Clear
communication, respect for all and appropriate staff development are key to these efforts and every
employee with a supervisory role is expected to personify those high expectations. Our chain of
command runs from the Director of Aquatics OperationsExecutive-Directer, to the Assistant Aquatics
Manager(s) to the Assistant-Aguatics-Managersto-LeadsHead Lifequard-{if-any), to Lifeguards, Front

Desk Attendants and Instructors.

3:2.23.2.1. All supervisors or candidates for supervisory roles should have supervisory skills training and/or
demonstrate the knowledge and ability to utilize best practices in personnel supervision prior to being
hired for or promoted to a supervisory role.-

3.2.23.2.2. With the exception of the District AdministratorExecutive-Director, all employees shall consider the
Director of Aquatics Operations Aquaties-Managerto be their direct supervisor. When the Director of
Aquatics Operations Agquatics-Manager-is not available, the Assistant Aquatics Manager on duty is the
shift supervisor. Employees are expected to respond to them as they would the Director of Aquatics

OperationsAguaties-Manager.—

3.2.33.2.3. Employees can expect the entire management staff to provide steady support, on-going
communication, professional development and general guidance. Supervisors are accountable for the
performance of each employee they work with and are encouraged to give each employee their best
effort, asking for help whenever necessary.
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3-33.3. Promotions, Demotions and Transfers
All employees are eligible for promotion, transfer to another equivalent position, and voluntary or
involuntary demotion. To be considered for another position, an employee must possess the
minimum qualifications for the vacant position or equivalent experience and skill as determined
by the management.

3-3:23.3.1. Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District encourages current employees to work toward increasing
their capabilities through education, skill building and achievement of job-related certifications.
Employees are also encouraged to apply for vacant positions for which they are qualified.
Promotions are based on past performance, the supervisor's recommendation, qualifications,
evaluations, job descriptions and related information and are given solely at the discretion of Tukwila
Pool Metropolitan Park District. The amount of any pay increase and/or specific responsibilities are
also to be decided solely by Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District.

3.3.23.3.2. A promoted employee may be demoted or terminated from the new position if Tukwila Pool
Metropolitan Park District, in its sole discretion, determines that the employee is not satisfactorily
performing in the new position.

3.3.33.3.3. Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District, in its sole discretion, may fill a vacant position by
transferring a qualified employee to the position. An employee may request a transfer to a vacant
position by notifying the Aquatics Manager in writing.

3:43.4. Change in Workforce

Nothing contained in these personnel policies, the pay plan or the district’s past practices or
customs shall prevent the district from reducing its workforce, laying off, promoting, demoting,
reclassifying or removing employees, modifying the pay plan or otherwise managing and
directing the operation of the district and its workforce as deemed necessary and proper.

112, Indetermining who is to be laid off, consideration will be given to a number of relevant factors,
including individual performance and who is best able to perform the remaining jobs. Prior to
such action, the TPMPD may endeavor to place affected employees into another available
position for which they are qualified, as determined by the District.

1.1.3.3.4.1. Prior to a layoff, the Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District will try to provide affected
employees at least two weeks’ notice of the pending layoff.

1.-1.4.3.4.2. During the 12-month period following a layoff, TPMPD may rehire a laid off employee if a
suitable position becomes available for which the employee is qualified and the former employee
has requested, in writing, to be considered for re-hire.

1.2.3.5.Resignation & Termination
Employment with the Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District is at-will in accordance with the laws
of Washington State. However, employees are encouraged to submit written notice of resignation
to their supervisor prior to the effective date of their resignation. The management may schedule
an exit interview, if appropriate. When an employee resigns, the employee is expected to return all
Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District or co-worker’s property, including uniforms and keys.
Failure to do so may delay release of the employee’s final paycheck.

1.2.1.3.5.1. Non-exempt employees are requested to submit notice of resignation at least two weeks (14
days) prior to the effective date of their resignation. All wages and expense reimbursement owed
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to the employee shall be provided on the scheduled payday for the period (more information on
Paydays can be found in Section 4.2).

1.2.2.3.5.2. Either the TPMPD and/or an exempt employee are free to terminate employment at any time
with 30 days advance notice to the other for any reason with or without cause.

The District, without altering the at-will relationship, shall have the right to immediately terminate an
employee’s services for cause including but not limited to those defined in Section 11 — Rules of
Conduct. If terminated for cause, all compensation and benefits described in this handbook shall
cease as of the termination date.

1.3.3.6.Employment of Relatives
The district believes it is in the best interests to keep business and professional relationships
separate from personal and family relationships. To prevent the appearance of or actual conflicts of
interest, the district generally will not employ an employee’s relatives. For this policy, "relative” is
defined as any family relationship resulting from birth, marriage, meretricious relationship, or
adoption, as well as any person cohabiting with another employee.

3.6.1. Under certain circumstances it may be necessary to employ relatives and then the following
guidelines shall be observed:

3.6.1.1. Neither employee will supervise, appoint, remove or discipline the other;

3.6.1.2. Neither relative will evaluate or audit the work of the other;

43:14.3.3.6.1.3. The working relationship will not create a conflict of interest or the appearance of
favoritism.

1.3.2.3.6.2. If one employee becomes related to another employee through marriage andthis results in a
prohibited employment relationship, one of the employees must resign or transfer. The
Director of Aquatics OperationsExeeutiveDirector, or the District Administrator, or
designee, shall consult with the affected employees and allow them to decide which one of them
will resign, prior to taking final action.

1.106.3.7. Employee Background Checks

The Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District requires background checks in compliance with RCW
35.61.130 for all employees, volunteers, or independent contractors, who may, in the course of
their work or volunteer activity with the District, have unsupervised access to children or vulnerable
adults, or be responsible for collecting or disbursing cash or processing credit/debit card
transactions.

1104.3.7.1. Currently, all TPMPD staff positions meet the threshold of the background check policy.
Therefore, all TPMPD employees must submit to a background check as a condition of their
employment. New positions will also be required to comply with the policy if the position meets the
threshold of the policy.

110.2.3.7.2. When necessary, as determined by the District, prospective employees, volunteers, or
independent contractors may be employed on a conditional basis pending completion of the
background check investigation.

110.3.3.7.3. If the prospective employee, volunteer, or independent contractor has had a background

check within the previous twelve months, the District may waive the requirement upon receiving a
copy of the record.
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110.4.3.7.4. The District may in its discretion require that the prospective employee, volunteer, or
independent contractor pay the costs associated with the record check.

110.5:3.7.5. The District shall-may provide a copy of the record report to the employee, ;-volunteer, or
independent contractor, upon request by the employee, volunteer, or independent contractor to
whom the record corresponds.

4. Compensation

The Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District wishes to practice transparency and fairness in regard to employee
pay rates; offering equal pay for equal work and comparable job experience. Therefore, each position or job title
within the District is assigned a defined salary range or pay-rate that is applied to all employees holding that
position or job title with comparable experience. Pay rates for each position are outlined in the District’s salary and
wage schedule, which has been established by the District Board of Commissioners. The District Board of
Commissioners may revise the salary and wage schedule from time to time.

4-14.1. Employee Pay Rates
Each position's pay-rate is reviewed periodically in an attempt to remain competitive with other
comparable positions. Please refer to Appendix A for the current pay schedule.

4.1.1 Pay-rates are based on the expectations of the position, reflect levels of authority and
responsibility, years of service or experience, certifications, and other skills as needed to
perform the expectations of the position with a great deal of competency. Within available
resources, Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District's compensation plan is generally
competitive with other comparable employers in similar job markets.

4.1.2 From time to time, Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District may provide pay adjustments, raising
the wages of all positions by a specified amount or for all employees within a single defined
position.

4.1.3 The current pay schedule (Appendix A) allows for an annual pay increase depending on an
employee completing a satisfactory year of service. Increases are contingent on satisfactory
performance. If an employee's performance is unsatisfactory, a pay increase may be deferred
for a stipulated period of time or until the employee's job performance is satisfactory using the
evaluation system noted in Section 5.1.4.

4.24.2. Paydays
Employees are paid twice a month by direct deposit or by check distributed at the work location on
the 5" and the 20" day of the month.

1+1.1.4.2.1. If a regularly scheduled payday falls on Saturday, paychecks may be available on Friday; if it falls
on Sunday or a holiday, paychecks are usually distributed on the next regularly scheduled week day.

1.1.2.4.2.2. One pay period covers the 1% through the 15" (usually distributed on the 20") and the other covers
the 16" through the end of the month (usually distributed on the 5"). This distribution schedule is
subject to change and staff will be notified of any changes.

4.44.3. Deductions

Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District withholds from the employee's paycheck those deductions
required by law and any voluntary deductions authorized by the employee, such as:
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4.4.14.3.1. Those legally required for taxes (i.e. Federal income, Medicare, Social Security, WA Labor &
Industries and Unemployment Insurance) and court-ordered garnishments.

4.4.24.3.2. For authorized deposit into credit union, savings or checking accounts.

4-44.4. Paycheck Errors
The Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District does its best to provide employees with proper pay for all
hours worked. Should there be an error in your pay or an improper deduction, please bring it to the
attention of your supervisor immediately. The TPMPD will work with the payroll company to correct
errors expeditiously. In the event of an overpayment, the employee will be notified as soon as possible
and the employee will be required to reimburse the District either through a future payroll deduction or a
direct payment.

4.54.5. Expense Reimbursement
Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District employees and officials may-will be reimbursed for approved
normal and reasonable travel and other expenses incurred for business-related purposes. Normal
and reasonable travel costs are defined as expenses for transportation to and from a location other
than the employee’s primary work-place, lodging, meals and related items who are traveling for
District purposes only. Any such travel and related expenses must be authorized in advance by the -
Director of Aquatics Operations, or the District Administrator or the President of the Board of
CommissionersExeeutive Director.

1.2.1.4.5.1. Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District expense reimbursement is based on actual expenses
incurred in the service of the District, there are no per diems. Expenditures must be pre-approved
and are reimbursed after submission of a TPMPD Reimbursement Form filed within 30 days of the
purchase or travel date and accompanied by original receipts for each expense reported.

1.2.2.4.5.2. No claim for reimbursement shall be paid unless it is accompanied by an original, bona fide
vendor’s receipt. Should a receipt be lost or not be obtainable, an employee certification signed by
the Director of Aquatics Operations or the District Administrator the-Executive-Director-or designee
will serve as a substitute for a receipt. Such receipt or certification should show the date, a
description of the purchase, vendor identification, amount paid, and an explanation for the lack of a
receipt should that be the case. Falsification of a receipt or certification is grounds for disciplinary
action up to and including termination.

4.5.3. Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District may approve reimbursement for the following business
expenses:
AE2

4.5.3.1. Materials, supplies or other items used for TPMPD business purposes.

4.5.3.2. Mileage shall be reimbursed for travel at the currently approved rate, the current maximum rate
allowed by the United States Internal Revenue Service (IRS) to and from a location other
than the employee’s primary work- place.

4.5.3.3. Meals [{including a sensible tip, 15% to 18% (maximum)] may be reimbursed only when pre-
approved and associated with official business. If expenses include the cost of meals for other
persons, the reimbursement form must list names of individuals, the purpose, time and
location. All employees claiming reimbursement for meals consumed while on Tukwila Pool
Metropolitan Park District business must provide original receipts. Employee certification in lieu
of original receipt will not be accepted for meals.
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4.5.3.4.

4.5.3.5.

4.5.3.6.

4.5.3.7.

4.5.3.8.

The District will reimburse the cost of standard airfare (coach) only. Reservations should be
made at least 3 weeks in advance whenever possible to guarantee the ticket is purchased at the
lowest available fare.

4524 -

Automobile rental expenses will be reimbursed to the extent they are reasonable and
appropriate. Additional automobile insurance sheuld-must be purchased when renting an
automobile for foreign travel.

Alcoholic beverages are not a reimbursable travel expense.

Reasonable, incidental charges such as gratuities are reimbursable and need not be supported
by a receipt. However, such charges should be tracked and submitted as certification of the
expenditure. Falsification of this certification is grounds for disciplinary action up to and
including termination.

Lodging may be reimbursed when necessary for travel outside of the District. Employees are
encouraged to seek out reasonably priced accommodations to minimize the cost to the District.
Costs associated with upgrades in accommodations will not be reimbursed unless standard
accommodations are not available. Itemized receipts for all lodging expense must accompany
the TPMPD Reimbursement Form.

4528

4.5.2.8—The actual cost of pre-approved conferences, seminars, training courses, and classes related

to training and training materials may be reimbursed. More information on allowable training
and professional development opportunities can be found in Section 5.2.

4.64.6. Cash Advances

The employee or official may request a cash travel advance for the estimated expenses to be incurred
which are not to be paid directly by the District or by District credit card. To receive a cash advance, the
traveler must make the request for the advance a reasonable time in advance of the date of travel. If a
TPMPD Reimbursement Form is not filed within thirty (30) days of the date the travel is completed, the
travel advance will be deducted from the next payroll check. -Cash advances that are not related to
district travel will not be approved.

4.74.7. Compensation Upon Termination

When an employee's employment with Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District is terminated for
any reason, the employee will receive the following compensation on the regularly scheduled
payday for the period (more information on Paydays can be found in Section 4.2).

4.7.1. Non-exempt Employees:
A
4.7.1.1. Regular wages for all hours worked up to the time of termination that have not already been paid.
4.7.1.2. Any overtime, compensatory time and accrued and unused vacation leave and floating holidays that
hasve not already been paid.
4.7134.7.1.3. Reimbursement for approved unpaid expenses incurred as outlined in Section 4.5.
4.7.2. Exempt Employees:

442
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4.7.2.1. Salary and benefit stipend for the entire period between the notice date and the final termination date.
4.7224.7.2.2. Payment of accrued and unused vacation time, including time accrued between the notice
date and the termination date.

4 722—Reimbursement for approved unpaid expenses incurred as outlined in Section 4.5.
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5. Performance & Professional Development

Employees are the Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District's most valuable resource in accomplishing the mission
and goals of the organization. Therefore, it is incumbent upon the district to nurture staff talent and provide support
for growth and opportunity. Toward that end, the TPMPD managers are expected to provide guidance for
employees that helps each employee toere enhance or refine their existing skills and develop new ones. In
addition to this day-to-day feedback, managers are expected to regularly assess performance and provide
opportunities for formalized educational development.

5.25.1 Performance Feedback & Evaluation
3-To achieve Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District’'s goal of supporting and retaining the best
employee for every job, supervisors are expected to provide every employee with ongoing feedback
and constant communication relating to performance as well as a process that requires regular
reflection on an employee’s overall contributions. This method is designed to ensure that each
employee is receiving the best possible supervisory support and is in the position that best fits their
skills.
3.6

3.6-15.1.1 Supervisors are expected to immediately inform an employee of any challenge that may be impacting

their performance and to clearly communicate the necessary improvement expected. The outcome of
that communication should be noted by the supervisor in writing and may influence an evaluation.

3.6:25.1.2 Employees are expected to inform a supervisor as soon as possible of any challenges they face in
the performance of their duties and work cooperatively with them to find solutions.

3.6-35.1.3 Supervisors are available and encouraged to provide feedback to staff and/or discuss performance at
any time. The supervisor is expected keep written notes covering the general topics of any
performance-related discussion and agreed upon outcomes, if any. These notes may be sent to the

employee and the Director of Aquatics OperationsAguatics-Manager-or-Executive-Director.

3.6-45.1.4 Supervisors also complete performance evaluations for each employee they supervise every three
months (four times per year). This evaluation is part of an employee's personnel record and will
influence whether the employee is to be promoted, transferred, demoted, laid off, or terminated. These
evaluations are not meant to be a method of communicating a performance issue. Supervisors are
asked to answer these four questions about each staff member they supervise:

1-5.1.4.1 Given what | know of this person’s performance, and if it were my money, | would award this
person the highest possible increase in compensation-inerease and bonus. Please answer on a
five-point scale: 5 = Strongly Agree, 4 = Somewhat Agree, 3 = Neither Agree nor Disagree, 2 =
Somewhat Disagree, 1 = Strongly Disagree

5.1.4.2 2-Given what | know of this person’s performance, | would always want him or her on my team.
Please answer on a five-point scale: 5 = Strongly Agree, 4 = Somewhat Agree, 3 = Neither Agree
nor Disagree, 2 = Somewhat Disagree, 1 = Strongly Disagree

3-5.1.4.3TFhis person is at risk for low performance. Please answer Yes or No and note a brief
explanation.
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The answers to these questions are incorporated into the employee’s file for reference in future
decision-making (i.e. promotion, transfer, demotion or termination).

5.2 -Professional Development Opportunities

Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District seeks, within the limits of available resources, to offer and
support professional development to increase an employee's skills, knowledge and abilities.
Opportunities may include: on-the-job training, in-service sessions, and development activities
sponsored by outside agencies or organizations.
1.1.

5.2.1 Whether an employee is trained in-house or receives their certification from an outside agency, the
following procedures will apply:

5.2.1.1 An employee must meet all the standards of a recognized certifying agency (such as the Red
Cross) before being assigned any Lifeguarding shifts.
52114 -

#5.2.1.2 An employee must satisfactorily complete these steps before being assigned solo swimming
instruction shifts:

5214252.1.3 Receive Swim Lesson instruction training either 1-on-1 or in a class setting that includes
education on differing strokes, effective instruction methods, group behavior management, and
TPMPD standards for swim lessons.

5.2.1.2.2 Shadow at least two different swimming instructors for at least 2 lessons each for a total of 4
shadow lessons covering various levels. This step may be waived at the management’s discretion
for those who have at least one year of experience in swim instruction at another pool.

5.2.1.2.3 Perform at least 2 lessons under the direct (in water) supervision of two different current

instructors, for a total of at least 4 supervised lessons covering various levels.

11.2.5.2.2 The TPMPD will provide regular in-service training opportunities and drills for employees to assist
with their on-going development and to help them meet and maintain the high standards of
performance expected by the District and the patrons. Employees are required to attend these in-
service trainings and may be excused from no more than 1 training every 6 months.—

1.1.3.5.2.3 Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District may agree to pay and/or reimburse employees for pre-
authorized, job-related educational opportunities. Outside training approval is granted at the
discretion of the Director of Aquatics OperationsExeeutive-Birector. Approval must be granted prior
to program registration, otherwise the TPMPD is not responsible for payment of any registration
fees. To be eligible, the employee must demonstrate that all of the following conditions are met:

5.2.3.1 The opportunity is necessary for improving skills to perform or enhance present work or to qualify
the employee for a TPMPD planned promotion; and

L J
5.2.3.2 ltisin Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District's best interest to pay for this training; and

L2

#5.2.3.3 TPMPD's services may be improved as a direct result of the educational opportunity.

1111524 The employee should submit a request in writing to their supervisor who forwards it, with
comments, to the Director of Aquatics OperationsExecutive-Bireetor for approval.
5.2.5 Employees taking courses that are graded must earn at least a “C”_grade, or equivalent,
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order-to receive reimbursement.
113526 The District may, as resources permit, cover the cost of required books or other pre-
approved expenses necessary for receiving the full benefit of the educational opportunity.

52— Professional/Technical Societies and Certifications

5.3
District employees are encouraged to participate in technical and professional societies and/or
achieve certifications indicating a high level of competence in their field(s). These activities are
considered a benefit to the District and to the employee through additional knowledge or personal
associations gained.

4.3:2.5.3.1 The District, through the budgeting process, will select what fees and dues it might pay for its
employees' membership in technicaland professional societies. For any organization for which the
District pays the dues, the District address should be used on all mail. All magazines and
publications received as a part of that membership should be made available for all employees to
use.

1.3.2.5.3.2 Professional and Technical Registration/Certification. The District encourages professional and
technical registration or certification. The District may pay fees for professional and technical
certificates and licenses for its employees as determined by the District in its sole discretion. These
requests should be sent to the Director of Aquatics Operations, or the District Administrator.the-

6. Benefits and Leave

Employees of the TPMPD are provided with the following benefits and leave in appreciation of their service to
the community and the district. These benefits are voluntarily provided by the district as an employee incentive
and may be amended or discontinued at any time.—

6.1 Staff use of the Facility
All employees are eligible for a Tukwila Pool employee swim pass, which entitles them to the
same privileges as a family pass holder for the duration of their employment with the TPMPD.

11.2.6.1.1 If employment ends or the employee has not worked at least one (1) shift in a calendar
month, the pass is void and must be surrendered.—

1.1.3:6.1.2 Any inappropriate or unprofessional conduct while off-duty at Tukwila Pool is grounds for
suspension of the employee pass privilege and may result in further disciplinary action up to and
including termination.

1.1.4.6.1.3 These privileges are extended to 1 additional adult and children who share a household with
the employee. As above, these passes may be suspended if the employee no longer meets the
criteria or due to misconduct.

6.2 Employee Discount on Food & Drinks
All employees may purchase food and drinks sold by the Tukwila Pool for 50% off of the regular
purchase price.

10/09/2017 89



6.3 Eligible Employees Benefits Allowance

6.3.1

Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District will designate a benefit allowance for each eligible employee
which is intended for them to use at their discretion to purchase Health Insurance, Dental Insurance,
Vision Insurance, Disability Insurance, Child or Elder Care, or to put into a retirement fund as they
choose.

Eligible employees are currently defined as:-

{a)-Director of Aquatics OperationsExecutive-Birector
(@)

——District AdministratorAguaties-Manager

(b)

(c) Assistant Aquatics Manager(s)

The distrietDistrict reserves the right to add to, amend, and_/ or discontinue the benefit allowance,
or any part thereof, as needed.

6-1:26.3.2 The benefit allowance is reviewed periodically by the Bistrict Board of Commissioners and_it

may be adjusted, and all or a portion of it may be eliminated at any time.

6-1-36.3.3 -The benefit allowance is currently calculated at 15% of the employee’s salary or pay-rate. This

rate is subject to adjustment at any time.

6-1-46.3.4 The benefit allowance is distributed in lieu of traditional employee benefits. Although the benefit

6.3.5

615

allowance is not defined as wages or salary for the employee, it is taxed as income_by the IRS.

Each employee provided with a Benefit Allowance is expected, but not required, to maintain
medical coverage.-

64_264 Scheduling Paid Time Off (eligible employees only)

Eligible employees as defined in Section 6.3 are also provided with paid time off for holidays, illness or
injury and vacation, the amount of which is set forth in Section 6.5, 6.6 and 6.7.—

6.4.1. Eligible employee’s requests for time off must be made at least two weeks in advance.
Requests made without this advance notice will likely be denied due to the inherent negative impact to
the TPMPD.

6.4.2. Eligible employee’s requests for time off must be sent to the supervisor via email and include
the exact date(s) of absence. Supervisors must provide an email response as soon as possible
verifying whether or not the request has been approved. —Requests that have a negative impact on
the TPMPD or other employees will not be approved. (See Section 6.6 Sick Leave for additional
information on requesting time off due to illness or injury.)-

1.1.4.6.4.3. When paid time off is used the supervisor is responsible for forwarding the email verifying the

approved leave to the person responsible for reporting payroll by or before the end of the pay period.

1.1.5.6.4.4.If an employee requests time off and the time off is not approved, the employee is expected to work

as usual. Failure to appear for a scheduled shift in the absence of an approved leave is grounds for
disciplinary action, up to and including termination.—

1.1.6.6.4.5. The TPMPD is not responsible for lost deposits or non-refundable fees paid out by employees prior

to receiving approval for time off.—
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1.1.7.6.4.6. For the purposes of accrual and usage, one day of accrued time off is defined as eight (8) hours.

1.1.8.6.4.7. Paid time off may be transferred to another eligible employee for humanitarian reasons only with
approval from the Director of Aquatics Operations or the District AdministratorExecutive-Birector.-

1.1.9.6.4.8. For the purposes of calculating accrual for non-exempt employees, paid time off does not qualify
as hours worked.

41.10.6.4.9. Eligible employees may be approved for limited unpaid time off for extraordinary
circumstances at a supervisor’s discretion and it is expected that employees will not abuse this
privilege. Additional leave may be granted as a reasonable accommodation under state or federal
law.

6-26.5. Holidays & Floating Holidays (eligible employees only)
The Tukwila Pool is closed on the following holidays: December 25th and the fourth Thursday in
November (Thanksgiving Day). Additionally, the pool willth be closed early (1:00pm) on
December 24™ and December 315. To compensate for the lack of traditional paid holidays
throughout the rest of the year, eEligible eEmployees as defined in Section 6.3 are provided with
five (5) “Floating HHolidays” at the beginning of the calendar year to be used throughout the year
at any time with approval from their supervisor. See Section 6.4 for more information on
requesting and using paid time off.

6-2-16.5.1. Exempt employees are not expected to work on days when the pool is closed for holidays, but
will be compensated in the usual manner. If, due to an emergency, they are required to report to
work, exempt employees will not receive additional compensation.

6.5.2. Non-exempt employees will not be scheduled to work when the pool is closed for holidays, but
have the option of using floating holidays or vacation leave (see Section 6.7) as compensation. If,
due to an emergency, they are required to report to work, non-exempt employees will be
compensated at double their usual hourly rate for the time worked.

622
5

6-2-46.5.3. Floating holidays can only be used with supervisory approval (as outlined in Section 6.3) during

the calendar year in which they are given and will not carry over into a new calendar year.

6-2.56.5.4. Unused floating holidays will ret-be paid out to an-Eligible Eemployees upon separation.

6-2.66.5.5. Floating holiday allotment for newly Eeligible Eemployees will depend on the time of year they
start in the eligible position. If they have completed their three-month period of conditional
employment, Fthey will_be eligible to receive the full five5 days at the beginning of their next
calendar year. See Table, Section 6.5.7.

6-2-76.5.6. New employees will not be allotted floating holidays during the three-month conditional
employment period nor will they be approved to use floating holidays during this period. Once a
new employee is converted from temporary to regular employment status at the conclusion of the
conditional employment period, the number of floating holidays they receive will be based on their
actual start date in the eligible position, as detailed in the Table of Section 6.5.7, below.-

6-2.86.5.7. Floating Holiday Allotment Schedule for nNewly Eligible Employees:

Start date time frame Number of Floating Holidays allotted
Jan1—Feb 29 5
March 1 — April 30 4
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May 1 — June 30 3
July 1 — Aug 30 2
Sept 1 —Dec 31 1

6-16.6. Sick Leave (Eeligible Eemployees only)
Eligible Eemployees as defined in Section 6.3 accrue paid sick leave at a rate of 12 days per year
beginning with the first date of eligibility. See Section 6.4 for more information on requesting and using
leave.

1.1.2.6.6.1. The accrual rate for exempt employees is 1 day of sick leave per month.
1.1.3.6.6.2. The accrual rate for non-exempt employees is 8 hours of sick leave for every 173 hours worked.

6-2.26.6.3. The annual maximum accrual allowed for sick leave is 12 days per year for all eligible employees.
The year is defined as 12 months from their start date in the eligible position.

6-2-36.6.4. Accrual amounts are pro-rated and reported to the employee every pay period to reflect the actual
time worked.

6-2:46.6.5. Eligible Eemployees may use accrued paid sick leave regardless of their status as a
conditional/temporary employee or regular employee.

6-2.56.6.6. Unused sick leave can be carried over from one year to the next up to the annual maximum. Once
the maximum is reached, the accrual freezes until the employee’s next anniversary date when accrual
may begin again. Employees may have no more than 12 days of sick leave accrued at any time.

6-2.66.6.7. Employees reporting an absence due to illness or injury must phone the shift supervisor in keeping
with the Section 2.4. Attendance. Employees are then responsible for sending their supervisor a follow-
up email that includes the exact dates of absence that may be charged toward their accrued sick leave.

6.6.8.  When an employee uses sick leave for three or more days in a row, a doctor’s certification may be
requested_by the Director of Aquatics Operations, or the District Administrator.
6.2.7 =

6-2.96.6.9. Sick leave may not be combined with vacation leave to extend that vacation leave. Taking sick
leave immediately before or after a period of vacation leave shall be deemed a violation of this
policy unless documentation is obtained from a State Licensed Physician attesting to a medical
necessity that requires treatment, care, or convalescent time away from work or work-related
duties.

6-2-106.6.10. Unused sick leave will not be paid out to any employee upon separation.

1.3.6.7.Vacation Leave (Eeligible eEmployees only)
Eligible employees as defined in Section 6.3 accrue paid vacation leave at a rate that is dependent on
in their employment status and years of service in the eligible position. See Section 6.3 for more
information on requesting and using leave.
1.3.1.6.7.1. Both the accrual rate and annual maximum that an employee may accrue each year automatically
adjust with each anniversary in the eligible position. Years of service in a non-eligible position do not
count toward years of service for vacation accrual.
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1.3.2.6.7.2. Unused vacation leave may be carried over from one year to the next up to the annual maximum.
Once the maximum is reached, the accrual freezes until the employee’s anniversary date when accrual
may begin again up to the annual maximum.

1.3.3:6.7.3. For non-exempt employees, accrual rate is tied to number of hours actually worked. Paid time off
does not count as time worked.

1.1.1.6.7.4. For the purposes of accrual calculations, previous years of service are lost if an employee
voluntarily leaves the Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District and returns.

1.1.2.6.7.5. New employees do not accrue vacation leave during the three-month conditional employment period
nor will they be approved to use vacation leave during this period.

1.1.3.6.7.6.Once a new employee is converted from temporary to regular employment status at the conclusion
of the conditional employment period, the TPMPD may grant the employee vacation leave in an
amount equivalent to approximately three months of accrual.

1.3.8:6.7.7. Except in cases of termination for due cause, Yunused vacation leave is paid out to an employee upon
separation.

6-1.26.7.8. Vacation Leave Accrual Rates:

Years of Exempt Accrual Rate for Maximum
Service Non-Exempt Accrual Rate 10ETE accruable

0 6.64 hours for every 173 hours worked .833 days per month 10 days

1 7.28 hours for every 173 hours worked .917 days per month 11 days

2 8 hours for every 173 hours worked 1 day per month 12 days

3 8.64 hours for every 173 hours worked 1.08 days per month 13 days

4 9.28 hours for every 173 hours worked 1.16 days per month 14 days

5 10 hours for every 173 hours worked 1.25 days per month 15 days

6 10.64 hours for every 173 hours worked 1.33 days per month 16 days

7 11.28 hours for every 173 hours worked 1.41 days per month 17 days

8 12 hours for every 173 hours worked 1.5 days per month 18 days

9 12.64 hours for every 173 hours worked 1.58 days per month 19 days

10+ 13.28 hours for every 173 hours worked 1.66 days per month 20 days

6-36.8. Washington State Family Care
In accordance with the Washington Family Care Act, employees may use any accrued time off
that they have available-en-theioewn, to use in order to care for their child, spouse, registered
domestic partner, parent, parent-in-law or grandparent.

6-3-16.8.1. An employee may use available time off to care for their child where the child has a health
condition requiring treatment or supervision, or where the child needs preventative care (such as
medical, dental, optical orimmunization services).

6.5.1 An employee may use time off when a spouse, registered domestic-partner, parent, parent-in-law,
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or grandparent has a “serious or emergency health condition,” which are conditions:

6.8.1.1
‘Requiring an overnight stay in hospital or other medical-care facility;

6.812
{b)-Resulting in a period of incapacity or treatment or recovery following inpatient care;

6.8.1.3
{e}—1Involving continuing treatment under the care of a health care services provider that
includes any period of incapacity to work or attend to regular activities, or

6.8.14 ¥

Les Involving an emergency (i.e. demanding immediate action).

6-3-2——Employees are required to notify their supervisor of the need to take time off to care for a family
member as soon as the need for leave becomes known. The district reserves the right to require
verification or documentation confirming a family member’s health condition when available leave
is used to care for that family member.

6.8.2.

6-46.9. Family And Medical Leave
The District will comply with applicable state and federal laws on Family Medical Leaves whenever it
has the required number of employees (50) in its employ for application of the laws and the factual
circumstances warrants its application.

1.4.6.10. Administrative Leave
On a case-by-case basis, the District may place an employee on administrative leave with or without
pay for an indefinite period of time, as determined by the Director of Aquatics
OperationsExeeutive-Birecter, or designee, to be in the best interests of the District, such as pending
an investigation or other administrative proceeding.

6-116.11. Military Leave of Absence
Any employee who is a member of the Washington Army National Guard or Washington Air National
Guard, the U.S. Army Reserves, the U.S. Naval Reserves, the U.S. Air Force Reserves, the U.S.
Marine Corps Reserves or the U.S. Coast Guard Reserves, or_is ordered to serve in an activated
Federal military unit, is entitled to leave from their duties for up to twenty-one (21) days for each
fiscal year (October 1 to September 30) for official military duty, training, or drills or state active
status. During the period of military leave, the employee shall continue to receive their normal rate
of pay for days when they would have been scheduled to work for the district. (Calculated for
hourly staff as up to 21 average shifts for the employee during the season in question.)

6-1116.11.1. Any employee who is a member of the Washington National Guard or a Federal military
unit who is called up to report for active duty shall be granted leave without pay for the period of
active-duty -service.

6-11.26.11.2. If an employee takes temporary or regular military leave, he or she is entitled to return to
the employee’s former job as provided under federal and state laws. A copy of the official orders
must be submitted to the employee’s supervisor at least one week ifpossible, but no less than
within-ene 1 week72 hours if the orders are for emergency deployment during time of war, prior
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6.11.3.

6.11.4.

to the commencement of the duty period.

The Washington State Military Family Leave Act provides that during a period of military conflict,
an employee who regularly works more than twenty (20) hours per week and whose spouse or
state-registered domestic partner is deployed or about to be deployed or is on leave from
deployment in a military conflict declared by Congress or the President is entitled to up to fifteen
(15) days of unpaid leave per deployment. An employee wishing to take this leave must notify
his/her supervisor within five (5) business days of receiving official notice that the spouse is
being deployed or will be on leave from deployment. Upon conclusion of the leave, the employee
will return to his/her position or an equivalent one unless the employee would otherwise have
been terminated had he/she not taken the leave.

Employees seeking payment for time while performing military duty must provide the Director of

6-126.12.

Aquatics Operations a copy of their military orders, showing the employee’s dates of duty performance,

place of duty performance, military unit, rank or pay grade at time of service performance, the name of
the NCO or Commissioned Officer who gave the orders, and with that person’s signature attesting to
the authenticity of the orders. No payment will be made by the District in the absence of bona-fide
military orders. Employees making a claim for pay have 180 days from the time of service performance

to submit military orders in a timely manner, and must retain a copy of the orders for future reference.

Domestic Violence Leave

Leave is available to employees who are victims of domestic violence, sexual assault, or stalking, or
have a family member (spouse, children, parents, parents-in-law, grandparents, or “a person with
whom the employee has a dating relationship.”) who is a victim of such abuse.

6-12.16.12.1. An eligible employee may take “reasonable” leave, including leave on an intermittent or

reduced- schedule basis, to engage in specified remedial activities relating to the abuse, including:
participating in legal proceedings; seeking medical treatment or mental health counseling; obtaining
social services; or taking other actions to increase the safety of the employee and her/his family
members.

6-12.26.12.2. The District may request verification that the employee or her/his family member is a victim

of abuse, and that the leave is for one of the covered remedial activities. Verification is
satisfied by one or more of the following: (1) a police report indicating the employee or family
member was a victim of abuse; (2) a court order protecting the employee or family member; (3)
documentation from an attorney, clergy member, medical provider, or other professional from whom
assistance was sought; or (4) the employee’s own written statement that s/he or a family member is
a victim and needs the leave to seek assistance. The District will maintain the employee’s provided
information as confidential and will not require the employee to disclose information beyond the
verification material listed above.

6-12.36.12.3. The employee may elect to use paid time off (if eligible), or may take unpaid leave.

6-12:46.12.4. Upon return from domestic violence leave, an employee shall be entitled to return

16:6.13.

to the employee’s former position or a position with equivalent pay, benefits, and conditions
of employment; unless unusual circumstances have arisen (i.e. the employee’s position
was eliminated for reasons unrelated to the leave). If the employee chooses not to return to
work for any reason, the employee should notify the district as soon as possible. Failure to
return as agreed from an approved leave may be treated as a voluntary resignation of
employment.

Bereavement Leave
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17-6.14.

Up to three (3) days leave may be granted for the death of an employee's immediate family or
household member. "Immediate family” includes the employee's spouse or registered partner, child,
parent, sibling, parent-in-law, son or daughter-in-law. Additional leave may be approved beyond the
allotted three (3) days, but may not exceed a total of nine (9) days. Exempt employees are permitted 3
days of leave with pay. Additional days (up to six) will be charged, as determined by the Director of
Aquatics OperationsExecutive-Director, or designee, to the employee's accrued, but unused paid time
off (if eligible), or if paid time off is not available, will be unpaid.

Jury Duty

If an exempt employee is called for jury duty or is subpoenaed as a witness, the employee
receives his/her regular rate of pay while serving onjury duty. Non-exempt employees will be
allowed leave to fulfill jury duty or a subpoena, but will not be paid for the time missed unless they
are eligible for paid time off and request vacation or floating holiday leave. An employee released
from jury duty for part of a day should call his/her supervisor for instructions. An employee
receiving a jury summons shewld-must inform his/her department as soon as possible so that
arrangements may be made to cover for the employee. Eligible Employees must submit to the
District any and all payments received from the court wherein jury duty is performed to receive
normal salary reimbursement payment, or the check-stub or check-stubs from payments received
from the court must be submitted for off-set balance-of-salary payment to be made by the District.
In the event that absence from work may create a bona-fide, significant, and undue hardship for
the District, the Director of Aquatics Operations, or the District Administrator, or the President of
the Board of Commissioners, may, upon request by the employee, write a letter to the court where
the jury duty has been ordered, to ask the court to dismiss the employee from jury duty to prevent
that undue hardship from significantly and negatively impacting the operations of the Tukwila Pool.

6.15 Workers Compensation

Regular employees who are injured on the job, are unable to work, and file for Worker's
Compensation may use accumulated paid time off (if eligible) while the claim is being processed.
Upon receiving payment from the Worker's Compensation carrier, the employee may sign the check
over to the District, and any paid time off used by the employee will be reinstated to the employee's
account on a pro-rated basis. Eligible Eemployees may use paid time off to supplement their time loss
payments up to the equivalent of their usual hours or salary.

7. Drugs and Alcohol

The Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District has a significant interest in the health and safety of its employees
and pool patrons. In furtherance of that interest, the District will take those steps necessary to ensure
that its employees perform their duties and responsibilities free of the influence of drugs and alcohol.

+FA—7.1.

2

______Prohibited Conduct.

The following conduct regarding alcohol and drug use is prohibited. An employee who engages in any
of this prohibited conduct will be subject to disciplinary action up to and including termination:

#2-27.1.1. Alcohol Possession and On-Duty Use of Alcohol: An employee may not possess or consume

alcohol while on duty, including consuming or using alcohol prior to reporting to work or during
breaks or meal periods. An employee may not report for or remain on duty while under the
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influence of alcohol in any way.

#2:27.1.2. Pre-Duty Use of Alcohol: An on-call employee who consumes alcohol within four (4) hours of

being called in must acknowledge the use of alcohol and may not report for duty.

#2-37.1.3. Use of Drugs: An employee may not report for duty or remain on duty when the employee has

used an illegal drug or substance. Employees should note that marijuana is illegal under federal
law. An employee may also not report for duty or remain on duty when the employee has used
prescription or over-the-counter drugs if the substance may cause drowsiness, impair judgement,
reduce reaction time or otherwise adversely affect the employee’s ability to safely perform their
job. Employees who are taking a prescription or over-the-counter medication that may impair
their ability to perform their job must report this to the shift supervisor and will not be scheduled to
work until such time as they are no longer required to take the medication. The employee is
responsible for providing the District with written notice from their physician or pharmacist with
respect to the effects of all medication used while on duty.

+2-47.1.4. Possession, Transfer or Sale: No employee may possess, transfer or sell drugs or alcohol on

the Tukwila Pool premises or while on duty.

#2-57.1.5. If an employee’s behavior or odor while on duty causes a supervisor to reasonably suspect the

+41.2.

7.2.1.

use of prohibited substances the employee will be immediately removed from duty and may not
return to work for a minimum of twenty-four (24) hours. Employees consent to take drug tests at a
site selected by the Director of Aquatics Operations, or the District Administrator, paid for by the
District, and must undergo the testing within one hour of being informed by the Director of
Aguatics Operations that they must be tested that day. The test must be administered at a
Certified Drug Testing facility chosen by the TPMPD management. Test failure, or refusal to

undergo required drug tests, may result in-Fhey-will-alse-be-subjeette further disciplinary action
up to and including termination_of employment with the TPMPD.—

Voluntary Referral

The TPMPD supports employees who volunteer for treatment of alcohol or drug abuse. Employees
are encouraged to seek treatment voluntarily. Any employee who comes forth and notifies the District
of alcohol or drug abuse problems prior to violating district policy or engaging in misconduct will be
given the assistance extended to employees with any other illness. In addition, voluntarily seeking
assistance does not excuse any failure to comply with all of the provisions of this policy or other

requirements of the District.

Paid time off for eligible employees, or leave of absence without pay may be granted for treatment
and rehabilitation as with other illnesses. Confidentiality of information will be maintained to the extent

permitted by law.
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8. Employees Responsibilities and Conduct

5
Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District employees are expected at all times to represent Tukwila Pool Metropolitan
Park District to the public in a professional manner, which is pleasant, respectful, ethical, compassionate and
helpful.—

8-18.1. Standards of Professional Conduct
Since the proper working relationship between employees and the District depends on each
employee's on-going job performance, professional conduct and behavior, the District has
established the following minimum standards of conduct:

o(a) TBasictact and courtesy towards the public and fellow employees;

+(b) Adherence to District practices, procedures, safety rules and safe work practices;

o(c) Compliance with directions from supervisors;

+(d) Preserving and protecting the District's equipment, grounds, facilities and resources; and
o(e) Providing orderly and cost-efficient services to its citizens.

8.1.1. In addition to the general standards of conduct described above, there are some specific
expectations that the TPMPD has of all staff, including:

8.1.1.1. When a Lifeguard is on a “down”_time (not on guard duty), they are not on a break. They are
expected to be working. Shift supervisors are available to provide suggestions for tasks if needed.
5444 —

8.1.1.2. Staff must refrain from eating or using cell phones for personal reasons in any area where a patron
could see them. Staff are welcome to do these things in the staff rooms while on a break.

8.1.1.3. Staff must refrain from distracting others who are guarding.
S —

5414.8.1.1.4. Staff must refrain from standing or sitting behind the front desk unless they are engaging in
a work-related task that requires them to be there.—

8.1.2. Staff who take on swimming instruction shifts have an even greater set of expectations that, if
followed closely, will make them valuable members of the team and well-loved by their students.
542. -

8.1.2.1. Class times are very short. Do not use class time to prepare or set up. Have reports cards ready
and set out lane lines before class starts. If there are no report cards available, please ask the shift
supervisor for help.

8.1.2.2. Always introduce yourself to parents at the first lesson: “Hi, my name is...and I'll be your child’s
instructor. Thank you for joining my class”. Say hello again to parents before each class and take a
moment to talk to them at the end of each class as well, providing a suggestion for skills they might
want to work on between classes if possible. To save time, do this with the group all together rather
than one-to-one.
5422, —

8.1.2.3. Recognize that parents are watching closely. If a parent sees an instructor is being sloppy or like they
don't care, they will talk about it.

5124.8.1.2.4. Taking swim instruction shifts means making a commitment to the students. The TPMPD
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expects every swimming instructor to take that commitment seriously and show up for every class in
a series unless they are too ill to do so.

5.3.8.2.Personal Appearance, Grooming & Uniform Policies
Employees must maintain a clean and neat appearance appropriate to their work assignment, as
determined by their position and supervisor. The Director of Aquatics Operations,Exeeutive-Director
or designee, may issue rules regarding what is considered necessary, required or appropriate attire
for each department or for particular positions.

5.3:2.8.2.1. Uniforms are required for all Lifeguards/Swim Instructors and Front Desk Attendants. Managers
are required to dress either in uniform or business casual attire with a name tag.

53418.2.1.1. The TPMPD uniform consists of a name tag and a Tukwila Pool t-shirt. Staff who are
providing swimming instruction must change from their Tukwila Pool t-shirt into a Tukwila Pool swim
shirt (also known as a rash guard) when providing swim instruction. They may keep the swim shirt
on when guarding between classes. Lifeguards/Swim Instructors and Front Desk Attendants must be
in uniform at all times when on duty.

531.28.2.1.2. The TPMPD will order and provide the uniforms for those whose positions require them.

53.43.8.2.1.3. Clothing items provided by the employee must conform to the following guidelines:

53134.8.2.1.3.1. Manager’s shirts must have a collar and/or be considered “business casual.”
53.43.28.2.1.3.2. T-shirts (other than Tukwila Pool shirts) are prohibited.
53.1.33.8.2.1.3.3. Shorts and skirts are permitted, however they must be at least fingertip length

and be appropriate for a casual business environment.

53.1.34.8.2.1.3.4. Sandals and flip-flops are permitted.

53.1.35.8.2.1.3.5. Managers may-nretmust wear sweatpants _cotton slacks, khaki shorts,-made-out
of sweat-pantmaterial-andfor or professional looking work-out gear.

53.1.3.6.8.2.1.3.6. Lifequards and swim instructors must only wear a one-piece swimsuit that is
generally modest in design, so as to not bring the Tukwila Pool into an unfavorable public
light.

53.1.3.78.2.1.3.7. Clothing may not have holes, and may not be frayed or present a damaged

appearance. Shirts must fully cover the shoulders, and may not expose the midriff area.

531.4.8.2.1.4. If the employee’s supervisor concludes that the employee’s attire is inappropriate for
any legal, non-discriminatory reason, the employee may be sent home without pay.

53.15.8.2.1.5. If an employee has any questions regarding appropriate attire, the employee should
contact the shift supervisor.-

5.3.2.8.2.2. Good grooming and personal hygiene is necessary for all TPMPD employees. The
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expectation is that all staff will maintain a generally clean appearance and personal hygiene
that is respectful to others and abides by the general policies of the swimming pool. Grooming
and hygiene standards are as follows:

53.21.8.2.2.1. Employees are expected to report to work free of strong odors, whether personal or
artificial (i.e. scented personal care products or perfumes).

53.22.8.2.2.2. Hair, including facial hair, must be neatly trimmed or restrained before coming into
contact with machinery of any kind.

53.2.3.8.2.2.3. Fingernails must be neat and clean in appearance. They may be unpolished, or
polished neatly with no chipping.

8.2.2.4. Dangling jewelry (i.e. earrings, bracelets or necklaces) and visible body piercings are not
encouraged, particularly for those who work with young children as they may pose a safety risk
for the employee.

8.2.2.5. Tattoos should be covered while working, may not be shocking or offensive in nature, or cover
unusual areas of the body, including the face, front or sides of the neck, or scalp.

5.3.2.3—Body modifications may not be shocking or extreme, such as forked tongues, under-the-skin
implantations, animalistic appendages, or amputations that are done without medical

necessity.——
8.2.2.6.

5.4.8.3.Housekeeping
The physical appearance of Tukwila Pool facilities and work areas are an important aspect of
our public image. Housekeeping is everyone’s responsibility. Employees who see equipment
piled up in work spaces, garbage or misplaced items are expected to dispose of it or return it to
the proper area. Work areas should be as neat and tidy as possible at all times.

5:4.1.8.3.1. Staff, no matter what time their shift, are expected to thoroughly clean at least one or more
areas in the facility during their shift. These tasks should be done during a “down” time or
before ending a shift. Shift supervisors are available to assist staff in finding areas to clean
and the appropriate tools to complete the task.

8.1.1.8.3.2. Tasks that should be attended to daily include:

5411.8.3.2.1. Bathrooms - Toilets cleaned, hair wiped from sinks and drains, debris swept away,
mirrors and other surfaces cleaned, trash cans emptied and wiped down.

541.28.3.2.2. Changing areas — Personal items removed from benches and turned in to front
desk/lost-and-found, debris removed from floors, curtains in good condition or replaced
immediately, trash cans emptied and wiped down.

541.3.8.3.2.3. Staff room — Debris cleared from floor, food and personal items cleared and put
away, laundry in washer/dryer or folded and put away — never dumped on the floor and left for
others to pick up, equipment and supply boxes put away immediately upon completion of the
task, nothing piled up and impeding the workspaces, trash cans emptied and wiped down.

54.1.4.8.3.2.4. Fishbowl/Aquarium — Towels & bathing suits or other personal items removed, debris
cleared from floor, equipment put away, nothing piled up and impeding the workspace, trash
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cans and recycle bins emptied and wiped down.

54.15.8.3.2.5. Front desk area — Towels & bathing suits and other personal items removed, debris
cleared from floor, equipment put in proper places, nothing piled up and impeding the
workspace, trash cans and recycle bins emptied and wiped down.

5.4.2.8.3.3. Closing staff are expected to walk through every part of the facility to ensure that all areas
have been thoroughly cleaned at least once during the shift. Debris sheuld-must be cleaned,
trash cans sheuld-must be emptied, lost-and-found articles sheuld-must be cleaned and
available to patrons for inspection. Closing staff who find areas or tasks that have not been
attended to during the day sheuld-must report this to the shift supervisor.

5.4.3.8.3.4. Opening staff are expected to walk through every part of the facility to ensure that all areas
are neat and clean. Opening staff who find tasks left undone from the previous day sheuld-
must report this to the shift supervisor.

5.4.4.8.3.5. These cleaning tasks are the responsibility of every staff employee. -Failure to fulfill this
portion of the job duties will be grounds for disciplinary action, up to and including termination.

5.5.8.4.0Outside Employment and Conflicts of Interest
Employees may not engage in any outside employment or financial interest which may conflict,
in TPMPD's opinion, with the best interests of Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District or
interfere with the employee's ability to perform their assigned Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park
District job.

5.5:1.8.4.1. Examples include, but are not limited to, outside employment which:

551418.4.1.1. Prevents the employee from being available for work beyond normal working hours,
such as emergencies or peak work periods, when such availability is a regular part of the
employee's job.

551.28.4.1.2. Is conducted during the employee's work hours with the TPMPD.

5513.8.4.1.3. Utilizes Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District telephones, computers, supplies, or
any other resources, facilities or equipment.

551.4.8.4.1.4. Is employment with a firm which has contracts with or does business with Tukwila
Pool Metropolitan Park District if their position with the pool is one of influence or decision-
making in an area that overlaps with the other firm.

5515.8.4.1.5. May reasonably be perceived by members of the public as a conflict of interest.

5.5.2.8.4.2. An employee who chooses to have an additional job, contractual commitment or self-
employment that does not cause a conflict of interest may do so provided they obtain prior
approval from the management. Any employee engaged in outside employment which is
found to be in conflict with the requirements of this policy may be required to resign from such
outside employment or be terminated from Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District.

5.5.3.8.4.3. Any outside employment that could potentially interfere with emergency call-out situations
must be reported to the employee's supervisor. If, after accepting outside employment,
situations arise which could interfere with the employee's job, the employee needs-tomust
immediately report those situations to their supervisor.
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5.6-8.5.Gifts or Gratuities
Employees may not accept any gift or gratuity from any vendor, contractor or agent with whom
the Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District transacts or refers business.

5.8:8.6.Political Activities
Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District employees may participate in political or partisan
activities of their choosing provided that District resources and property are not used, and the
activity does not adversely affect the responsibilities of the employees in their positions.
District employees may not campaign on District time or property or while in their Tukwila Pool
Metropolitan Park District uniform or while representing the District in any way. Employees
may not authorize others to use Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District facilities or funds for
political activities.

5.8:1.8.6.1. Any District employee who meets with or may be observed by the public or otherwise
represents the District to the public while performing his/her regular duties may not wear or
display any button, badge or sticker relevant to any candidate or ballot issue during working
hours.

5.8.2.8.6.2. Employees shall not solicit for a contribution for a partisan political cause on Tukwila Pool
Metropolitan Park District property or District time.

8-78.7. Non-Solicitation Policy
The District believes its employees and the public should have the opportunity to work and
receive District services without interference from persons who are pursuing a purpose not
related to the District's normal business.

8-7448.7.1. The District does not allow non-employees to come onto District property or buildings to
solicit employees or other members of the public or to distribute literature or other materials
for any purpose at anytime, unless authorized by the Director of Aquatics OperationsExeeutive-
Director, the District Administrator, or their designee.-

8-+2——Employees are prohibited from soliciting or distributing any form of non-work related literature
or other materials during work time or in work areas. For this purpose, working time means time
during which either the soliciting employees or the employees who are the object of the
solicitation are expected to be actively engaged in their assigned work.

8.7.2. —

8.88.8. Tobacco-Free Workplace
For health and safety considerations and in accord with State law, the Tukwila Pool
Metropolitan Park District prohibits the use of any tobacco product in or near the Tukwila Pool
Metropolitan Park District building. Employees may use tobacco products at least 25 feet
away from Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District vents, entryways and walkways that might
be used by patrons near or around the building.

+11—8.8.1.

11.18. Employees using tobacco products outside the building in accordance with this policy are
requested to remove or cover their TPMPD uniform or anything that identifies them as a
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TPMPD employee or choose a location out of view from the public.

8.-98.9. Use of District Phones, Computers and Other Equipment

8.9.1.

8.9.1.1.

The District regards phones, desks, computers, file cabinets, furniture, and other equipment
and work spaces as the District's property, and reserves the right to inspect them if, in its sole
discretion, it determines that there is a security, health, or other business reason to do so. This
includes oral or written communications made using District equipment or supplies such as
communications stored or made on District computers, cell phones, telephone systems, E-mail
or voice mail. District equipment should be used by employees for official District business
only. An employee’s misuse of District services, telephones, equipment or supplies can result
in disciplinary action, including termination.

Phones — Staff are permitted to use District phones for TPMPD business. Use of District
phones for local personal phone calls should be kept to a minimum; long distance
personal use is prohibited.

e

Management staff are permitted to use their personal cell phones while on duty for TPMPD
business if they choose to do so. The District is not responsible for lost or stolen personal
property, so employees should be careful to secure such equipment in the work place. Staff
should be aware that any written communication (email or text messages) relating to the
business of the TPMPD sent from a personal phone may be considered a public record and
will subject the device to discovery in the event of a public records request or litigation.
s

8.9.1.28.9.1.2. Other employees are permitted to use personal cell phones only while on an

8.9.2.

8.9.2.1.

8.9.2.2.

8.9.2.3.

authorized break and in a staff room. On duty use of personal cell phones may be cause for
disciplinary action.

Computers - By using the district’s technology resources, employees acknowledge and agree
there is no expectation of privacy or confidentiality in their use of these systems or in any data
that they create, store, or transmit in or over the systems, including any data created, stored or
transmitted during an employee’s incidental personal use of the technology resources as
permitted under this policy. Employees should understand that all email messages, other
electronic communications, and documents created on District computer systems may be
considered a public record subject to disclosure and/or subject to discovery in the event of a
public records request or litigation. The District reserves the right to monitor and inspect any
data that employees create, store, or transmit on or over district systems.

Correspondence, e-mail or other documents or information created or accessed by an
employee on District computers is not private or confidential. Even after correspondence or
documents have been deleted, it is still possible to retrieve and read them. For these reasons,
employees should not use TPMPD computers for any information considered personal or
private.

When using the District's computer system, employees are using District property. As a result,
any documents, comments and use of the District's computer system must be appropriate to
the District's business activities.

Because E-mail is a business communications tool, all E-mail messages should be business-
like and professional in tone and content. Obscene, vulgar, offensive, illegal, or unprofessional
communication through E- mail is forbidden. This includes, but is not limited to:
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8.9.2.3.1.0Obscene, vulgar, profane, abusive, or threatening language or graphic representations; such
as “flaming” (exhibiting anger though vitriolic content and/or implied yelling by using all capital
letters);

8.9.2.3.2. Statements, jokes or graphic representations that may be construed as discriminatory or
offensive by reference to race, national origin, gender, religion, age, disability, sexual
orientation, or other legally protected criteria.

8.9.2.3.3. Reference to or discussion of any sexual acts, sexual relationships, dates, dating, or any
personal relationships.

8.9.2.3.4.Jokes or non-work related chain emails of any nature.

8.9.2.3.5. Communications that violate the personal privacy of, or are disrespectful of, any individual.
o022k -

8.9.2.3.6. Communications in furtherance of any illegal activity, including, but not limited to, "football
pools" and other forms of illegal gambling.

8.9.2.4. Standard security protocols should be followed at all times. This includes, but is not limited to:

8.9.2.4.1.Users are expected to choose and safeguard strong passwords for work-related accounts.
Passwords are to be provided to Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District management
whenever requested or changed.

8.9.2.4.2.No user may access computer systems with another user’s password or account information
unless authorized by Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District management.

8.9.2.4.3.Each user is responsible for ensuring that use of outside computers, portable digital equipment
(i.e. thumb drives, phones, cameras or iPods) or outside networks such as those accessed
through the internet, does not compromise the security of Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park
District or its customers.

8.9.2.4.4.New software or updates to current software should not be downloaded onto any computer
without the prior authorization of the management.

8.9.2.5. Software piracy is not permitted at any time as it is a violation of federal law to make, authorize
the making of or use a copy or adaptation of any third party software, except as specifically
granted in the licensing agreement. Violation of copyright laws will result in disciplinary action
up to and including termination, reimbursement of lost revenue or resources and possible
criminal prosecution that could include fines up to $250,000 and imprisonment for up to five
years or both.

8.9.2.6. Internet is provided on Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District computers to assist with the
performance of the work and is intended solely as a source of communication, information and
research_for business purposes only. Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District employees are
permitted the use of the internet only for work-related activities, and are expected to use good
judgment and common sense whether on--duty or off. Persons found in violation of these
policies are subject to disciplinary action, including possible termination and civil and criminal
liability.
8926 -

8.9.2.7. Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District computers and internet may never be used to:
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8.9.2.8.

8.9.2.9.

8.9.2.10.

8.9.2.11.

8.9.2.12.

View or access or write obscene, vulgar, profane, abusive, or threatening websites, messages
or graphic representations including “trolling” (extremely negative remarks in a public forum) or
flaming (see 8.9.2.3.1).

View or access websites or graphic representations that may be construed as discriminatory or
offensive by reference to race, national origin, gender, religion, age, disability, sexual
orientation, or other legally protected criteria.

View or access websites that depict nudity, pornographic images, or enable any sexual acts,
sexual relationships, dates, dating, or any personal relationships.

e

View or access websites in furtherance of any gambling activity, including, but not limited to,
fantasy sports sites, "football pools" and any forms of legal or illegal gambling.

Download games or other entertainment software, including MP3-type music players or files,
Real Audio streamers, internet radio, screen savers or to play games over the internet.

8:9.2128.9.2.13. It is prohibited to access Social Media sites, or use video streaming services

such as, but not limited to, YouTube, HULU, Netflix, HBO-on-Demand, etc., except in the
performance of bona-fide work related activities.

8.9-38.9.3. Other Equipment - Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District employees will be required to

periodically use equipment provided for them by TPMPD. Use of this equipment is contingent
upon its proper use and care.—

8.9:48.9.4. Employees who misuse TPMPD equipment, particularly those who disregard safety standards

8-108.10.

or willfully cause damage or through egregious carelessness, will be subject to disciplinary action
up to and including termination.

Personal Property

Employees may bring and use their personal property (i.e. pictures, awards, knick- knacks,
etc.) at work; however, by bringing such items to work the employee assumes all risk of
loss due to theft, breakage, or any other type of damage to such property. Personal items that
may be offensive to others, including items that may violate the District's harassment or
discrimination policies, may not be brought into the workplace. Personal use of electronic
devices (cell phones, tablets, mp3 players, etc.) for phone calls, texting, or other electronic
communication shall be restricted for use in the break room or private offices except in case of
emergency or when used for TPMPD business.

8-106.-18.10.1. Employees should have no expectation of privacy for personal items brought into the

8118.11.

TPMPD facility. The district reserves the right to examine personal property such as purses
and backpacks.

Responsibility for Facility Security

District keys and security codes are considered confidential District property and shall not be
shared with any unauthorized users. The Manager(s), Director of Aquatics
Operations,Exeeutive-Birector or designee, shall control distribution of keys and security
codes. Any loss of District keys or breach of security codes must be reported immediately to
the Manager(s), Director of Aquatics OperationsExeeutive-Birector, or designee.
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8128.12.

8:138.13.

8278.14.

Employee Parking

Employees are asked not to park in the spaces facing the front entrance of the building as these
are reserved for pool patrons. The District assumes no responsibility for vehicles or their
contents in these parking areas.

Contact with News Media

The-Executive-Director,-or-desighee-and- TPMPD Board President, or the Director of Aquatics
Operations, or erdesignee, are responsible for all official contacts with allthe news media,
including answering ef-questions from the media before or after any event or emergency. The
TPMPD Board President, or the Director of Aquatics OperationsExeeutive-Birector, or
designee, may designate specific employees to give out procedural, factual or historical
information on particular subjects on a case by case basis.

Dispute Resolution

The District recognizes that sometimes situations arise in which an employee feels that he/she
has not been treated fairly or in accordance with District rules and procedures. For this reason
the District provides its employees with procedures for resolving disputes.

8:2718.14.1. Step 1: An employee should first try to resolve any problem or complaintwith his/her

8.14.2.

8.14.3.

direct supervisor. The supervisor should respond to the employee, in writing, within five to
seven working days after meeting with him/her, if possible.

Step 2: If the employee is not satisfied with the response from his/her Supervisor, the
employee may submit the problem, in writing, to the Director of Aquatics OperationsExecutive-
Director, or designee within ten working days after receiving their direct supervisor's response.
The written complaint must contain, at a minimum:

8.14.2.1. A description of the problem;

L 3

8.14.2.2. A specific practice, guideline, or procedure, which the employee believes, has been
misapplied;

L 3

8.14.2.3. The date of the circumstances leading to the complaint or the date when the
employee first became aware of those circumstances;

*

8.14.2.4. The remedy sought by the employee to resolve the dispute.

The Assistant Aquatics Manager or the Director of Aquatics Operations, or the

1126-—-8.15.

District Administrator, Exeeutive-Birector-may meet with the parties, either individually or
together, and will respond in writing to the aggrieved employee within ten working days of any
such meeting, if possible. Such determination is generally the final decision regarding the
employee’s specific complaint. Inthe instance where the- Director of Aquatics Operations, or
the District Administrator,Executive Bireetor is the subject of the complaint, the TPMPD Board
President, or designee, will perform the actions normally done by the Director of Aquatics
Operations, or the District Administrator.

Open Door Policy, Exeecutive Director
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819 Suggestions and Complaints
All employees are encouraged to make suggestions which will improve the safety or efficiency
of District operations or employee job satisfaction. Suggestions may be written or verbally
given to the employee's supervisor at any time. The supervisor will then discuss the idea with
the appropriate person or group and the Director of Aquatics OperationsExecutive-Birector. -

8-19.18.15.1. Employees are encouraged to discuss work-related complaints or difficulties first with
the shift supervisor. If the employee is uncomfortable speaking with the shift supervisor, then
employees are encouraged to discuss the issue with the next highest level of management.
Also, employees may discuss any work-related complaint or concern with the Director of
Aquatics Operations Exeeutive-Birector-at any time.—

8-19.28.15.2. The District Administrator's and Director of Aquatics Operations’ Exeeutive Director's-
doors is-are always open to employees who can email, call, or stop by, to speak anytime about
an issue that has meaning to them as a TPMPD staff member.—

8-19.38.15.3. It is neither appropriate nor productive for employees to complain or bring issues to
other employees who are not in a position to directly assist with or address the situation_at
hand.—

8-19.48.15.4. Employees are encouraged to interact with members of the Board of Commissioners

and volunteers in an open and collegial manner. However, it is-ret ret appropriate for
employees to bypass their supervisors to bring operational suggestions or complaints to
members of the Board of Commissioners_only if they have already used their chain of
command in an attempt to resolve their issues. This prohibition does not include reporting
policy or ethics violations committed by the Director of Aquatics Operations, or the District
Administrator, Exeeutive-Birecter-as outlined in the Whistleblower Policy.

8.228.16. Litigation—

From time-to-time Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District may be involved in legal actions.
The only persons authorized to receive tort claims, legal summons, and lawsuit filings for the
Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District is the District's Claims Agent (currently the District's
retained Aattorney) and the Claim’s Agent, upon receipt of a tort claim, summons, subpoena
duces tecum, or lawsuit is responsible for promptly notifying the Director of Aquatics
Operations, or the District AdministratorExeeutive-Birector, or the Board President, or the
District’s retained aAttorney, and the District's liability-insurance carrier. No other persons or
employees are authorized or allowed to accept legal service on behalf of the District. Any
unauthorized person should advise the process server of the appropriate method of serving
the TPMPD.
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9. Whistleblower Policy

1+——The Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District encourages reporting by its employees of improper
governmental action taken by District officers or employees and protects District employees who have
reported improper governmental actions in accordance with the District's policies and procedures.

12:1:9.1. Purpose
The TPMPD Whistleblower Policy is designed to protect TPMPD employees who report
improper or unethical conduct in good faith. Conversely, anyone found to have knowingly and
purposefully submitted misleading reports will have violated the good faith protections of this

policy.—

12.2.9.2. Definition of Improper Governmental Action-
Any action by a District officer or employee:-

12.2.1.9.2.1. That is undertaken in the performance of the officer's or employee's official duties,
whether or not the action is within the scope of the employee's employment; and

12.2.2.9.2.2. That (1) is in violation of any federal state, or local law or rule, (2) is an abuse of
authority, (3) is of substantial and specific danger to the public health or safety or (4) is a gross
waste of public funds.

12.2.3—Improper governmental action does not include persennelactions, including-employee
grievances,-complaints, appointments, promotions, transfers, assignments, reassignments,

reinstatements, restorations, re-employments, performance evaluations, reductions in pay,
dismissals, suspensions, demotions, or reprimands.
9.2.3.

12.3.9.3. Procedures for Reporting
District employees who become aware of improper governmental actions should first raise the
issue with their supervisor. If requested by the supervisor, the employee shall submit a written
report to the supervisor, or to some person designated by the supervisor, stating in detail the
basis for the employee's belief that an improper governmental action has occurred.

12.3.14.9.3.1. Where the employee reasonably believes the improper governmental action involves
his or her supervisor, the employee may raise the issue directly with the Director of Aquatics
Operations, or the District AdministratorExeeutive-Birecter, or designee.

12.3.2.9.3.2. If the employee reasonably believes the improper governmental action involves the
Director of Aquatics Operations, or the District AdministratorExeeutive-Birector, or any designee, the
employee may raise the issue directly with the President of the Board of Commissioners.

12.3.3.9.3.3. In the case of an emergency, where the employee believes that damage to persons or
property may result if action is not taken immediately, the employee may report the improper
governmental action directly to the appropriate government agency with responsibility for
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investigating the improper action. Emergency means a circumstance that, if not immediately
changed, may cause injury or damage to persons or property.

12.3.4.9.3.4. The supervisor and the Director of Aquatics Operations, or the District
AdministratorExeeutive-Directer, or designee, as the case may be, will endeavor to take prompt
action to assist the District in properly investigating the report of improper governmental action.

9.3.4.1. District officers and employees involved in the investigation are required to keep the identity of
reporting employees confidential to the extent possible under law, unless the employee authorizes
the disclosure of his or her identity in writing.
1 -

2)9.3.4.2. After an investigation has been completed, the employee reporting the improper governmental
action should be advised of a summary of the results of the investigation, except that personnel
actions taken as a result of the investigation may be kept confidential.

12.3.5.9.3.5. District employees may report information about improper governmental action directly to
the appropriate government agency with responsibility for investigating the improper action if the
District employee reasonably believes that an adequate investigation was not undertaken by the
District to determine whether an improper governmental action occurred, or that insufficient action
has been taken by the District to address the improper governmental action or that for other reasons
the improper governmental action is likely to reoccur. A list of governmental agencies to whom the
employee may wish to report can be found in Appendix B to this handbook.

12.3.6:9.3.6. District employees who fail to make a good-faith attempt to follow the District's procedures
in reporting improper governmental action de_may not receive the protections against retaliatory
actions provided by the District in these procedures.

12.5.9.4. Protections Against Retaliatory Actions.
District officials and employees are prohibited from taking retaliatory action against a District
employee because he or she has in good faith reported an improper governmental action in
accordance with these policies and procedures.

1251.9.4.1. Retaliatory action means any adverse change in the terms and conditions of a District's
employee's employment.

12.52.9.4.2. Employees who believe that they have been retaliated against for reporting an improper
governmental action should advise the Director of Aquatics Operations, or the District
AdministratorExecutive-Birector, or designee. Director of Aquatics Operations, or the District
Administratorfhe-Executive-Director, or designee will endeavor to take appropriate action to
investigate and address complaints of retaliation.

9.4.3. If the Director of Aquatics Operations, or the District AdministratorExecutive-Directer, or designee
does not satisfactorily resolve a District employee's complaint that he or she has been retaliated
against in violation of this policy, the employee may obtain protection under this policy and pursuant
to state law by providing a written notice within 30 days after the occurrence of the alleged
retaliatory action to the District Board of Commissioners that:

9.4.3.1. specifies the alleged retaliatory action and

1)
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2)9.4.3.2.specifies the relief requested

‘ 12549.4.4. District employees are required to provide a copy of their written notice to the Director of

Aquatics Operations or the District AdministratorExeeutive-Bireetor, or designee. The District will
endeavor to respond within 30 days to the charge of retaliatory action.

1255.9.4.5. After receiving either the response of the District or 30 days after the delivery of the

charge to the District, the District employee may request a hearing before a state administrative law
judge to establish that a retaliatory action occurred and to obtain appropriate relief provided by law.
An employee seeking a hearing shall deliver the request for hearing to the Director of Aquatics
Operations, or the District AdministratorExeeutive-Birector, or designee within the earlier of either 15
days of delivery of the District's response to the charge of retaliatory action, or 45 days of delivery of
the charge of retaliation to the District for response.

12.5.6.9.4.6. Upon receipt of request for hearing, the District may apply, within five working days, to the

State Office of Administrative Hearings for an adjudicative proceeding before an administrative law
judge.

125:7.9.4.7. The District will consider any recommendations provided by the administrative law judge

12.79.5.

that the retaliator be suspended with or without pay, or dismissed.

Responsibilities.

The Director of Aquatics Operations and the District AdministratorExecutive-Directer, or designee,
areis responsible for implementing the District's policies and procedures for reporting improper
governmental action and for protecting employees against retaliatory actions. This includes
ensuring that this policy and these procedures are posted where employees will have reasonable
access to them, are made available to any employee upon request, and are provided to all newly-
hired employees. Supervisors are responsible for ensuring the procedures are implemented within
their areas of responsibility. Violations of this policy and these procedures may result in appropriate
disciplinary action, including termination.
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10. Performance Counseling, Discipline & Termination

The TPMPD endeavors to hire responsible, thoughtful people capable of growth and self-improvement. We expect
that if a performance issue is brought to an employee’s attention, they will want to solve it immediately. Therefore,
our approach is to use communication, confidence and trust as tools to achieve mutually desirable goals. Those

who consistently fail to improve their performance or commit serious violations of TPMPD policy should not expect

continued employment Wlth the TPMPD Pe#e%mane&@sueseree\@uated—e#&ease—by—ease—basl&andlumm

—10.1.

113 Authorization
Over the Director of Aquatics Operations, the District Administrator and the Bookkeeper, as well as
over all other employees, the TPMPD Board of Commissioners has full discretion and authority to
discuss performance issues, and impose disciplinary action up to and including termination if
necessary, in accordance with District policies and the circumstances of the particular case.
Additionally, Fthe Director of Aquatics Operations, Executive-Directer-and_designated supervisors,

have full discretion and authority to discuss performance issues, and impose disciplinary action up to
and including termination if necessary, in accordance with District policies and the circumstances of the
particular case.

10.310.1. Performance Counseling
Performance counseling is intended to increase an employee's efficiency and value to the District by
improving the employee's conduct, attitude, habits, or work methods. A counseling session is held
between the supervisor and the employee on the subject of the employee's conduct and
performance, or their failure to observe a guideline, rule, regulation, or administrative instruction. It
is intended to increase an employee's efficiency and value to Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District
by changing the employee's conduct, approach, habits, or work methods. Following the counseling
session, the supervisor should document the discussion in writing. In the event that counseling is
ineffective, management may decide that an employee is not suited to employment with the
TPMPD.

10-410.2. Other Disciplinary Actions
If the employee has not responded positively to performance counseling and the management
believes that an employee may benefit from further disciplinary actions, they may choose to provide
the employee with a written reprimand, suspension (without pay for a defined period of time), or
probation. Because of the at-will nature of the relationship, the TPMPD is not required to implement
these forms of discipline prior to termination.

10.610.3. Termination
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Unfortunately, there are certain instances when a supervisor must relieve an individual of their
duties and status as an employee with the Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District.—Al-

104.1
Situations requiring termination may include, but are not limited to:
LoE

10.3.1.1. When an employee has received appropriate performance counseling and remains either unable
or unwilling to take corrective action to address a significant performance issue.

12161 10.4.1.2 When the employee has violated the law or TPMPD policy or rules of employee conduct.

10.4.1.3 When the employee exhibits extreme negligence that has or may cause harm to the
District, themselves or anyone else.

1.2.16-310.4.1.4 When the District determines that termination of the employee is in the best interest of
the District.

42.1710.4.1.5 When the nature of a violation warrants termination, the supervisor sheuld-must prepare
a written report to the Director of Aquatics OperationsExeeutive-Directer. The written report should-
must include:

a) The reason(s) for the termination;

b) Copies of the notes from any previous performance counseling, warnings or corrective actions
that may be relevant;

c) A brief summary of the employee's work record and length of employment with the District; and

d) Any other relevant information.

The Director of Aquatics Operations Executive-Birectorwill review the report and support the supervisor
in the termination process to ensure that all policies and applicable laws are followed. The written report

shall be included in the employee’s personnel file.

11.
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34. R Rules of Conduct

The Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District places as few restraints on employee personal conduct as possible.
The District relies on each employee's good judgment and sense of responsibility as the principal source of
guidance for conducting day-to-day duties and responsibilities. However, for the protection of the District's business
interests and other employees, certain rules of conduct have been established. The rules are formalized here for
each employee's information and to minimize the likelihood of any employee, through misunderstanding or
otherwise, becoming subject to disciplinary action.

11.1. Prohibited Behaviors and Activities
The following is a partial list of behaviors and activities that are not appropriate for TPMPD
employees. Staff members who engage in these behaviors and activities will be subject to
disciplineary action, up to and including termination.

143.11.1.1. Theft, misappropriation or removal of District property or the property of employees, clients or members
of the public; including food, drinks or merchandise intended for resale.

14:4.11.1.2. Material falsification of any application for employment or any report, record, time record or
any other District records,

14.5:11.1.3. Soliciting and/or accepting payment, gifts or any item of value for services performed during
the regular workday while working for the District.

11.6.11.1.4. Material alteration, destruction or waste of District property, facilities, records or equipment,
wherever located or the destruction of another employee's property.

11.1.5. Violation of the anti-weapons, anti-alcohol or anti-drug policies.

41.9.11.1.6. Giving or taking a bribe of any nature as inducement for obtaining or retaining a job or
position,
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11.1.7. Disorderly conduct, fighting or insubordination. Insubordination includes, but is not limited to:

11.1.7.1. Neglect of duty or refusal or failure to obey reasonable orders or instructions in the line of duty.
11.10.2.11.1.7.2. Use of abusive, insulting or obscene language to any supervisor or other employee.
414.11.11.1.8. Threatening, intimidating, coercing or interfering with supervisors or other employees.
4442.11.1.9. Deliberate attempts to injure another employee or fighting on District property.

44.13.11.1.10. Sleeping during work hours.

1+1134.11.1.11. Unauthorized Ynautherized-ppossession of firearms, explosives or any dangerous weapons
while performing District work.

4415:11.1.12. Recklessness resulting in a serious accident while on duty.

44.16:11.1.13. Workplace harassment or other unlawful discrimination or retaliation directed toward another
employee or other individual in the workplace.-

14.47.11.1.14. Use of District property or time for personal financial gain.

44.18.11.1.15. Ignoring safety rules or common safety practices or contributing to unsanitary or unsafe
working conditions,

44.19.11.1.16. Failure to report occupational injuries or accidents promptly to the employee's supervisor.

414.20.11.1.17. Engaging in activities other than assigned work during working hours without approval in
advance by a supervisor.

44.214.11.1.18. Acting in an insulting, rude or insolent manner towards any citizen, employee or other
person while working for the District or on District premises.

114.22.11.1.19. Failure to exercise the care and attention to one's work as required by the circumstances.
41:23:11.1.20. Unexcused or excessive absences, or tardiness.
11.24.11.1.21. Leaving work before the end of the shift or not being ready to beginwork at the start of the

shift or working overtime without permission from the Director of Aquatics Operations Executive-
Direetor-or designee.

44.25:11.1.22. Loafing or spending unnecessary time away from the job while on duty.
41.26:11.1.23. Unauthorized possession or use of any District property, equipment or materials.

114.27.11.1.24. Violation of any district policy or procedure.

1+3:11.2. Off Duty Conduct

It is desirable, whether off-duty or on-duty, that an employee's conduct reflect favorably on the
employee, his/her fellow employees and the District. Off-duty misconduct may result in discipline
when it renders an employee less capable of performing their duties and responsibilities, or when it
reflects unfavorably upon an employee's continuing qualifications for employment, or puts the district,
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either directly, indirectly, or proximately, in a bad public light.
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Appendix A
TPMPD Saleprend\Woge Sehedule

Position Descriptions
Effective_ NovemberJdan 1, 2017

TPMPD Positions:

Director of Aquatics Operations

Assistant Aquatics Manager

Bookkeeper

District Administrator

Head Lifeguard

Lifeguard/Swim Instructor/Water Exercise Facilitator
Front Desk Attendant

NouoswbhE

For all positions, wage increases are earned in Steps as outlined in Appendix B, based on
experience and satisfactory performance. Step increases occur on the anniversary of the date the
employee began working at the Tukwila Pool. Only time worked at the current position counts
toward a Step lincrease for that position. One additional Step lincrease “credit” may be given when
moving to a position of lewer-higher authority. As outlined in Section 6.4.8 of the Employee
Handbook, paid time off (floating holidays, sick leave and vacation leave) does not count toward
hours worked. Finally, the amount listed in Step F is the highest that can be earned for that position
under this schedule.
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Director of Aquatics Operations (Experience Required)

SUMMARY

The Aquatics Manager position is the lead for all operational aspects of the Tukwila Pool facility. This
position plans, organizes and coordinates all aquatic activities for all ages and abilities; including, but
are not limited to, swim lessons, open swims, rentals, CPR and Lifeguard certification classes, and
special events. This position recruits, hires, mentors, directs and trains all aquatics employees. The
Aquatics Manager reports to the Board of Commissioners of the Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park
District (TPMPD) and supervises all operations personnel. This position, in partnership with the
District Administrator, supervises the TPMPD Bookkeeper.

QUALIFICATIONS
Minimum five years of experience developing, scheduling and coordinating high-quality aquatic
programming.
Minimum five years of experience performing routine pool maintenance with a thorough
understanding of how to keep a pool in excellent condition.
Minimum five years management experience supervising, recruiting, hiring, training, and mentoring
up to 30 employees.
Aquatic Facility Operator or Certified Pool Operator or the ability to be re-certified within 3 months of
hire.
Five years of experience in swim lessoninstruction.
Ability to use computer to create and send reports, correspondence, etc.
American Red Cross (or equivalent) Lifeguard & Lifeguard Instructor certification.
CPR for the Professional Rescuer or the ability to obtain within six months of hire.
First Aid for the Professional Rescuer.
Ability to communicate very well both verbally and in writing to ensure effective working relationships
with employees and thepublic.
Ability to work effectively with a diverse community, seeing value in multiple cultures and differing
perspectives.
The successful candidate must be able to pass an FBI & Washington State Patrol criminal
background check.

RESPONSIBILITIES
Develop and oversee all aspects of programming with a focus on quality, safety, customer
satisfaction and maintaining the pool as a valued community asset.
Responsible for recruiting, hiring, training, scheduling, providing adequate and responsible
supervision during all operating hours of the pool, as well as evaluating all operational staff.
Ensures patrons and others receive excellent customer service with an understanding that every
Tukwila resident is part “owner” of the TukwilaPool.
Provide a safe atmosphere and environment by enforcing all facility rules, regulations, policies and
procedures.
Handles emergency situations, rescues and other incidents which may occur by following all
standard safety procedures.
Develop a system for maintaining proper chemical balance, water filtration system, regular staff
training, and other safety and risk management processes and procedures to ensure compliance
with all governing bodies as well as the highest quality standards.
Ensure that the entire facility is maintained in excellent condition and all equipment and supplies are
cared for and stored in an orderly and safemanner.
Inspects program equipment and facilities for safety hazards, implements corrective action as needed
and plans for and purchases any new or replacement aquatic equipment.
Responsible for ensuring certification for allemployees.
Develop and maintain budgetary goals and objectives in partnership with the District Administrator,
including proper management of income and expenses.
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Serve as primary contact for issues related to pool staffing, programming, and facilities.
Maintain effective communication with the District Administrator, working as a partner in the
leadership of the pool on behalf of the TPMPD.
Working in partnership with the District Administrator in supervising and evaluating any ‘shared”
district/operational employees.
Recommend and implement operational policies for the TPMPD.
Establish and implement operational procedures for the TPMPD.
Ensure monthly and annual operational financial reporting to the BOC, including operational budget
items.
Work in partnership with the Board President, regarding media representation.
Work with the Pool Advisory Group as the representative of Pool Operations.
Identify and apply for relevant grants available for operations of thedistrict.
Increase revenue and decrease operation expenses while maintaining quality programming.
Manage all aspects of operations including payroll and operational calendar.
Identify new revenue sources and models.
Ensure that patron’s concerns and inquiries are handled appropriately.
Maintain effective relationships with internal and external customers through all channels of
communications.
Develop a robust, sustainable volunteer program.
Promote pool usage within the community.
Tukwila Pool website updates — operational items.
Social Media updates — operational items.
Other duties as needed.

PHYSICAL DEMANDS
The physical demands described here are representative of those that must be met by an employee
to successfully perform the essential functions of this job. Reasonable accommodations may be
made to enable individuals with disabilities to perform the essential functions.
While performing the duties of this job, the employee is frequently required to swim, walk, stand, sit,
and talk or hear. The employee is occasionally required to use hands to finger, handle, feel or
operate objects, tools, or controls; and reach with hands and arms. The employee is occasionally
required to climb or balance; stoop, kneel, crouch, or crawl.
The employee must occasionally lift and/or move up to 50 pounds. Specific vision abilities required
by this job include close vision, color vision, and the ability to adjustfocus.

WORK ENVIRONMENT
The work environment characteristics described here are representative of those an employee
encounters while performing the essential functions of this job. Reasonable accommodations may
be made to enable individuals with disabilities to perform the essential functions.
While performing the duties of this job, the employee occasionally works near moving mechanical
parts, pool mechanical systems. The employee constantly is exposed to wet and dry conditions,
fumes, toxic or caustic chemicals.
The noise level in the work environment is usually loud when in thefacility.

HOURS, SALARY & BENEFITS

This position is full-time, salaried and exempt. The Tukwila Pool facility is open 363 days per year
and management staff are expected to work most holidays.
The successful candidate is expected to work a minimum of 40 hours per week and will be
responsible for developing their own schedule to ensure maximum effectiveness in the position.
Weekend and/or evening work is occasionallyrequired.
Salary: $55,000.00 - $65,000.00 per year DOE
Benefits: Our benefits package includes family use of the facility, a benefits-allowance equal to 15%
of salary (to be used for medical, dental, child care or retirement plan), plus paid vacation, sick leave
and floatingholidays.
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e Step A represents the hiring range for the position. Previous experience and certifications are
reflected within the agreed-upon starting salary or entry rate.
e Step increases of $2080 per year are based solely on 12 months of full-time satisfactory service in

the equivalent-position, or equivalent position(s) at the Tukwila Pool.
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Assistant Aquatics Manager

SUMMARY
The Assistant Aquatics Manager works with the Aquatics Manager in all assigned operational
aspects of the Tukwila Pool facility. The Assistant Aquatics Manager assists in daily management
and minor maintenance of the facility; and provides day-to-day leadership, direction, and training to
aquatic employees as shift supervisor. Reports to the Aquatics Manager of the Tukwila Pool
Metropolitan Park District.
QUALIFICATIONS
American Red Cross (or equivalent) Lifeguard & Lifeguard Instructor certification or the ability to
obtain LGI certification within 6 months of hire.
Aquatic Facility Operator (AFO) or Certified Pool Operator (CPO) or the ability to be certified within 6
months of hire.
Minimum one year of previous experience successfully supervising staff and/or the ability to attend
supervisory skills training within 3 months of hire.
Two years of experience providing swim lessoninstruction.
Ability to use a computer to create and send reports, correspondence, etc.
Ability to communicate very well both verbally and in writing to ensureeffective working relationships
with employees and the public.
Ability to work effectively with a diverse community, seeing value in multiple cultures and differing
perspectives.
Candidates must pass an FBI & WSP background check.
RESPONSIBILITIES
Assists in the development and operation of all aspects of programming with a focus on quality,
customer satisfaction, and maintaining the pool as a valued community asset.
Assists in the hiring, training, scheduling, daily supervision, and evaluations of aquatic staff.
Act as a role model to employees in meeting all safety and performance standards.
Ensures patrons and others receive excellent customer service with an understanding that every
Tukwila resident is part “owner” of the TukwilaPool.
Provides a safe atmosphere and environment by enforcing all facility rules, regulations, policies and
procedures.
Handles emergency situations, rescues and other incidents which may occur byfollowing all
standard safety procedures.
Follows a system for maintaining proper chemical balance, water filtration system, regular staff
training, and other safety and risk management processes and procedures to ensure compliance
with all governing bodies as well as the highest quality standards.
Ensures that the entire aquatic facility is maintained in excellent condition, and all equipment and
supplies are cared for and stored in an orderly and safe manner.
Develops and maintains internal and external relationships to foster collaborative community
connections.
Performs other duties as needed.
e PHYSICAL DEMANDS
The physical demands described here are representative of those that must be met by an employee
to successfully perform the essential functions of this job. Reasonable accommodations may be
made to enable individuals with disabilities to perform the essential functions.
While performing the duties of this job, the employee is frequently required to swim, walk, stand, sit,
talk and hear. The employee is occasionally required to use hands to finger, handle, feel or operate
objects, tools, or controls; and reach with hands and arms. The employee is occasionally required to
climb or balance; stoop, kneel,crouch, or crawl.
The employee must occasionally lift and/or move up to 50 pounds. Specific vision abilities required
by this job include close vision, color vision, and the ability to adjustfocus.
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WORK ENVIRONMENT

The work environment characteristics described here are representative of those an employee
encounters while performing the essential functions of this job. Reasonable accommodations may
be made to enable individuals with disabilities to perform the essential functions.
While performing the duties of this job, the employee occasionally works near moving mechanical
parts, pool mechanical systems. The employee constantly is exposed to wet and dry conditions,
fumes, toxic or caustic chemicals.
The noise level in the work environment is usually loud when in thefacility.

HOURS, PAY & BENEFITS
This position is hourly, non-exempt. The Tukwila Pool facility is open 363 days per year (closed
Thanksgiving & Dec 25) and management staff are expected to take turns working other holidays.
Evenings and/or weekends are required, flexible schedulingavailable.
Rate of Pay: $18.00 - $23.00 per hour depending on experience and/or advanced certifications.
Benefits: Our benefits package includes family use of the facility, a benefits allowance equal to 15%
of pay (to be used as needed for medical, dental, child- or elder care or retirement plan), plus paid
vacation, sick leave and floating holidays.

An ‘active month’ is defined as one in which the Assistant AquaticsManager has worked at least 104
hours or more over 30 days (equal to about 24 hours perweek).

New hires may qualify to enter at a higher Step based on previous experience in an equivalent
position.

©1. 1-Step up requires a minimum of 12 active months of previous equivalent experience.

©2. 2-Steps up requires a minimum of 24 active months of previous equivalentexperience.

©3. 3-Steps up requires a minimum of 36 active months of previous equivalentexperience.

For Assistant Aquatics Mangers, certain high value certifications or qualifications may qualify them
for a one Step increase per qualifying item. This increase will remain in effect only as long as the
certification is valid. The increase would be eliminated if the certification expires, but will go into
effect again once the certificate is renewed. Examples of high value certifications or qualifications
include:

ol. Lifeguard Instructor (LGI).

©2. Water Safety Instructor Trainer (WSIT).

©3. 1 year or more pool maintenance experience (AFO or CPO is not an equivalent substitute).

An Assistant Aquatics Manager must be satisfactorily employed by the Tukwila Pool for 12 active
months or work a minimum of 1250 hours to move up to the next Step, whichever comes
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BOOKKEEPER (EXPERIENCE REQUIRED)

SUMMARY
Under the direction of the Director of Aquatics Operations and the District Administrator, the TPMPD
Bookkeeper maintains records of the day-to-day financial transactions; ensures payment of invoices, submits
monthly excise tax reports to the Department of Revenue and prepares all monthly reports for the Board of
Commissioners.
ESSENTIAL DUTIES & RESPONSIBILITIES:
Use QuickBooks Online, following the establishing a chart of accounts; in keeping with all TPMPD financial
policies and procedures.
Maintains accurate records by verifying, allocating, and posting transactions.
Balances accounts by reconciling entries.
Maintains historical records by filing documents.
Prepares monthly financial reports by collecting, analyzing, and summarizing account information and trends.
Complies with federal, state, and local legal requirements by studying requirements; enforcing adherence to
requirements; filing reports; advising management on needed actions.
Suggests and implements standards and best practices for ensuring accurate, detailed financial information.
Complies with RCW 42.56 requiring transparency in all communications and documents.
On-going self-education on accounting best practices
Contributes to team effort by contributing in other areas as needed.
REQUIRED SKILLS AND QUALIFICATIONS:
Data entry skills
Attention to detalil
Understanding and ability to implement basic accounting principles
Ability to analyze information and forecast potential results
Attention to detail, thoroughness
Good internal and external customer service skills
PHYSICAL DEMANDS AND WORKING ENVIRONMENT:

The physical demands described here are representative of those that must be met by an employee to
successfully perform the essential functions of this position. Reasonable accommodations may be made to
enable individuals with disabilities to perform the essential functions.
While performing the duties of this position, the employee is frequently required to sit, talk and hear. The
employee is sometimes required to walk and stand. The employee is required to use hands to type on a
computer keyboard and use a mouse. The employee is required to use eyes to view the computer monitor
and to accurately read and calculate numbers.
The work environment described here is representative of what an employee would encounter while
performing the essential duties of the position. Reasonable accommodations may be made to enable
individuals with disabilities to perform the essential functions.
The employee will sometimes be exposed to wet and dry conditions, fumes, toxic or caustic chemicals.
The noise level of the work environment is sometimes loud, especially in the natatorium.

SCHEDULE, PAY & BENEFITS:
This position is part-time (approximately 10 hours per week) and the schedule may be adjusted to
accommodate the employee but hours must fall between 9am and 3pm Monday through Friday. The pay is
$15 per hour and the position is classified as hon-exempt. Benefits for this position include use of the facility
for the employee and immediate family and a 50% discount on food and drink sold at the front desk. No other
benefits are available.
A Bookkeeper must work at least 40 hours or more over 30 days to remain active.
A Bookkeeper must be satisfactorily employed by the Tukwila Pool for 12 active months or work a
minimum of 500 hours to move up to the next Step, whichever comes
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District Administrator (Experience Required)

SUMMARY
The District Administrator position provides the District related and administrational support for the
Tukwila Pool MPD (TPMPD) which includes District funds management, budget auditing, records
management, election management and contract/policy review and advising. The District
Administrator serves as a resource to the Board of Commissioners to facilitate District meetings and
functions and works closely with the TPMPD Director of Aquatics Operations.

Reports to: TPMPD Board of Commissioners
Classification: Hourly, Part-time (20-25 hours/week) $25/hour
QUALIFICATIONS

Knowledge and Education
Principles, practices, and procedures related to public agency record keeping, elections, and the
Clerk of the Board function.
Strong financial management and budget preparation skills.
Knowledge of Washington State laws, regulations and codes as they apply to park districts and
swimming pool operations preferred.
General knowledge of the basic legal requirements relating to public sector contracts, leases,
agreements and the ability to draft documents for review by the District’s contracted attorney.
Any combination of training and experience, which would provide the required knowledge, skills, and
abilities is qualifying. A typical way to obtain the required qualifications would be:
Equivalent to an Associate of Arts degree in public or business administration.
(3) years of increasingly responsible office administrative experience, preferably in a public agency.
A Bachelor's degree is preferred.
Experience as a municipal Clerk, paralegal, and or in direct support of a Board of Directors is
preferred.
Must be able to pass a WSP and FBI background check.
Skills
Strong organizational, written and verbal communication skills essential.
Strong attention to detail while managing multiple projects in a timely manner.
Demonstrated ability to work independently with little or no supervision.
Ability to analyze information and make recommendations to the TPMPD Board.
Ability to work effectively alone or with multiple stakeholders.
Ability to interface with database systems such as accounting, records management, and inventory
management.
Proficiency at a high level using MS 365, Microsoft software, Quickbooks, and Management
Information Systems (MIS).
Ability to manage the TPMPD website District related content and update the website in a timely
manner.
Attributes
Effective, professional and positive interactions with difficult individuals.
Interpersonal skills using tact, patience and courtesy.
Takes appropriate initiative.
Timely follow through while delivering high quality work performance.

RESPONSIBILITIES

District

Provide Board Support including recommendations and guidance, including policies and related
procedures.

Provide financial oversight for the District.

Maintain and safeguard the District’s assets, records and document.
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Ensure District compliance with Washington State asset acquisition, inventory management and
disposal processes and records maintenance.
As the designated Public Information Officer for the District, maintaining all necessary trainings and
certifications.
Administrative
Create an efficient administrative organizational structure for the District.
Collaborate and manage the TPMPD District annual calendar, and ensure calendar updates are
timely.
Assist the Board President/Board Clerk in agenda planning and preparation.
Compile all agenda items and materials for Commissioner meetings in a timely manner.
Compose summary minutes for Regular and Special Meetings.
Ensure District compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act (OPMA) and other regulations
relating to the noticing requirements for Board meetings, publishing of Board agenda packets and
publishing of approved Board meeting minutes, within the timelines established by the Revised Code
of Washington (RCW) Work with the Board President on the orientation of new Commissioners,
conducting the mandated OPMA, Public Records Act (PRA) and Records Management training, and
maintaining required training records.
Facilitate and provide support for all Board Meetings and Committee meetings as needed.
Develop and oversee the District's Records Management Program consistent with the Washington
State Public Records Act (PRA) requirements and TPMPD policies Assist the Director of Aquatics
Operations in maintenance and preservation of employee files.
Facilitate, manage and maintain District's contracts, agreements, Interlocal Agreements (ILAs) and
other legal documents; both paper and electronic
Ensure District email is administered, maintained and preserved.
Ensure District server/information is regularly backed up.
Interface directly with the District’s contract attorney as necessary on issues requiring legal attention.
Interface directly with the District’s contract CPA on issues requiring high level financial attention.
Ensure all District bookkeeping is performed and recorded in a timely manner, in accordance with
uniform accounting standards and TPMPD policies including Quickbooks entry, BARS codes
reporting, District credit card management, timely King County voucher processing.
Collaborate with the Director of Aquatics Operations in the hiring of a District bookkeeper.
Ensure District's compliance with all King County Elections requirements relating to the annual
property tax levy; ensuring Board legislation is accurately prepared, approved and sent to King
County by November 30 of each year, and completion of jurisdiction survey as necessary
Manage the TPMPD'’s bid, RFP and RFQ process, establishing the timeline applicable for receipt of
submittals, and ensure noticing requirements are met and documented
Ensure compliance with all federal, state and local fiduciary and regulatory requirements including:
1. WAC 246-260 Water Recreation Facilities.
2. RCW 35.61 Metropolitan Park Districts.
3. RCW 70.90 Water Recreation Facilities.
Ensure that the District’'s website and social media sites are kept up to date and new information
added in a timely manner.

BUDGET AND FINANCE
Audit, review and provide guidance to the Board of Commissioners to ensure all aspects of the
District (operational and district related) operate within the approved annual budget.
Collaborate with the Director of Aquatics Operations, in developing and preparing the annual
operational budget.
Develop and prepare District related areas of budget.
Prepare any annual budget amendments as needed for Board approval by Nov.1 and timely
submission to State agencies. Oversee the District operations to ensure expenditures are within the
Board approved annual budget.
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Review annual assessment as provided by the King County Assessor’s Office, analyze and prepare
the recommended annual levy amount necessary for continued TPMPD operations, present findings
to the Board, complete required documentation and ensure timely submission to King County.
Develop, document and ensure effective audit processes and documentation.
Ensure annual reports and required periodic audits for the Washington State Auditor’s Office are
completed, filed and or performed, coordinating with the District CPA as necessary
Monitor and maintain all District bank accounts including necessary transfers.
Work with the Aquatics Manager to identify performance metrics for revenue and operational
expenses and review monthly with the Board of Commissioners.
Provide monthly and annual financial reporting to the Board of Commissioners.
Develop short and long-term budget forecasting.
WORKING CONDITIONS

Maintain regular, on-site District office hours as approved by the President of the Board of
Commissioners.
Attendance required at:
Regular meetings of the Board of Commissioners [the second (2"Y) Monday of each month
beginning at 6pm- subject to change].
Special Meetings of the Board of Commissioners as scheduled.
Administrative/Finance Committee Meetings as requested.
Local travel for District related business as needed.
The Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District is an equal opportunity employer.

HOURS, WAGE & BENEFITS
This position is hourly, part-time (20-25 hours/week).
The successful candidate is expected to work 20-25 hours/week and will be responsible for
developing a schedule to ensure maximum effectiveness in this position. Weekend and or evening
work is occasionally required.
Wage: $25/hour.
Benefits: Our benefits include family use of the facility; an allowance equal to 15% of gross hourly
wage, up to 25 hours/week, to be used at the employee’s discretion for medical, dental, child care
and or retirement plan), paid vacation, sick leave, floating holidays and merit increases.
Step A represents the entry/hiring rate for the position.
A District Administrator must work at least 40 hours or more over 30 days to remain active.

A District Administrator must be satisfactorily employed by the Tukwila Pool for 12 active months or
work a minimum of 500 hours to move up to the next Step, whichever comes later.

Step increases of $13060.00 per_hour, per year, are based solely on 12 months of .625 FTE
satisfactory service in the eguivalent-position at the Tukwila Pool.

10/09/2017 125



HEAD LIFEGUARD

SUMMARY

Under the direction of the Director of Aquatics Operations and/or Assistant Aquatics Manager, Head
Lifeguards are responsible for the safety and well-being of patrons at the Tukwila Pool and for
providing instruction on swimming techniques and water safety. The Head Lifeguard will be at least
18 years of age, and hold the following current certificates: Lifeguard Training, including CPR.

ESSENTIAL DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES
A Head Lifeguard’s main duty is to provide for the safety of the patrons utilizing the facility. This is
accomplished by preventing accidents; minimizing or eliminating hazardous situations; responding
quickly to all emergency situations; administering first aid/CPR as needed; and communicating with
other staff the need for additional assistance or equipment.
Act as a role model to employees in meeting all safety and performance standards.
Ensures patrons and others receive excellent customer service with an understanding that every
Tukwila resident is part “owner” of the Tukwila Pool.
Provides a safe atmosphere and environment by enforcing all facility rules, regulations, policies and
procedures.
Handles emergency situations, rescues and other incidents which may occur by following all
standard safety procedures.
Follows a system for maintaining proper chemical balance, water filtration system, regular staff
training, and other safety and risk management processes and procedures to ensure compliance with
all governing bodies as well as the highest quality standards.
Ensures that the entire aquatic facility is maintained in excellent condition, and all equipment and
supplies are cared for and stored in an orderly and safe manner.
Develops and maintains internal and external relationships to foster collaborative community
connections.
Instructional Shifts as assigned.
Performs other duties as needed.

MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS
Lifeguard Certification or equivalent

Minimum age: 18 years (no maximum)
Strong swimming ability required.
Ability to pass an FBI & WSP background check.

PHYSICAL DEMANDS & WORKING ENVIRONMENT
The physical demands described here are representative of those that must be met by an employee
to successfully perform the essential functions of this job. Reasonable accommodations may be
made to enable individuals with disabilities to perform the essential functions.
While performing the duties of this job, the employee is frequently required to swim, walk, stand, sit,
and talk or hear. The employee is occasionally required to use hands to finger, handle, feel or
operate objects, tools, or controls; and reach with hands and arms. The employee is occasionally
required to climb or balance; stoop, kneel, crouch, or crawl.
The employee must occasionally lift and/or move up to 50 pounds. Specific vision abilities required
by this job include close vision, color vision, and the ability to adjust focus.
The work environment characteristics described here are representative of those an employee
encounters while performing the essential functions of this job. Reasonable accommodations may
be made to enable individuals with disabilities to perform the essential functions.
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While performing the duties of this job, the employee occasionally works near moving mechanical
parts, pool mechanical systems. The employee constantly is exposed to wet and dry conditions,
fumes, toxic or caustic chemicals.

The noise level in the work environment is usually loud when in the facility.

Step A represents the entry/hiring rate for this position. (There are no premiums awarded for
instructing or opening.)

An ‘active month’ is defined as one in which the Lifequard or Instructor worked at least 40 hours or
more over 30 days.

New hires may qualify to enter at a higher Step based on previous experience in an equivalent

position.

1. One Step up requires a minimum of 12 active months of previous equivalent experience.

2. Two Steps up requires a minimum of 24 active months of previous equivalent experience.
3. Three Steps up requires a minimum of 36 active months of previous equivalent experience.
Additionally, Head Lifeguards with certain high value certifications (such as Lifequard Instructor,

WSI Trainer, etc.) may be qualified for a one Step increase per certification. This increase will
remain in effect as long as the certification is valid. The increase would be eliminated if the
certification expires, but will go into effect again once the certificate is renewed.

A Tukwila Pool Head Lifequard must be satisfactorily employed by the Tukwila Pool for 12 active

months or work a minimum of 500 hours in that position to move up to the next Step, whichever
comes later.
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LIFEGUARDS, SWIM INSTRUCTORS & WATER EXERCISE FACILITATORS

A Lifeguard or Swim Instructor working a Lifeguard shift is paid the Lifeguard rate. Swim Instructors

are eligible to receive a $1 per hour premium for the time they spend instructing students.

A Lifeguard who works the opening shift Monday through Friday is eligible for a $1 per hour

premium

for that shift. This premium does not apply to those who are scheduled after opening (5:45 am).

An ‘active month’ is defined as one in which the Lifeguard, Instructor or Facilitator worked at least

40 hours or more over 30 days (equal to 5 eight-hour shifts per month or about 1 per week).

New hires may qualify to enter at a higher Step based on previous experience in an equivalent

position.

©1. 1-Step up requires a minimum of 12 active months of previous equivalent experience.

©2. 2-Steps up requires a minimum of 24 active months of previous equivalent experience.

©3. 3-Steps up requires a minimum of 36 active months of previous equivalentexperience.

Additionally, Lifeguards/Swim Instructors with certain high value certifications (such as Lifeguard

Instructor, WSI Trainer, etc.) may be qualified for a one Step increase per certification. This

increase will remain in effect as long as the certification is valid. The increase would be eliminated if

the certification expires, but will go into effect again once the certificate is renewed.

A Tukwila Pool Lifeguard, Swim Instructor or Water Exercise Facilitator must be satisfactorily

employed

by the Tukwila Pool for 12 active months or work a minimum of 500 hours to move up to the next

Step, whichever comes . For example:

1. Lifeguard X regularly works 2 shifts per week throughout the year and will be eligible for a Step
increase after 12 months. If they obtain their LGI Certification, they may move up another Step.

©2. Lifeguard Y works one or two shifts per month during the school year and 30 hours per week
during the summer season and will be eligible for a Step increase after they have accrued 500
hours.

3. Lifeguard Z worked 2 shifts per week throughout the year but was put on a 3-month probation
for a performance-related issue and will be eligible for Step increase after 15 months.
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FRONT DESK ATTENDANTS

Under the direction of an assigned supervisor, perform receptionist duties and support
recreation programs and activities. Responsible for providing customer service, information to
the public both in person and over the phone, taking and processing class registrations and
facility rentals, explaining and enforcing rules and regulations, successfully operating the cash
register. Front Desk Attendants are in a position which places them in the public view where
they are under constant scrutiny, and that the efficiency of the entire operation will be judged by
the manner in which they perform their duties.

Essential Duties and Responsibilities

e Act as customer service representative at the front desk in a manner that is pleasant and
respectful at all times and with an understanding that every Tukwila resident is part “owner”
of the Tukwila Pool.

e Provide information to the public, take messages, refer calls, visitors or questions to the
appropriate personnel as needed.

e Ability to learn to operate the cash register as well as computer registration software
including: taking payments & making change; processing registrations; operate computer
point of sale system.

o Ability to work effectively with a diverse community, seeing value in multiple cultures and
differing perspectives.

Maintain supply of current flyers, brochures, forms and attendance sheets.

e Communicate information with co-workers.

o Keep First Aid supplies stocked and organized, notify supervisor of shortages, know 911
emergency procedures and have the ability to be certified in First Aid and CPR.

o File as needed; keep front desk tidy and organized; deliver and distribute the mail.

e Maintain regular, reliable, and punctual attendance; work flexible evening and/or weekend
hours as required.

e Know, enforce, and adhere to all facility rules and regulations.

e Understand and be prepared to follow emergency procedures as prescribed in the staff
manual, by the supervisor, and in-service training sessions, including writing detailed reports
of all incidents.

e Attend monthly in-service trainings and meet all training requirements.

e Clean one or more areas in the facility every shift.

e Other duties as assigned.

Minimum Qualifications

e Good customer service skills, which include a pleasant manner, flexibility, problem-solving
skills, and the ability to handle multiple tasks.

Ability to communicate well both orally and in writing.

Ability to be self-motivated and work under little supervision.

Computer and cash register experience preferred.

CPR and First Aid Certification required (or ability to obtain within 3 months).

Ability to pass an FBI & WSP background check.
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Physical Demands & Working Environment

The physical demands described here are representative of those that must be met by an
employee to successfully perform the essential functions of this job. Reasonable
accommodations may be made to enable individuals with disabilities to perform the
essential functions.

e While performing the duties of this job, the employee is frequently required to walk, stand,
sit, and talk or hear. The employee is occasionally required to use hands to finger, handle,
feel or operate objects, tools, or controls; and reach with hands and arms. The employee is
occasionally required to climb or balance; stoop, kneel, crouch, or crawl.

e The employee must occasionally lift and/or move up to 25 pounds. Specific vision abilities
required by this job include close vision, color vision, and the ability to adjust focus.

The work environment characteristics described here are representative of those an employee
encounters while performing the essential functions of this job. Reasonable
accommodations may be made to enable individuals with disabilities to perform the
essential functions.

¢ While performing the duties of this job, the employee occasionally works near moving
mechanical parts, pool mechanical systems. The employee is exposed to wet and dry
conditions, fumes, toxic or caustic chemicals.

e The noise level in the work environment is usually loud when in the facility.

Rate of pay
$11 per hour. Benefits include a family pass to the facility and employee discount on food
purchases. No other benefits apply.

Hours/Shifts

This is a part-time position. Shifts assignments are usually 7 to 9 hours long (including a %2
hour meal break), from 1 to 3 days per week depending on availability. Some weekend shifts
may be required, but not often. Shifts assignments are considerate of outside commitments
(such as school) whenever possible.

e Step A represents the entry/hiring rate for this position.

e An ‘active’ month is defined as one in which the Front Desk Attendant worked at least 40 hours
or more within 30 days (equal to 5 eight-hour shifts per month or about 1 eight-hour shift per
week).

e As with the Lifeguard/Instructor positions, Front Desk Attendants must be satisfactorily employed
by the Tukwila Pool for 12 active months or a minimum of 500 hours to move up to the next
Step, whichever comes

e The Front Desk Lead position is assigned expanded responsibilities and tasks. This position is
not based on seniority, but on experience and skills to handle the additional duties.

FRONT DESK LEAD

Duties
Same as Front Desk Attendants, with additional duties as assigned by the Director of Aquatics Operations.
Rate of pay
$12 per hour. Benefits include a family pass to the facility and employee discount on food
purchases. No other benefits apply.

10/09/2017 130



10/09/2017 131



Appendix B.1
TPMPD 20617 Wage & Salary Schedule, 2017

Lifeguard - $12.25
Head Lifeguard - $15.00

Instructor or Opening $13.25

$14.00 $15.00 $16.00

$17.00 $18.00 $19.00

$15.00 $16.00 $17.00

Water Aerobics $12.25
Instructor

$14.00 $15.00 $16.00

$12.00

Front Desk Lead - $13.00
Bookkeeper - $16.00
Ao

District Administrator $26.00

$21.00 $22.00 $23.00

Director of Aquatics
Operations (1.0 FTE)
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Appendix B.2

TPMPD Wage & Salary Schedule, 20182018 Wage-& Salary-Schedule

et L B Rl
Head Lifeguard - $15.25 - $17.00  $18.00 $19.00
Instructor or Opening $13.50 - $15.00 $16.00 $17.00
Water Aerobics $12.50 $14.00 $15.00h $16.00
Instructor

=
Front Desk Lead - $13.00 - $15.00
- . el
District Administrator - $26.00 -
- 0000000 s [
Director of Aquatics $57,080-
Operations (1.0 FTE) $67,080
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Appendix CB
Regulating Government Agencies

Following is a list of agencies responsible for enforcing federal, state and local laws and investigating other issues involving
improper governmental action. Employees having questions about these agencies or the procedures for reporting
improper governmental action are encouraged to contact the Director of Aquatics Operations, District
Administrator,Executive-Director or the President of the Board_of Commissioners-President.

KING COUNTY

King County Ombudsman
(General Complaints)

516 Third Ave, Rm W1039
Seattle, WA 98104
206-477-1050

King County Prosecuting Attorney
http://www.kingcounty.gov/depts/prosecutor.aspx
Criminal Division, 206-269-9000

Economic Crimes (Fraud) Division, 206-477-3733

Civil Division, 206-477-1120

King County Health Services Hazardous Waste

King County Environmental Division
Code Enforcement

206-296-6880

1-888-437-4771 after hours/emergency

http://your.kingcounty.gov/solidwaste/cleanup/report-dumping.asp

206-296-7483

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Attorney General's Office

Fair Practices Division

2000 Bank of California Center
900 Fourth Avenue

Seattle, WA

(206) 464-6684

State Department of Ecology
3190 160th S.E.

Bellevue, WA 98008-5852
(206) 649-7000

State Department of Health
Health Consumer Assistance
P.O. Box 4789

Olympia, WA 98504-7891
(800) 525-0127

State Liquor Control Board
Enforcement Customer Service

(360) 664-9878

Email: EnfCustomerService@lig.wa.gov

Puget Sound Water Quality Authority
P.O. Box 40900
Olympia, WA 98504

State Auditor's Office
Legislative Building

P.O. Box 40021

Olympia, WA 98504-0021
(206) 753-5280

Human Rights Commission

402 Evergreen Plaza Bldg., FJ-41
711 South Capitol Way

Olympia, WA 98504-2490

(888) 811-5974

Department of Labor & Industries
Fraud Prevention and Compliance
P.O. Box 44278

Olympia, WA 98504-4278

(888) 811-5974

Department of Natural Resources
P.O. Box 68

Enumclaw, WA 98022

(206) 825-1631

Department of Social & Health Services
Special Investigation Office
5200 Southcenter Blvd., Suite 23
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(206) 493-9300 Tukwila, WA
(206) 764-4048
Fraud Complaints - (800) 562-6906
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UNITED STATES

Department of Agriculture

Office of Inspector General

915 Second Avenue

Seattle, WA

Supervisor Auditor

(206) 553-8290

Supervisor Special Agent Investigation
(206) 553-8286

Consumer Product Safety Commission
Hot Line
(800) 638-2772

U. S. Customs Service
Office of Enforcement
909 First Avenue
Seattle, WA

(206) 553-7531

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission

2815 Second, Suite 500
Seattle, WA
(206) 553-0968

U. S. Department of Education
Office of Inspector General
915 Second Avenue

Seattle, WA

Audits - (206) 553-0657
Investigations - (206) 553-1482

Federal Trade Commission
915 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA

(206) 553-4656

Department of Health & Human Services
Food & Drug Administration

22201 23rd Drive S.E.

Bothell, WA

Trade Complaints - (206) 483-4949

Office of the Regional Secretary
General Counsel's Office,
Inspector General

Audits - (206) 553-0452
Investigations - (206) 553-0229

Interstate Commerce Commission
915 Second Avenue, Room 1894
Seattle, WA 98174

(206) 553-5421

Alcohol Tobacco & Firearms
Criminal Enforcement

915 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA

(206) 553-4485

U.S. Attorney - Seattle, WA
800 Fifth Avenue

Seattle, WA

(206) 553-7970

Department of Commerce
Office of Inspector General
Office of Audits

915 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA

(206) 553-0801

Government Accounting Office
Fraud Hot Line
800-424-5454

Environmental Protection Agency
Criminal Investigations

1200 Sixth Avenue

Seattle, WA

(206) 553-8306

Federal Emergency
Management Agency
130 228th Street S.W.
Bothell, WA

(206) 487-4600

General Services Administration
915 Second Avenue

Seattle, WA

Office of Inspector General

Audits - (206) 931-7650
Investigations - (206) 931-7654
Law Enforcement - (206) 553-0290

Department of Housing &
Urban Development
Office of Counsel

1321 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA

(206) 553-4976

Office of Inspector General
Audits - (206) 553-0270
Investigations - (206) 553-0272
(206) 553-7990
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Appendix DE

Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District
Organizational Chart

Tukwila Electorate

Board of
Commissioners

TPAC Director of District

Administrator

(Advisory Aquat'ics
Committee) Operations

Assistant Aquatics

Managers
Bookk
Head Lifeguard ookkeeper
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TPMPD
Employee Handbook: Acknowledgement_and Agreement

My signature hereon Fhis-confirms that I,:

(Printed Name)

L 2

. have received-and, read, understand and agree with the provisions of the Tukwila Pool
Metropolitan Park District's Employee Handbook, and:

e | understand and agree to follow, promote, and abide by these policies; and-

e | understand and agree that these policies do not imply or guarantee employment or promise
specific treatment in specific situations; and

e | understand and agree that no one in the Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District has the
authority to enter into any agreement for employment for a specified period of time or to make
other representations or agreements inconsistent with these policies unless it is in writing signed
by a duly a-authorized Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District representative; and

e | understand and agree that the policies and procedures contained herein may be revised and
updated by the Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District at any time; and

e | understand and agree that these policies revoke and supersede any prior handbooks, statements
of employment policies, guidelines and procedures, or employment manuals, handbooks, or other
documents previously issued by the Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District; and

e | understand and agree that my employment with the Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District is
at-will; and

e | understand and agree that it is my responsibility to read, understand, and comply with the
policies contained in this handbook, and any future revisions made to it; and

e | should consult my manager or the-Exeeutive Director of Aguatics Operations regarding any
questions_| may have that I believe are not answered in the handbook.

Printed Name:

Signature: — -Date:-

Copy this page, sign it and return it to the Director of Aquatics Operations Executive-Director.
A Ssigned copy of this agreement is-tewill be kept in the Human Resources files.
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Proposal of Holiday Schedule for 2018:

Holiday: History:

2016 2017
December 31 New Year’s Eve 7am-3pm No scans, no S for sales 9 scans; $40 in sales
Jan 1t New Year’s Day: Hours 7am-3pm 9 scans and $40 in sales 13 scans $42 in sales
May 28" Memorial Day: Hours 7am-3pm 26 scans ; $269 in sales 14 scans; $109 in sales

(1 person came before 7am)

July 4™ Independence Day: Hours 7am-3pm 19 scans, $93 in sales 20 scans; $140 in sales
September 3 Labor Day: Hours 7am-3pm 28 scans, $137 in sales 24 scans; $66 in sales
December 315t Christmas Eve: Hours 7am-1pm 14 scans, $16 in sales 14 scans; $29 in sales
Thoughts:

-Pay time and % each of these days?- staff asked for this

-From a budgeting stand point it is cheaper to just be closed all day based on numbers that come to the
pool. My thoughts are to either be closed all day or go to limited hours like suggested above.

-Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day we are closed all day already.

-Seattle pools are closed on Labor day, Veterans day, Thanksgiving day and the day after Thanksgiving,
Christmas Eve limited hours, closed Christmas day and New Years Eve.
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INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM
TUKWILA POOL METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT

TO: TPMPD Board
FROM: Finance Committee
DATE: October 9, 2017

SUBJECT: 2018 Budget Review

OVERVIEW: Attached please find the first draft of the 2018 TPMPD Proposed Budget.
A copy of this budget was provided in early September to the Commissioners and
TPAC. The Finance Committee received the attached questions from TPAC.

ACTION: This is being brought to the board for discussion and suggestions. The
Finance Committee will be meeting in October to adjust the budget in respect to this
discussion as well as other feedback. The Finance Committee intends to bring a 2™
version of the budget to the Commissioners at the November meeting. The TPMPD
Board must approve a budget before the end of the year.
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INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM
Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District

To: Tukwila Pool MPD Board of Commissioners
From: Christine Neuffer

Dated: October 5, 2017

Subject: 2018 Rates

ISSUE:
Consideration of Rates to be Applied Beginning January 1, 2018 in time for the November submission
date to be included in the Tukwila Parks and Recreation Brochure.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
e |f patronage stays the same and/ or increases there will be an increase in revenue for the fiscal
calendar year of January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018.
e With rate increases there is a risk that patrons will select a competing pool. If this occurs with
some frequency, it could result in an overall loss of revenue.
e Increases could offset regulatory increases in wages and employee leave.

OPERATIONS IMPACT
e Rec 1 will need to be updated.
e Staff will need to be informed.
e Patrons will need to be informed.

BACKGROUND
Programming Committee has been tasked with reviewing rates. Programming recognizes
that:
e that rates may need to be raised to keep up with increases in operating costs.
e taxpayers in Tukwila do contribute additional funds through property taxes and
should continue to benefit from resident pricing.
e the poolis for use by the community and that the needs of our community should
be considered in its rates.
e Programming recommended evaluating the impact of increasing rates across the
board by 10 % percent and by increases of .50 cents.
e Programming recommended comparing the results to what other regional
comparative pools are charging patrons.

RECOMMENDATIONS

These rate recommendations are the result of reviewing across the board 50 cent increases
and 10% increases, then comparing them with other pools. In some instances, 50 cent
increases have been recommended, in others 10% with some rounding up or down.

Recommended cent increases for the following:
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Resident/Non-Resident Drop In from $4.00 to $4.50 Increase of .50 Cents

Resident/Non-Resident Lap Swim from $4.00 to $4.50 Increase of .50 Cents

Senior Lap Swim $3.00 to $3.25 Increase of .25 Cents

Resident/Non-Resident Exercise from $6.00 to $6.50 Increase of .50 Cents

Senior Water Exercise $5.00 to $5.00 No change/ All pools at this rate.

Resident/Non-Resident Open Swim from $4.00 to $4.50 Increase of .50 Cents

Resident/Non-Resident Family Swim from $4.00 to $4.50 Increase of .50 Cents

Regarding Open Swim and Family Swim, we may want to consider that this pricing is below Seattle for
adults, but not youth. It is higher than Kent Meridian but lower than Evergreen. Youth and Seniors pay

less than adults for these activities.
Resident/ Non-Resident Teen Night $2.00 to $2.50 Increase of .50 Cents
Resident/ Non-Resident No School $2.00 to $2.50 Increase of .50 Cents

Recommended Percentage Increases for Passes:

Resident, 10-Punch Pass $36.00 to $40.00 Increase of $4.00

Non-Resident, 10-Punch Pass
Other, 10-Punch Pass
Resident, 1-Month Pass
Non-Resident, 1-Month Pass
Other, 1-Month Pass

1-Month Family Pass

$40.00 to $44.00
$27.00 to $29.75
$39.00 to $43.00
$49.00 to $54.00
$28.00 to $31.00

$78.00 to $85.00

Increase of $4.00
Increase of $2.75
Increase of $4.00
Increase of $5.00
Increase of $3.00

Increase of $7.00

Resident, 3-Month Pass $105.00 to $115.50 Increase of $10.50

Non-Resident, 3-Month Pass  $132.00 to $145.00 Increase of $13.00

Other, 3-Month Pass $66.00 to $72.00 Increase of $6.00

Resident, 1-Year Pass $308.00 to $339.00 Increase of $31.00

Non-Resident, 1-Year Pass $388.00 to $426.00 Increase of $38.00

Other, 1-Year Pass $187.00 to $205.00 Increase of $18.00

Recommended Increases for Swim Lessons:

Unit pricing will be used in this segment.

Resident $5.50 to $6.00 Increase of .50
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Non-Resident $6.50 to $7.00 Increase of .50
Other pools price for age and class size. Preschool classes are $9.00 to $9.75 per class up to 4 students.

We do not price for pre-school aged children.

Increases for Rentals:

The spreadsheet shows the effect of 10 % increase in all categories. We recently raised the rental rates.

After additional discussion with operations the following increases are proposed:

Resident, Entire Pool $110.00 to $121.00 Increase of $11.00
Non-Resident, Entire Pool $135.00 to $148.50 Increase of $13.50
Resident, Deep End Only $62.00 to $68.50 Increase of $6.50
Non-Resident, Deep End Only $72.00 to $79.50 Increase of $7.50
Resident, Single Lap Lane $11.00 to $12.00 Increase of $1.00
Non-Resident, Single Lap Lane $18.00 to $20.00 Increase of $2.00

According to our current long-term contract, active contracts will not increase during the time that they
are in force. Upon expiration new rates can be applied.

Rental Rate for Entire Pool During Operating Hours:

When a party wants to rent the entire pool during operating hours, when there would be other
programming, there would be a loss of revenue. An example of this is a patron wants to rent the entire
pool during a time when swim lessons are offered in the shallow end. If we granted the request with
current pricing, there would be a substantial revenue loss for the swim lessons that would not be able to
run.

At the present time, we do not have pricing for this circumstance, but there have been requests.

Business Pricing for Discussion:

At the present time, if a patron states that they work at a Tukwila business they pay a resident rate. The
board will need to determine if we wish to continue this practice. There is no reliable process to verify
that a patron works in Tukwila.
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INFORMATIONAL MEMO
Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District

To: TPMPD Board of Commissioners
From: Christine Neuffer
Date: October 6, 2017

Regarding: Review of Gender Restricted Programming

Background:
Tukwila Pool is a taxpayer funded public facility. There is a single pool housed in the facility.

Tukwila Pool offers gender restricted programming to its patrons. There is a program restricted
only for males and a program restricted only for females. The male only program is from 8:00
pm to 9:30 pm on Thursday. A male water polo team is also currently scheduled during this
time period. The female only program is from 3:30 pm to 5:00 pm on Sundays. There are no
other group activities at that time. The female program also offers swim lessons when there is
demand.

There are no age restrictions for the patrons.

During the program, the public may only access the building if they are of the unrestricted
gender. For example, females may not enter the facility during the male program.

First responders (lifeguards and assistant managers) are scheduled to work the program
according to their gender. A manager or assistant manager must be present at the both
programs. The gender of all on-site employees must correspond with the program. For
example, only female first responders may work at the time of the female program.

During the program, caregivers of the disabled have to be of the corresponding gender. For
example, if the program is for males, and the disabled person is male, but the caregiver is

female, the female would not be able to accompany the male disabled person into the facility.

Operational Impact:

e Because a gender program runs on late Sunday, it impacts the scheduling for the rest of
the week.

e In order to avoid overtime, and have labor available by gender at the appointed times,
the program affects scheduling of first responders throughout the week.
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e Depending on staffing and availability by gender, overtime hours can occur particularly
due to the program scheduled on Sunday. Operations has been committed to meeting
the demands of the schedule. Gender scheduling of the program results in overtime.

e To run the program both a male and female assistant manager are needed. Gender
cannot be considered in hiring or promotion.

e Staff polices the gender of patrons entering the building. They have requested patrons
not to enter or to leave the building after entry due to gender.

Policies:

Every employee has the right to work in surroundings that are free from all forms of unlawful
discrimination. The District will not engage in or tolerate any discrimination in the workplace
prohibited by local, state, or federal law. Specifically, no employee will be discriminated against
on the basis of his or her sex/gender. TPMPD Employee Handbook.

In accordance with ADA Title Il, The Tukwila Pool Metro Park District must ensure: Reasonable
Access to services, programs and activities, accommodation of a person with disabilities, and
provide for the identification of, and request resolution of accommodation within a service,
program or activity of local government. 260 —ADA Accommodations.

Discussion:

Offering gender restricted programming is at the board’s discretion. The question in front of
the board is whether or not to continue to offer this program.
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‘ TU KWILA RECEIVED

Metropolitan Park District

POOL

We're All In!

mail or deliver to:
Tukwila Pool MPD

Attn: Jen .
4414 South 144" Street or email _to.
Tukwila, WA 98168 JPCargill@tukwilapool.org
Phone: (206) 248-7973 Website: www.tukwilapool.org

Application for Appointment
TUKWILA POOL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Please complete the ENTIRE application form. Applicants may attach a cover letter and/or a resume totaling no more than three

__10/2/17
wwe: COCKIUM lvan S
16127 45thAve S  Tukwila 98188

MAILING ADDRESS (if different):

HOME PHONE: CELL/MOBILE PHONE: 206-818-2495
Ao S€IF-employed . ivan@cockrumville.com

Please check all that apply to you:

i Tukwila Resident [J Tukwila Business Owner/Representative
[J School District Representative 1 Student (age 14-18)

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SERVED ON BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES AND/OR FOR VOLUNTEER GROUPS?
MlYes [ONo

If “yes”, please list and elaborate:

About 10 years working with a non-profit arts group called
Ignition Northwest, including 4 years as an elected board member.

AVAILABLE TO ATTEND MEETINGS: [1 Daytime i Evenings

FOR TUKWILA POOL METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT USE ONLY:
INTERVIEW DATE: APPOINTED: [ Yes[] No TERM EXPIRES:

|
Page 10of 2
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10/2/17

Cockrum

Ivan

S

16127 45th Ave S

Tukwila

98188

206-818-2495

ivan@cockrumville.com

About 10 years working with a non-profit arts group called 

Ignition Northwest, including 4 years as an elected board member.

Self-employed


Professional/Community Activities (organizations, clubs, service groups, etc.):

Hobbies/Interests:

Building things.

Qualifications as related to this position:

Produced fundraising festivals for Ignition Northwest,

on & off for about 10 years. Also managed their website

and email accounts, designed a lot of their PR,
ran board elections.

Other comments/additional information for consideration:

lvan Cockrum 10/2/17

Applicant’s Signature Date

Note: Upon submission, all information on this form becomes public record. The content of this application is
subject to confirmation. If selected to serve on this Committee, a successful outcome from a background
check is required. For further clarification regarding this application, please call (206) 267-2350 ext. 102.

Page 2 of 2
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Ivan Cockrum

10/2/17

Produced fundraising festivals for Ignition Northwest, 

Building things.

on & off for about 10 years.  Also managed their website

and email accounts, designed a lot of their PR, 

ran board elections.
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	FINANCIAL IMPACT
	BACKGROUND
	Programming Committee has been tasked with reviewing rates. Programming recognizes that:
	 that rates may need to be raised to keep up with increases in operating costs.
	 taxpayers in Tukwila do contribute additional funds through property taxes and should continue to benefit from resident pricing.
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	 Programming recommended evaluating the impact of increasing rates across the board by 10 % percent and by increases of .50 cents.
	 Programming recommended comparing the results to what other regional comparative pools are charging patrons.
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	These rate recommendations are the result of reviewing across the board 50 cent increases and 10% increases, then comparing them with other pools.  In some instances, 50 cent increases have been recommended, in others 10% with some rounding up or down.
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